

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN: ADIRA ENERGY ISRAEL LTD.

AND:

- 1. MODI'IN-ENERGY – LIMITED PARTNERSHIP**
- 2. MODI'IN-ENERGY MANAGEMENT (1992) LTD.**

IN REGARD TO:

**TRANSFER (FARM OUT) OF
PARTICIPATION RIGHTS
IN LICENSE 378 / “GABRIELA”**

Date: January 26, 2010

**AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER (FARM OUT) OF RIGHTS
PARTICIPATION IN LICENSE 378 / “GABRIELA”**

Made and entered into on the 26th day of January 2010

Between

ADIRA ENERGY LTD. PYTE. CO. 514195825
of 2 Weizmann Street, Tel Aviv
(hereinafter: **“the Transferor”**)

of the first part;

And

MODI'IN ENERGIES – LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
of 1 Shaar Haemek Street, Netanya
(hereinafter: **“the Transferee”**)

of the second part;

And

MODI'IN ENERGY MANAGEMENT (1992) LTD.
of 1 Shaar Haemek Street, Netanya
(hereinafter: **“Modi'in Management”**)

of the third part;

WHEREAS The Transferor holds 100% of the rights in License 378 / “Gabriela”
(hereinafter: **“the License”**); and

WHEREAS The Transferor is conducting negotiations for the transfer of 15% (out of
100%) of undefined participation rights in the License to Brownstone
(hereinafter: **“Brownstone”** or **“BWN”**); and

WHEREAS Modi'in Management is the general partner in the Transferee; and

WHEREAS The Transferee wishes to purchase and take transfer from the Transferor
of 70% (out of 100%) of undefined participation rights in the License
(hereinafter: **“the Rights Transferred”**) and the Transferor is prepared
to sell and transfer all its rights and obligations in the Rights Transferred
to the Transferee, all as set forth below in this Agreement;

Now therefore the parties have agreed between them as follows:

1. **Definitions and interpretations**

- 1.1 The preamble to this Agreement and the appendices hereto constitute an integral part hereof.
- 1.2 Terms and expressions that are customarily used in the oil and/or gas exploration business shall be construed according to their usual meaning in that field.
- 1.3 In this Agreement the following terms will have the meanings set opposite them:
 - a. **“The Petroleum Law”**: the (Israeli) Petroleum Law, 5712-1952.
 - b. **“The Commissioner”**: the Petroleum Commissioner at the Ministry of National Infrastructures.
 - c. **“The Trustee”**: Adv. Asher Rabinowitz.
 - d. **“Dollar”** – the US dollar.
 - e. **“The Joint Operating Agreement”** – the Joint Operating Agreement as referred to in Clause 11 below, which will be attached, after the signing thereof, to this Agreement as **Appendix E**. At the time of signing of this Agreement the standard text referred to in Clause 11 below is attached as Appendix E.
- 1.4 Terms and expressions that have been defined in the Petroleum Law will have the same meanings in this Agreement as accorded to them in the Petroleum Law.
- 1.5 The headings to clauses in this Agreement are not part hereof and shall not be used for the interpretation of the Agreement.

2. **Declarations by the Transferor**

The Transferor declares and confirms as follows:

- 2.1 It owns all the rights transferred.
- 2.2 A true and correct copy of the Deed of License and the work plans which apply in respect thereto are attached to this Agreement as **Appendix A**. The License is lawfully in its possession.
- 2.3 To the best of the Transferor’s knowledge, as at the date of signing of this Agreement, all the conditions for existence and maintaining of the License have been fulfilled and there are no grounds for the revocation thereof.

- 2.4 All the amounts which were payable in connection with the License up to the date of signing of the Agreement have been paid.
- 2.5 The Rights Transferred are free and clear of any debt, attachment, charge, options in favor of another/others, rights to royalties, other payments and burdens, and of any other rights and privileges of whatsoever nature in favor of another/others, save for a royalty in favor of the State (at a rate of 12½%) according to the Petroleum Law.
- 2.6 It will apply to the Commissioner, shortly after the signing of the Agreement, with an application to receive the Commissioner's formal approval to the transfer of the Rights Transferred, including a transfer back of the rights to the Transferor in the case of an event as mentioned in Clause 6.1(d) below.
- 2.7 Subject to the conditions precedent in Clause 9 below, there is no prohibition or other impediment, at law or by agreement, to the transfer of the Rights Transferred pursuant to this Agreement, but the transfer of these rights to the Transferee is subject to the Commissioner's approval in accordance with Section 76 of the Petroleum Law.
- 2.8 Subject to fulfillment of the conditions precedent contained in Clause 9 below, it has passed all the resolutions and obtained all the approvals required according to any law for purposes of implementing the transaction that is the subject of this Agreement.
- 2.9 The representations by the Transferor in this clause constitute a basic and fundamental term of this Agreement on which the Transferee has relied in deciding to enter into this Agreement.

3. **Declarations by the Transferee and Modi'in Management**

The Transferee and Modi'in Management jointly and severally declare and confirm as follows:

- 3.1 Subject to the conditions precedent in Clause 9 below, there is no prohibition or other impediment, at law or by way of agreement, to the purchase by the Transferee of the Rights Transferred in accordance with this Agreement and to the transfer thereof into its name.
- 3.2 Subject to fulfillment of the conditions precedent in Clause 9 below, the Transferee and Modi'in Management have passed all the resolutions and have obtained all the approvals required according to any law for purposes of implementing the transaction that is the subject of this Agreement.

- 3.3 The representations by the Transferee and Modi'in Management in this clause are basic and fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement on which the Transferor has relied in deciding to enter into this Agreement.

4. Transfer of the Rights Transferred

- 4.1 The Transferor hereby transfers to the Transferee and the Transferee hereby accepts from the Transferor all the Transferor's rights and obligations in and to the Rights Transferred.
- 4.2 The Rights Transferred as aforesaid are being transferred to the Transferee where same are free and clear of any debt, attachment, charge, option in favor of another/others, rights to royalties, other payments and burdens, and of any other rights and privileges of whatsoever nature in favor of another/others, save and except a royalty in favor of the State (at a rate of 12½ %) pursuant to the Petroleum Law.
- 4.3 At the time of signing of this Contract the parties will sign a deed of transfer of rights in the text attached to this Agreement as **Appendix B**, pursuant to which the Transferor will transfer its rights and obligations in the Rights Transferred to the Transferee. In addition the parties will, at the time of signing of this Agreement, sign a deed of transfer of rights in the text attached hereto as **Appendix C**, pursuant to which, in the cases mentioned in Clause 6.1 below, the Transferee will transfer its rights and obligations in the Rights Transferred to the Transferor. After the signing thereof the said deed will be delivered to the Trustee, who will hold it in trust for the parties and will act with respect thereto in the manner stated in Clause 6.1 below.

The force and effect of the transfer of the rights from the Transferor to the Transferee is from the date of this Agreement, and until and subject to fulfillment of the conditions precedent contained in Clause 9 below, the Transferor will hold and retain the Rights Transferred in trust for the Transferee and at the Transferee's expense.

5. Work plan and budget

By their signing this Agreement, the parties agree and confirm, subject to fulfillment of the conditions precedent in accordance with Clause 9 below, the work plan in the License area, together with a budget for the performance of that plan, as well as a tentative time estimate for the implementation thereof as set forth in **Appendix D** to this Agreement. It is clarified that what are involved are rough estimates only. Upon fulfillment of the conditions precedent in accordance with Clause 9 below, the aforesaid work plan and budget will be deemed to have been approved in accordance with this Agreement and the joint operating agreement (as defined in Clause 11 below).

6. **Obligations of the Transferee**

- 6.1 a. The Transferee undertakes that, in addition to financing its own share, the Transferee will also finance the share of the Transferor (to an extent of 15%) (in other words after transfer of the rights to the Transferee and to Brownstone) ("Carried Interest") in the joint venture budget (excluding operator's fees) in the License area, which will be approved in accordance with the provisions of the joint operating agreement (as defined in Clause 7 below), up to an amount of 1.2 million dollars (to the extent that such financing is required at all) (where this amount is the Transferor's share only as aforesaid). The aforesaid financing shall be done in accordance with the work plan and the budget as apply in actual practice. To the extent that the full financing as aforesaid is not required, the Transferor will be not obliged to transfer more than the moneys required as aforesaid by the operator, within the meaning thereof under the Joint Operating Agreement.
- b. Immediately after the fulfillment of the conditions precedent, apart from approval of the Commissioner to a transfer of the rights, the Transferor will refer (in its capacity as operator within the meaning thereof under the Joint Operating Agreement mentioned in Clause 11 below, and in accordance with the provisions of Clause 11 below) to the parties to the Joint Operating Agreement, for purposes of raising from them 2,352,941 dollars, in accordance with their *pro rata* share in the joint venture that is the subject matter of the Joint Operating Agreement, with this being on account of the budget (Appendix D) (hereinbefore and hereinafter: **"the First Call for Money"**).
- c. Within two business days from the First Call for Money, the Transferee will transfer to the Transferor (in its capacity as operator, as aforesaid) a sum of half a million dollars, in respect of the Transferee's share and upon the Commissioner's approval to the transfer of the Rights Transferred to the Transferee – an additional 1.5 million dollars.
- d. If the Transferee does not comply with its obligation as mentioned in sub-clause (a) and/or (b) above and/or does not pay its share of the budget of the joint venture up to an aggregate amount of 6.8 million dollars in respect of its share and in respect of the Transferor's share as aforesaid, , which is not due to a material breach by the Transferor, this Agreement will become null and void and the Transferee shall return the Rights Transferred to the Transferor without any consideration, and in such case the Transferor and/or anyone on its behalf will not have any claims and/or allegations and/or demands, of whatsoever nature, against the Transferee and/or against Modi'in Management and/or anyone acting on their behalf. The deed of transfer (Appendix C) will be held by the Trustee with irrevocable instructions to transfer it to the Transferor in the case of

noncompliance with the aforesaid obligation. In addition, the Transferee will not be entitled to any reimbursement of money it may invest in the joint venture and/or any other right of claim against the Transferor. To the extent that the full financing as aforesaid is not required, the Transferor will be not obliged to transfer more than the moneys required as aforesaid by the operator, within the meaning thereof under the Joint Operating Agreement.

- e. For the avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that after the Transferee completes and finalizes its obligation as aforesaid (that is to say, payment of 1.2 million dollars for the Transferor's share and payment of Transferee's share in a sum of 5.6 million dollars), the Transferor will itself finance the balance of its *pro rata* share in the joint venture budget. Upon completion of the financing that will be imposed on the Transferee as stated in this Clause 6.1 above, the Trustee shall return the deed of transfer (Appendix C) to the Transferee.

- 6.2 The Transferee, at its own expense, shall pay the Transferor a royalty at a rate of 2.25% of the Transferee's total share in the rights to oil and/or gas and/or other valuable substances that may be produced and actually turned to account on the strength of the License (according to the same calculation and on the same basis as will be applicable to payment of the royalty to the State in accordance with the Petroleum Law), and shall do so until a reimbursement of expenses the Transferee has incurred for purposes of oil explorations (prior to deduction of royalties of any sort, but after deduction of the petroleum that will serve for its own production purposes). After reimbursement of the Transferee's expenses the percentage of the royalty to the Transferee will be at a rate of 5.25% of the Transferee's overall share in the oil and/or gas rights and/or the rights to other valuable materials or substances that may actually be produced and utilized out of the License.

For example:

(Prior to exercise of the option referred to in Clause 8 below), if the value of the petroleum produced and actually utilized out of the License is \$1,000,000, the royalty to the Transferor will be calculated as follows: (all the amounts are in dollars, exclusive of V.A.T.)

Value of petroleum produced	Transferor's share (15%)	Share of BWN (15%)	Transferee's share (70%) (A)	Royalty to Transferor from Transferee		Royalty to Transferor from Modi'in Management	
				Prior to refund of expenses (2.25%) (A*2.25%)	After refund of expenses (5.25%) (A*5.25%)	Prior to refund of expenses (2.25%) (A*2.25%)	After refund of expenses (5.25%) (A*5.25%)
1,000	150	150	700	15.75	36.75	15.75	36.75

- * Royalty to the State: (in an overall amount of \$125,000) is paid by each partner according to its *pro rata* share.

“Reimbursement of expenses” for purposes of this Clause 6.2 is the time at which the Transferee reimburses itself for all its direct investments and expenses in performing oil explorations in the License area, including oil exploration expenses, expenses for drillings, development of wells, laying of pipes and storage tanks in the area of the prospect, in accordance with the expenses permitted under the Joint Operating Agreement.

“Expenses” for purposes of this clause mean the amount of the expense, linked to the representative rate of the dollar commencing from the date on which it was incurred and up to the date on which a calculation will be made as to the extent of such reimbursement, excluding payment of royalties to the State and to the Transferor.

A calculation of the expenses shall commence from the date of signing of this Contract and reimbursement of the expenses will start from the date on which there are actual receipts on a commercial basis emanating from the results of the oil and/or gas explorations.

The rules that will apply to payment of royalties as aforesaid will be the rules which apply to payment of royalties by the Transferee to Modi'in Management, in accordance with the Transferee's limited partnership agreement.]

- 6.3 For a period of two years commencing February 1, 2010 (hereinafter: “**the Effective Date**”), the Transferee shall pay the Transferor a sum of 12,500 US dollars plus V.A.T. per month, in respect of the counseling and advice the Transferor will give it in connection with the License, against a valid tax invoice.
- 6.4 If the Transferee should transfer its share in the License, in whole and/or in part, it shall transfer the rights in the License subject to the Transferor's right to continue to receive the royalties referred to in this Clause 6, and subject to the recipient of the transfer assuming the obligations of the Transferee pursuant to this Agreement, or in the alternative, that the Transferee shall continue to be liable for payment of the royalties mentioned in this Clause 6 to the Transferor, as if no such transfer had taken place.
- 6.5 If the Commissioner revokes the License or if the parties to the Joint Operating Agreement unanimously agree to return the License, the activities pursuant to the Joint Operating Agreement will be stopped and all surpluses of money that remain in the joint operating account will be divided between the parties in accordance with the amounts that have been paid by them.

7. Obligations of Modi'in Management

- 7.1 Since Modi'in Management is entitled to receive from the Transferee, in respect of the License, operator's fees which will be equal to the Transferee's share in the expenses of the Joint Operating Agreement multiplied by 7.5% (at the date of the Agreement), it is agreed that Modi'in Management will pay the Transferor 3.75% of the operator's fees which it actually receives from the Transferee as an operator's fee in respect of the License, within 10 business days from receipt thereof, against a valid tax invoice, with this commencing from the Effective Date and for a period of 24 months. After the elapse of the aforesaid 24 months (i.e. commencing from February 1, 2012), the aforesaid percentage will be raised to 4.25% of the operator's fees as aforesaid.
- 7.2 Modi'in Management, at its expense, shall pay the Transferor out of the royalties it will receive from the Transferee in accordance with the Transferee's limited partnership agreement, a royalty at a rate of 2.25% of the Transferee's overall share of the rights in oil and/or in gas and/or other valuable substances that will actually be produced and utilized from the License (according to the same calculation and on the same basis as applies to payment of the royalty to the State according to the Petroleum Law), with this being until reimbursement of expenses the Transferee has incurred for purposes of the oil explorations (prior to deduction of royalties of any sort but after deduction of the oil that will serve for its own production needs). After reimbursement of the Transferee's expenses the rate of the royalty to the Transferor will be 5.25% of the Transferee's overall share in the oil and/or gas rights and/or the rights to other valuable substances that will actually be produced and utilized from the License. Under no circumstances will the amount of the royalties under this Clause 7.2 be less than the amount of the royalties to which the Transferor is entitled under Clause 6.2 above. In the event that Modi'in Management ceases for any reason to receive royalties as stated above in this Clause 7.2, including in a case in which it transfers its rights pursuant to the Transferee's limited partnership agreement, the Transferor will continue to be entitled to receive royalties as stated above in this Clause 7.2 from Modi'in Management and/or from the recipient of the transfer of its rights or part thereof, as the case may be, so that under no circumstances will the amount of the royalties be less than the amount that would have been payable had it not been for the transfer or the stoppage of receipt of the royalties by Modi'in Management.

For these purposes "reimbursement of expenses" is as stated in Clause 6.2 above.

The rules that will apply to payment of the royalties as aforesaid will be the rules that apply to payment of the royalties by the Transferee to Modi'in Management, in accordance with the Transferee's limited partnership agreement.

If control in Modi'in Management should change, the Transferor will have a right to demand that, for purposes of guaranteeing payment of the royalties in accordance with this Clause 7.2, a proportionate share of the royalties to which Modi'in Management is entitled to from the Transferee shall be pledged to it. The wording of the pledge will be as set forth in Appendix F to this Agreement. This clause will not apply to IDB's joining as a partner in the control of Modi'in Management.

8. Option to the Transferor

- 8.1 The Transferee hereby grants the Transferor a call option to compel the Transferee to sell the Transferor 15% (out of 100%) of the participation rights in the License (hereinafter: **"the Option"**).
- 8.2 The Option shall be exercisable during the period commencing from the date of signing of this Agreement and up to the end of 6 months from the day on which a discovery as defined in the Petroleum Law is proclaimed in the License area, or up to the end of the License period, whichever is the earlier.
- 8.3 In consideration for the exercise of the Option, if the Transferor elects to exercise it, the Transferor shall pay the Transferee, at the time of and against transfer of the rights that are the subject of the Option as aforesaid, the following amounts:
 - a. The amount of the expenses which the Transferee has incurred up to that time in connection with the License, including in accordance with this Agreement, in respect of the *pro rata* portion of 15% (out of 100%) of the participation rights in the License as aforesaid. "Expenses" for these purposes shall be according to the definition thereof in Clause 6.2 above; and in addition
 - b. 15 divided by 70 of the payments the Transferee will pay the Transferor in accordance with Clause 6.3 above; and in addition
 - c. 15 divided by 70 of the payments Modi'in Management will pay the Transferor in accordance with Clause 7.1 above.
- 8.4 Exercise of the option shall be effected by way of written notice from the Transferor to the Transferee accompanied by the amount of consideration for exercise.

9. **Condition precedent**

9.1 This Agreement is contingent upon the following conditions precedent:

- a. The Agreement shall be approved by the board of directors of the Transferor and to the extent necessary by the general meeting of shareholders of the Transferor and after they have examined the transaction that is the subject of this Contract, including the tax aspects;
- b. The Agreement and an amendment of the Transferee's limited partnership agreement so that its objects clause will include the License, shall be approved by the board of directors of Modi'in Management, the supervisor of the Transferee's business and the general meeting of the unit holders in the Transferee.

9.2 The parties undertake to perform all the acts required in order that all the conditions precedent will be fulfilled as soon as possible, within 60 days after the date of this Agreement.

9.3 If all the approvals and consents mentioned in Clause 9.1 are not received within 60 days from the date of this Agreement (or any other date to which the parties to this Agreement may agree in writing), this Agreement will be null and void *ab initio*, and no party to this Agreement will derive any rights and no party will have any claims against another, in accordance with this Agreement or in connection herewith and/or in consequence of the annulment hereof.

10. **Deleted**

11. **Joint Operating Agreement**

11.1 Subject to what is stated below, the parties undertake (and the Transferor shall cause a situation that BWN, if the Transferor transfers rights in the License to it, will so undertake) to conduct negotiations in good faith and to agree within 30 days from the signing of this Agreement on the wording of a joint operating agreement, in the text based on the AIPN form and on the basis of the principles set forth in this Agreement, which will apply to the License area (hereinbefore and hereinafter: **"the Joint Operating Agreement"**) and to sign it within 60 days from the date of signing of this Agreement after it has also been agreed with BWN, to the extent that it acquires participation rights in the License up to that date. The aforesaid text is attached to this Agreement as Appendix E and the Joint Operating Agreement will be attached, after it is signed as aforesaid, as **Appendix E1** to this Agreement.

11.2 It shall be stipulated in the operating agreement that:

- 11.2.1 The determining vote for the passing of resolutions shall be 51%, subject to rights of veto of the minority in certain circumstances that will be agreed upon in the Joint Operating Agreement, and subject to the proviso that no party shall prevent another party from performing drilling operations on a sole risk basis.
 - 11.2.2 The operator of the venture will be entitled to an operator's fee at a rate of 7.5% of the exploration expenses in respect of the exploration operations and in respect of production activity a fixed amount of 700 dollars per month in respect of each producing well.
 - 11.2.3 During a period of two years commencing from the date of signing of this Agreement or until the stage of completion of performance of seismic works in the License area in accordance with the terms and conditions of the License, whichever is the earlier (hereinafter: **"the Initial Period"**), the Transferor shall serve as operator of the joint venture in the License area.
 - 11.2.4 At the end of the Initial Period, an operator shall be appointed in accordance with the provisions of the Joint Operating Agreement, on a basis that the Transferor will have a first right to be appointed as operator under the same conditions and threshold requirements that will be presented to potential competing operators. The decision regarding the identity of the Operator shall be passed by a majority of 75% of the votes of the parties to the Joint Operating Agreement.
- 11.3 Notwithstanding the contents of Clause 11.1, the parties agree that in order not to be delayed in starting the performance of gas and/or oil exploration operations up to the signing of the Joint Operating Agreement (Appendix E1) as aforesaid, the parties will act in accordance with the Joint Operating Agreement (Appendix E) to this Agreement and subject to the provisions of Clause 11.2 above. Accordingly the Transferor may, in its capacity as operator under the Joint Operating Agreement, *inter alia*, make calls for money in accordance with the provisions contained in Appendix D, including a First Call for Money.

12. **Miscellaneous provisions**

- 12.1 This Agreement contains, embodies, embraces, expresses and encompasses all the terms and conditions that are agreed between the parties. Promises, written or oral agreements or undertakings that were made or given by the parties prior to entering into this Agreement and which have not received specific expression herein shall not have the effect of adding to the obligations and the rights specified in this Agreement or arising from it, or

derogating therefrom or altering same, and the parties will not be bound thereto commencing from the date of this Agreement.

- 12.2 No alteration to this Agreement shall be of any force unless drawn up in writing and signed by the parties hereto.
- 12.3 No conduct on the part of any of the parties shall be deemed to be a waiver of any of such party's rights in accordance with this Agreement or pursuant to any law, or as a waiver or acquiescence on its part to any breach or non-fulfillment of any condition, unless the waiver, acquiescence, postponement, alteration, cancellation or addition have been made expressly and in writing.
- 12.4 Modi'in Management undertakes to invest a sum of 300,000 dollars (hereinafter: **"the Amount of the Investment"**) in the purchase – by way of private placement – of 600,000 options in the parent company of the Transferor, Adira Ltd. (hereinafter: **"the Parent Company"**), which are called Subscription Receipts (hereinafter: **"the Options"**). The Options shall be automatically exercised and without any additional consideration, for 600,000 shares of the Parent Company on a date on which they are listed for trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange, Canada (TSX or Venture Exchange). The issue price will be on a basis of 0.5 American cents per Option and the shares that will be issued at the time of exercise of the Options will be transferable (subject to a lock-up period of 4 months and one day from the date of their allotment and the delivery of the Options to the Trustee as stated below, which apply to the shares) (hereinafter: **"the Conditions of Transferability"**).

Modi'in Management will deposit the Amount of the Investment in trust with the Trustee within 2 business days from the date on which the conditions precedent set forth in Clause 9 are fulfilled and at that time the Options will be allotted which will be allotted in its name and will be lodged with the Trustee. If the Conditions of Transferability of the shares on the Toronto Exchange are fulfilled within 6 months from the date of signing of this Agreement, the Trustee shall transfer the Amount of the Investment to the Parent Company and the allotted shares to Modi'in Management. If the Conditions of Transferability of the shares on the Toronto Exchange are not fulfilled within the aforesaid period of 6 months, the Trustee shall return the Amount of the Investment, together with the fruits and accruals thereof, to Modi'in Management and the shares and the allotted options to the Parent Company. Modi'in Management will no longer be bound under this clause.

- 12.5 The rights of a party to the License (hereinafter in this Clause 12.5: **"the Seller"**) are transferable to third parties, subject to the proviso that the second party (hereinafter in this Clause 12.5: **"the Other Party"**) shall, for a period of 45 days, have a right of first refusal to purchase the right being

transferred (for the avoidance of doubt the contents of this clause will not apply to a transfer by the Transferor to BWN of 15% (out of 100%) of undefined participation rights in the License), (subject to the condition that the Other Party shall notify the Seller, within 15 days whether it intends to exercise the right of first refusal, even if such offer does not bind it in connection therewith) in accordance with the provisions of set forth below. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in a case in which the right of first refusal is available to the Transferor and the Transferor does not exercise the right of first refusal even if it has given notice of its intention to do so, in a particular instance, it will be obliged, if it wishes to exercise the right of refusal in other instances, to exercise its rights as aforesaid within 15 days (instead of 45 days):

- 12.5.1 In every case that the Seller wishes to transfer (hereinafter collectively: **“Transfer”**) its rights in the License or any of them (**“the Rights Offered”**), it will be obliged first to give written notice to that effect (**“the Notice of Sale”**) to the Other Party.
- 12.5.2 The Notice of Sale shall specify the quantity of Rights Offered which the Seller wishes to transfer and, to the extent that such exists, whether an offer has been received or there is an agreement for the transfer of the Rights Offered to a third party, the identity of the third party, the conditions of the transfer, the terms of payment and other conditions that have been agreed upon with the third party. The Seller shall strive to attach a signed agreement or a final draft of the agreement of transfer or of any other document that witnesses the conditions of the Transfer, to the extent that same exists at that time, but the existence of a signed agreement or draft are not a binding condition in this respect.
- 12.5.3 The Other Party will be entitled, during a period of 45 days from the date of receipt of the Notice of Sale, to purchase all the Rights Offered and shall do so by delivering a notice to the Seller within 15 days from the date of receipt of the Notice of Sale, in accordance with the conditions appearing in the Notice of Sale. The notice of purchase shall confirm that the Other Party agrees to the conditions offered in the Notice of Sale.
- 12.5.4 If within 15 days as mentioned above no notice of purchase is received by the Seller, the Seller will be entitled, within 30 days from the end of the aforesaid 15 days, to sell all the Rights Offered (but not less than all the Rights Offered) to the third party mentioned in the Notice of Sale, at the same price and on identical conditions to those mentioned in the Notice of Sale. If the sale is not consummated within 30 days as aforesaid, the Seller will not be entitled to transfer the Rights Offered, or any part thereof, prior to his offering same once again to the Other Party in the manner

aforesaid. For purposes of this clause – consummation of “the sale” or “the sale of rights” means the signing of a binding agreement for the transfer of the rights that were mentioned in the Notice of Sale or the implementation thereof, as the case may be.

12.5.5 For the removal of doubt, if the Seller receives a notice of purchase from the Other Party in respect of the full quantity of the Rights Offered, the Other Party will be obliged to purchase the full quantity of the rights that were mentioned in the notice of purchase on the conditions specified in the Notice of Sale.

12.5.6 Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the period commencing from the end of two years from the date on which the conditions precedent specified in Clause 9 above are fulfilled, the period mentioned in Clause 12.5.3 will be deemed to be 15 days only, both for purposes of giving the notice of purchase and also for purposes of implementing the purchase itself.

12.6 Without derogating from the contents of Clause 12.5 above, if the Transferee should wish to sell parts of the Rights Transferred, the Transferor will have a right, for a period of 30 days, to join in such sale in accordance with the *pro rata* percentage of the rights being sold by the Transferee as against the total rights held by it immediately prior to such Transfer (for the avoidance of doubt the contents of this clause will not apply to a transfer of 15% (out of 100%) of undefined participation rights in the License by the Transferor to BWN) in accordance with the provisions set forth below, and on condition that from the time the holdings of the Transferee and the Transferor reach the same level (and for these purposes the Option referred to in Clause 8 above will be deemed to have been exercised), the tag-along right mentioned in this Clause 12.6 will apply to both the parties, respectively, at any time either of them should wish to sell such rights.

12.6.1 Without derogating from the provisions of Clause 12 above, if the Transferee wishes from time to time to sell its rights, or any part thereof, in the License (“**the Rights Sold**”) to any third party, it shall give notice to that effect to the Transferor. The notice shall be in writing and shall specify the quantity of the Rights Sold, the price for the sale thereof, the conditions for the sale thereof, the name of the third party and any other material particular (“**Notice of Sale**”). The Transferee shall strive to attached a signed agreement or a final draft of the agreement of transfer or of any other document witnessing the conditions of the Transfer, to the extent that same exist at such time, but the existence of a signed agreement or draft is not a binding condition in this respect.

- 12.6.2 The Transferor will be entitled to notify the Transferee that it wishes to join the sale ("**Tag-along Notice**") within 30 days from the date on which it received the Notice of Sale, on the same conditions and as part of the sale proposed in the Notice of Sale. The Transferor's tag-along right in such sale will only be in respect of such quantity of rights the ratio of which to the total rights held by it in the License at that time is equivalent to the ratio between the quantity of the Rights Sold at that time by the Transferee as against the total rights held by the Transferee at that time, or less than that.
- 12.6.3 Where a Tag-along Notice has been given, the Transferee shall not sell the rights in accordance with the Notice of Sale, unless the rights specified in the Tag-along Notice are also included therein, and the Transferor will be obliged for its part to perform all the necessary acts in order that the sale of its rights pursuant to the Tag-along Notice shall be implemented in accordance with the conditions specified in the notice of purchase.
- 12.6.4 For the removal of doubt, if the Transferor has given notice of its desire to joining the sale, the quantity of the Rights Sold, which the Transferee wishes to sell, shall be reduced by a quantity equivalent to the quantity of rights which the Transferor wishes to sell as aforesaid (so that in total the rights that will be purchased by the third party will not change) and the conditions of the sale agreement between the Transferee and such third party shall also apply to the Transferor, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 12.7 For the sake of clarity it is hereby agreed that until such time as binding agreements are signed with BWN, the Transferor will be liable for all the obligations and will be entitled to all the rights of BWN.
- 12.8 If differences of opinion, disputes or arguments should arise between the parties to this Agreement, or between anyone who may come in their stead or on their behalf, in regard to the interpretation, meaning, implementation, fulfillment or breach of this Agreement, or in regard to the rights and obligations, in whole or in part, of the parties to this Agreement or of any of them, in connection with any matter relating to this Agreement or arising from it (hereinafter: "**the Dispute**"), the Dispute will be referred for adjudication before a single arbitrator, who shall be appointed by consent of the parties within 14 days from a request by a party for such appointment. Should the parties fail to reach agreement regarding the arbitrator, the arbitrator will be appointed by the President of the Bar or someone appointed by him for the purpose. The arbitrator's decision on the Dispute will be absolute, final and binding on the parties thereto.

The arbitration shall be conducted in Tel Aviv. The arbitrator shall be bound by the substantive law and the rules of evidence practiced in the courts or in tribunals, and he will be obliged to give reasons for his decision.

This clause shall be deemed to be a "arbitration agreement" within the meaning of this term under the Arbitration Law, 5728-1968, and the provisions of the aforesaid law – to the extent that they have not been altered by this Agreement – shall apply to the arbitration pursuant to this clause.

12.9] Subject to the provisions of Clause 12.8 above, lawsuits connected with this Agreement or arising from it shall be instituted solely in a court having substantive jurisdiction having its seat in Tel Aviv, which shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

12.10 Notices to the public which any of the parties is obliged to give according to law shall be coordinated between the parties, and if such notice is not obligatory according to law, such notice, including reports and articles, shall be with the consent and agreement of the parties.

12.11 Any notice and/or demand pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in writing and shall be deemed to have reached its destination within 72 hours from the time of its dispatch.

In witness whereof the parties have hereunto signed:

"Signed"

Adira Energy Israel Ltd.
by its authorized signatory/ies
Mr./s _____

"Signed"

Modi'in-Energy – Limited Partnership
by the general partner
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

"Signed"

Modi'in-Energy Management (1992) Ltd.
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Clause in the Agreement	<u>Description of the Appendix</u>
A	2.2	The license and the work plan
B	4.3	Deed of transfer of the rights in the license to the Transferee
C	4.3	Deed of transfer of the rights in the license
D	5	Work plan and budget
E	11	Existing Joint Operating Agreement
E1	11	Joint Operating Agreement (attached after it is signed)
F	7	Pledge of rights

Appendix A
(Clause 2.2)

True and full copy of the License and the work plans which apply thereto,
as amended

Attached hereto

Translation From Hebrew

The State of Israel

License

License No. 378/ "Gabriella"

By virtue of my authority under Section 16 of the Petroleum Law, 5712- 1952

A license is hereby granted to – ADIRA AGENCY LTD **100%**

The license is granted on the land described on Schedule One.

The license is granted subject to the provision of the Petroleum Law, 5712-1952, and the regulations thereunder and the special provisions specified in Schedule Two, which is an integral part of this license.

Granted in Jerusalem, on

July 15th 2009

Dr. Jacob Mimran

Petroleum and Mining Commissioner

This license was registered with the petroleum register on July 15th 2009

The State of Israel

License No. 378/ "Gabriella"

Schedule One

The licensed area's description:

From coordinate	160185/693548	and north eastward
To coordinate	171056/693707	and south westward
To coordinate	168554/679756	and south westward
To coordinate	162979/667297	and south eastward
To coordinate	163271/661137	and south westward
To coordinate	160513/653323	and north eastward
To coordinate	155334/654978	and northward
To coordinate	155626/659956	and north westward
To coordinate	151371/663474	and north eastward
To coordinate	156223/673596	and north eastward returning
To coordinate	160185/693548	

The total licensed area is 390,000 Dunam (app. – 390 square kilometer)

The coordinates are established on the new Israeli net

1. The licensed area is defined by the aforementioned coordinates only. It is hereby clarified that in case of discrepancy between maps which will be submitted by the license holder and the aforementioned details, the coordinates shall prevail.
2. The described area is included in the economic water area of the State of Israel which borders are not yet finalized. If within the licensed period or in the period of any petroleum right that will be given following to it (license or possession) any area or areas will be removed from the above described area, than the licensed area or the other right will be removed respectively without any compensation for the rights owner.

Granted in **Jerusalem**, on

July 15th 2009

Dr. Jacob Mimran

Petroleum and Mining Commissioner

[to be followed by a copy of a map of the licensed are]

The State of Israel

License No. 378/ "Gabriella"

Schedule Two

Special provisions

This license is granted for the period 15.7.2009 through 14.7.2012.

During this period the rights owner will execute the following work plan:

1. Ingathering and studying the existing geophysical and geological material - within 3 months from the day of the granting the license, that is through 15.10.2009.
2. Reprocessing of the seismic lines and submission of a summarizing report of the potential of the licensed area - within 12 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.7.2009.
3. Signing an agreement with the receipt of a seismic works for the execution of a 3D survey on the area of app. 100 square kilometer within 12 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.7.2010.
4. Executing the seismic survey and lines decoding - within 18 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.01.2011.
5. Integrating all the data and submission a final prospectus for drilling within 24 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.7.2011.
6. Signing an agreement to execute a drilling within 24 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.7.2011.
7. Commencing a drilling to the Jurassic layers (to the depth of app. 5000 meters) within the end of 30 months from the day of granting the license that is through 15.01.2012.

Granted in **Jerusalem**, on

July 15th 2009

Dr. Jacob Mimran

Petroleum and Mining Commissioner

(ס' 5)

תוכנית עבודה ותקציבWork Program Estimate for "Gabriella" Block

Item	Program	Estimated Cost (US\$)
(a)	Acquisitioning and Reprocessing of the old of Seismic Lines	450,000
(b)	Prepare comprehensive report on the gas potential of Offshore Block – including: Interpretation, Evaluation, Preparation and Submission of Report	350,000
(c)	Acquiring new 3D seismic (+/- 100 sq km)	3,000,000
(d)	Processing of 3D seismic & preparation of comprehensive report on the gas potential of Offshore Block – including: Interpretation, Evaluation, Preparation and Submission of Report wells	1,000,000
(e)	Additional Program costs	1,500,000
Total		6,300,000

LICENSE 378 / “GABRIELA”

DEED OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS

[A deed must also be prepared for the transfer back which shall be held in trust]

We the undersigned, **Adira Energy Israel Ltd.** (hereinafter: “the Transferor”) hereby transfer to **Modi’in-Energy – Limited Partnership** (hereinafter: “the Transferee”) 70% out of 100% of undefined participation rights in License 378 / “Gabriela”, to be held by the Transferee, its heirs and its transferees in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions under which we held the aforesaid rights immediately prior to the signing of this Deed.

And we, the aforesaid Transferee, hereby accept transfer of the aforesaid rights of participation in accordance with and subject to the said conditions.

Transfer of the participation rights pursuant to this Deed is contingent upon an approval by the Petroleum Commissioner under the Petroleum Law, 5712-1952, and until receipt of the aforesaid approval, the Transferor shall hold and retain the aforesaid rights in trust for the benefit of, to the credit of and at the expense of the Transferee.

Upon approval by the Commissioner of the transfer of rights in accordance with this Deed, the transfer will be retroactively effected as from the date of signing of this Deed.

- In witness whereof we have hereunto signed -

this day ____ January 2010

Adira Energy Israel Ltd.
by its authorized signatory/ies
Mr./s _____

Modi’in-Energy – Limited Partnership
by the general partner
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

Modi’in-Energy Management (1992) Ltd.
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

LICENSE 378 / "GABRIELA"

DEED OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS

[A deed must also be prepared for the transfer back which shall be held in trust]

We the undersigned, **Modi'in-Energy – Limited Partnership** (hereinafter: "the Transferor") hereby transfer to **Adira Energy Israel Ltd.** (hereinafter: "the Transferee") 70% out of 100% of undefined participation rights in License 378 / "Gabriela", to be held by the Transferee, its heirs and its transferees in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions under which we held the aforesaid rights immediately prior to the signing of this Deed.

And we, the aforesaid Transferee, hereby accept transfer of the aforesaid rights of participation in accordance with and subject to the said conditions.

Transfer of the participation rights pursuant to this Deed is contingent upon an approval by the Petroleum Commissioner under the Petroleum Law, 5712-1952, and until receipt of the aforesaid approval, the Transferor shall hold and retain the aforesaid rights in trust for the benefit of, to the credit of and at the expense of the Transferee.

Upon approval by the Commissioner of the transfer of rights in accordance with this Deed, the transfer will be retroactively effected as from the date of signing of this Deed.

- In witness whereof we have hereunto signed -

this day ____ January 2010

Adira Energy Israel Ltd.
by its authorized signatory/ies
Mr./s _____

Modi'in-Energy – Limited Partnership
by the general partner
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

Modi'in-Energy Management (1992) Ltd.
represented by the authorized signatory/ies
Tsachi Sultan and Ben Bleiberg

WORK PLAN AND BUDGET

Attached hereto

(ס' 5)

תוכנית עבודה ותקציב

Work Program Estimate for "Gabriella" Block

Item	Program	Estimated Cost (US\$)
(a)	Acquisitioning and Reprocessing of the old of Seismic Lines	450,000
(b)	Prepare comprehensive report on the gas potential of Offshore Block – including: Interpretation, Evaluation, Preparation and Submission of Report	350,000
(c)	Acquiring new 3D seismic (+/- 100 sq km)	3,000,000
(d)	Processing of 3D seismic & preparation of comprehensive report on the gas potential of Offshore Block – including: Interpretation, Evaluation, Preparation and Submission of Report wells	1,000,000
(e)	Additional Program costs	1,500,000
Total		6,300,000

Appendix E

JOINT OPERATING AGREEMENT

(Subject to the provisions of Clause 11.2)



**2002
MODEL FORM INTERNATIONAL OPERATING AGREEMENT**

_____ (1)

_____ (2)

_____ (3)

_____ (4)

OPERATING AGREEMENT COVERING:

DISCLAIMER

This model form has been prepared only as a suggested guide and may not contain all of the provisions that may be required by the parties to an actual agreement. The provisions of the model form do not necessarily represent the views of the Association of International Petroleum Negotiators (AIPN) or any of its members. Use of this model form or any portion or variation thereof shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user parties. Users of the model form or any variation thereof are encouraged to seek the advice of qualified legal counsel to ensure that the final document reflects the actual agreement of the parties. The AIPN disclaims any and all interests or liability whatsoever for loss or damages that may result from use of this model form or portions or variations thereof. All logos and references to the AIPN must be removed from this model form when used as an actual agreement. © 2002AIPN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS.....	1
ARTICLE 2 EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM.....	6
ARTICLE 3 SCOPE.....	6
3.1 Scope	6
3.2 Participating Interest.....	6
3.3 Ownership, Obligations and Liabilities.....	7
3.4 Government Participation	7
ARTICLE 4 OPERATOR	7
4.1 Designation of Operator.....	7
4.2 Rights and Duties of Operator.....	8
4.3 Operator Personnel	9
4.4 Information Supplied by Operator	12
4.5 Settlement of Claims and Lawsuits	13
4.6 Limitation on Liability of Operator	13
4.7 Insurance Obtained by Operator.....	14
4.8 Commingling of Funds.....	16
4.9 Resignation of Operator.....	17
4.10 Removal of Operator	17
4.11 Appointment of Successor	18
4.12 Health, Safety and Environment (HSE).....	19
ARTICLE 5 OPERATING COMMITTEE	20
5.1 Establishment of Operating Committee.....	20
5.2 Powers and Duties of Operating Committee.....	21
5.3 Authority to Vote.....	21
5.4 Subcommittees	21
5.5 Notice of Meeting.....	21
5.6 Contents of Meeting Notice	21
5.7 Location of Meetings.....	22
5.8 Operator's Duties for Meetings.....	22
5.9 Voting Procedure.....	22
5.10 Record of Votes.....	23
5.11 Minutes.....	23
5.12 Voting by Notice	24
5.13 Effect of Vote.....	24
ARTICLE 6 WORK PROGRAMS AND BUDGETS	26
6.1 Exploration and Appraisal	26
6.2 Development	27
6.3 Production.....	28
6.4 Itemization of Expenditures	28
6.5 Multi-Year Work Program and Budget.....	29
6.6 Contract Awards.....	29
6.7 Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) Procedure.....	31
6.8 Overexpenditures of Work Programs and Budgets.....	32

ARTICLE 7 OPERATIONS BY LESS THAN ALL PARTIES.....	33
7.1 Limitation on Applicability.....	33
7.2 Procedure to Propose Exclusive Operations.....	34
7.3 Responsibility for Exclusive Operations.....	36
7.4 Consequences of Exclusive Operations	36
7.5 Premium to Participate in Exclusive Operations	39
7.6 Order of Preference of Operations.....	40
7.7 Stand-By Costs.....	41
7.8 Special Considerations Regarding Deepening and Sidetracking.....	42
7.9 Use of Property	42
7.10 Lost Production	44
7.11 Production Bonuses	44
7.12 Conduct of Exclusive Operations	45
ARTICLE 8 DEFAULT	46
8.1 Default and Notice.....	46
8.2 Operating Committee Meetings and Data	46
8.3 Allocation of Defaulted Accounts	47
8.4 Remedies.....	48
8.5 Survival	52
8.6 No Right of Set Off	53
ARTICLE 9 DISPOSITION OF PRODUCTION.....	53
9.1 Right and Obligation to Take in Kind.....	53
9.2 Disposition of Crude Oil.....	53
9.3 Disposition of Natural Gas.....	55
9.4 Principles of Natural Gas Agreement(s) with Government.....	57
ARTICLE 10 ABANDONMENT	57
10.1 Abandonment of Wells Drilled as Joint Operations	57
10.2 Abandonment of Exclusive Operations	59
10.3 Abandonment Security	59
ARTICLE 11 SURRENDER, EXTENSIONS AND RENEWALS	59
11.1 Surrender.....	59
11.2 Extension of the Term	60
ARTICLE 12 TRANSFER OF INTEREST OR RIGHTS AND CHANGES IN CONTROL	60
12.1 Obligations.....	60
12.2 Transfer	61
12.3 Change in Control	66
ARTICLE 13 WITHDRAWAL FROM AGREEMENT	69
13.1 Right of Withdrawal	69
13.2 Partial or Complete Withdrawal	70
13.3 Rights of a Withdrawing Party.....	70
13.4 Obligations and Liabilities of a Withdrawing Party	70
13.5 Emergency	71
13.6 Assignment	71
13.7 Approvals.....	72
13.8 Security.....	72
13.9 Withdrawal or Abandonment by all Parties	72

ARTICLE 14 RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES AND TAX	72
14.1 Relationship of Parties.....	72
14.2 Tax.....	72
14.3 United States Tax Election.....	73
ARTICLE 15 VENTURE INFORMATION - CONFIDENTIALITY - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.....	73
15.1 Venture Information	73
15.2 Confidentiality.....	74
15.3 Intellectual Property	75
15.4 Continuing Obligations.....	77
15.5 Trades	77
ARTICLE 16 FORCE MAJEURE.....	77
16.1 Obligations.....	77
16.2 Definition of Force Majeure.....	77
ARTICLE 17 NOTICES.....	77
ARTICLE 18 APPLICABLE LAW - DISPUTE RESOLUTION - WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ...	78
18.1 Applicable Law	78
18.2 Dispute Resolution	78
18.3 Expert Determination.....	83
18.4 Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.....	83
ARTICLE 19 ALLOCATION OF COST & PROFIT HYDROCARBONS.....	84
19.1 Allocation of Total Production.....	84
19.2 Allocation of Hydrocarbons to Parties.....	84
19.3 Use of Estimates.....	85
19.4 Principles	85
ARTICLE 20 GENERAL PROVISIONS.....	85
20.1 Conduct of the Parties.....	85
20.2 Conflicts of Interest	86
20.3 Public Announcements	86
20.4 Successors and Assigns	87
20.5 Waiver	87
20.6 No Third Party Beneficiaries.....	87
20.7 Joint Preparation.....	87
20.8 Severance of Invalid Provisions	87
20.9 Modifications	87
20.10 Interpretation.....	87
20.11 Counterpart Execution	88
20.12 Entirety	88
Exhibit A - Accounting Procedure	
Exhibit B - Contract Area	
[Exhibit C - Insurance]	
[Exhibit D - Lifting Procedure <i>[NOTE: A model Lifting Procedure may be acquired from the AIPN]]</i>	

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODIFYING MODEL FORM INTERNATIONAL OPERATING
AGREEMENT FOR USE WITH CONCESSIONS OR LICENSES
INSTEAD OF PRODUCTION SHARING CONTRACTS

- (A) First Recital, second paragraph, page 1 = Modify as appropriate to reflect the underlying Government concession, license, lease or instrument and retain the defined term "Contract", for example:

ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into _____ (identify by name and date)
_____, (the "**Contract**")

ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

WHEREAS, the Parties hold licenses granted by _____ (identify by name and date)
_____, (the "Contract") covering certain areas located in the
_____, referred to as the "**Contract Area**", and more particularly described in
Exhibit B to this Agreement; and

- (B) Article 1.17 - Cost Hydrocarbons definition = Delete.
- (C) Articles 1.18 - 1.49 = Re-number as 1.17 - 1.48.
- (D) Article 1.50 - Profit Hydrocarbons definition = Delete.
- (E) Articles 1.51 - 1.59 = Re-number as 1.49 - 1.57.
- (F) Article 7.5(D) = Delete the two first sentences of this Article.
- (G) Article 9.2 (ALTERNATIVE NO. 3) - "Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons" = Change to "the production".
- (H) Article 9.3(A) (ALTERNATIVE NO. 1) - Delete Paragraph 8.
- (I) Article 9.3(B) (ALTERNATIVE NO. 1) - Delete Paragraph 10.
- (J) Article 13.2(B) (ALTERNATIVE NO. 1) - "Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons" = Change to "the production".
- (K) Article 15.2(A)(8) - "with Article 20.3" = change to "with Article 19.3".
- (L) Article 19 - ALLOCATION OF COST / PROFIT HYDROCARBONS = Delete whole Article and remove from Table of Contents.
- (M) Article 20 - Re-number as Article 19 (and also in the Table of Contents).

[NOTE: Given the wide variety of types of Contracts existing, the above list may not necessarily be an exhaustive one of modifications needed to adapt this Agreement for a concession or license. Terms and conditions of the actual Contract should be thoroughly evaluated in this regard.]

OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the _____ (the "**Effective Date**") among _____, a company existing under the laws of _____ (hereinafter referred to as _____); _____, a company existing under the laws of _____ (hereinafter referred to as _____); _____, a company existing under the laws of _____ (hereinafter referred to as _____); and _____, a company existing under the laws of _____ (hereinafter referred to as _____). The companies named above, and their respective successors and assignees (if any), may sometimes individually be referred to as "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into _____ with the _____ (hereinafter referred to as _____) covering certain areas located in the _____ (the "**Contract**"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to define their respective rights and obligations with respect to their operations under the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements and obligations set out below and to be performed, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

[NOTE: Definitions contained in this Agreement must be compared and considered against definitions under the Contract, the applicable laws and regulations of the host country, and the form(s) of entities comprising the Parties]

As used in this Agreement, the following words and terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

- 1.1 Accounting Procedure** means the rules, provisions and conditions contained in Exhibit A.
- 1.2 AFE** means an authorization for expenditure pursuant to Article 6.7.
- 1.3 Affiliate** means a legal entity which Controls, or is Controlled by, or which is Controlled by an entity which Controls, a Party.
- 1.4 Agreed Interest Rate** means interest compounded on a monthly basis, at the rate per annum equal to the one (1) month term, London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR rate) for U.S. dollar deposits, as published in London by the Financial Times or if not published, then by The Wall Street Journal, plus _____ (____) percentage points, applicable on the first Business Day prior to the due date of payment and thereafter on the first Business Day of each succeeding calendar month. If the aforesaid rate is contrary to any applicable usury law, the rate of interest to be charged shall be the maximum rate permitted by such applicable law.
- 1.5 Agreement** means this agreement, together with the Exhibits attached to this agreement, and any extension, renewal or amendment hereof agreed to in writing by the Parties.
- 1.6 Appraisal Well** means any well (other than an Exploration Well or a Development Well) whose purpose at the time of commencement of drilling such well is to appraise the extent or the volume of Hydrocarbon reserves contained in an existing Discovery.

- 1.7 **Business Day** means a Day on which the banks in _____ are customarily open for business.
- 1.8 **Calendar Quarter** means a period of three (3) months commencing with January 1 and ending on the following March 31, a period of three (3) months commencing with April 1 and ending on the following June 30, a period of three (3) months commencing with July 1 and ending on the following September 30, or a period of three (3) months commencing with October 1 and ending on the following December 31, all in accordance with the Gregorian Calendar.
- 1.9 **Calendar Year** means a period of twelve (12) months commencing with January 1 and ending on the following December 31 according to the Gregorian Calendar.
- 1.10 **Commercial Discovery** means any Discovery that is sufficient to entitle the Parties to apply for authorization from the Government to commence exploitation.
- 1.11 **Completion** means an operation intended to complete a well through the Christmas tree as a producer of Hydrocarbons in one or more Zones, including the setting of production casing, perforating, stimulating the well and production Testing conducted in such operation. **“Complete”** and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.12 **Consenting Party** means a Party who agrees to participate in and pay its share of the cost of an Exclusive Operation.
- 1.13 **Consequential Loss** means any loss, damages, costs, expenses or liabilities caused (directly or indirectly) by any of the following arising out of, relating to, or connected with this Agreement or the operations carried out under this Agreement: (i) reservoir or formation damage; (ii) inability to produce, use or dispose of Hydrocarbons; (iii) loss or deferment of income; (iv) punitive damages; or (v) other indirect damages or losses whether or not similar to the foregoing.
- 1.14 **Contract** means the instrument identified in the recitals to this Agreement and any extension, renewal or amendment thereto.
- 1.15 **Contract Area** means as of the Effective Date the area that is described in Exhibit B. The perimeter or perimeters of the Contract Area shall correspond to that area covered by the Contract, as such area may vary from time to time during the term of validity of the Contract.
- 1.16 **Control** means the ownership directly or indirectly of
- Check one Alternative.*
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
more than fifty (50) percent
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
fifty (50) percent or more
- of the voting rights in a legal entity. **“Controls”**, **“Controlled by”** and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.17 **Cost Hydrocarbons** means that portion of the total production of Hydrocarbons which is allocated to the Parties under the Contract and this Agreement for the recovery of the costs and expenses incurred by the Parties and allowed to be recovered pursuant to the Contract.
- 1.18 **Crude Oil** means all crude oils, condensates, and natural gas liquids at atmospheric pressure which are subject to and covered by the Contract.

- 1.19 **Day** means a calendar day unless otherwise specifically provided.
- 1.20 **Deepening** means an operation whereby a well is drilled to an objective Zone below the deepest Zone in which the well was previously drilled, or below the deepest Zone proposed in the associated AFE (if required), whichever is the deeper. "**Deepen**" and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.21 **Development Plan** means a plan for the development of Hydrocarbons from an Exploitation Area.
- 1.22 **Development Well** means any well drilled for the production of Hydrocarbons pursuant to a Development Plan.
- 1.23 **Discovery** means the discovery of an accumulation of Hydrocarbons whose existence until that moment was unproven by drilling.
- 1.24 **Dispute** means any dispute, controversy or claim (of any and every kind or type, whether based on contract, tort, statute, regulation, or otherwise) arising out of, relating to, or connected with this Agreement or the operations carried out under this Agreement, including any dispute as to the construction, validity, interpretation, enforceability or breach of this Agreement.
- 1.25 **Entitlement** means that quantity of Hydrocarbons (excluding all quantities used or lost in Joint Operations) of which a Party has the right and obligation to take delivery pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and the Contract, as such rights and obligations may be adjusted by the terms of any lifting, balancing and other disposition agreements entered into pursuant to Article 9.
- 1.26 **Environmental Loss** means any loss, damages, costs, expenses or liabilities (other than Consequential Loss) caused by a discharge of Hydrocarbons, pollutants or other contaminants into or onto any medium (such as land, surface water, ground water and/or air) arising out of, relating to, or connected with this Agreement or the operations carried out under this Agreement, including any of the following: (i) injury or damage to, or destruction of, natural resources or real or personal property; (ii) cost of pollution control, cleanup and removal; (iii) cost of restoration of natural resources; and (iv) fines, penalties or other assessments.
- 1.27 **Exclusive Operation** means those operations and activities carried out pursuant to this Agreement, the costs of which are chargeable to the account of less than all the Parties.
- 1.28 **Exclusive Well** means a well drilled pursuant to an Exclusive Operation.
- 1.29 **Exploitation Area** means that part of the Contract Area which is established for development of a Commercial Discovery pursuant to the Contract or, if the Contract does not establish an exploitation area, then that part of the Contract Area which is delineated as the exploitation area in a Development Plan approved as a Joint Operation or as an Exclusive Operation.
- 1.30 **Exploitation Period** means any and all periods of exploitation during which the production and removal of Hydrocarbons is permitted under the Contract.
- 1.31 **Exploration Period** means any and all periods of exploration set out in the Contract.
- 1.32 **Exploration Well** means any well the purpose of which at the time of the commencement of drilling is to explore for an accumulation of Hydrocarbons, which accumulation was at that time unproven by drilling.
- 1.33 **G & G Data** means only geological, geophysical and geochemical data and other similar information that is not obtained through a well bore.
- 1.34 **Government** means the government of _____ and any political subdivision, agency or instrumentality thereof, including the Government Oil & Gas Company.

- 1.35 **Government Oil & Gas Company** means _____.
- 1.36 **Gross Negligence / Willful Misconduct** means any act or failure to act (whether sole, joint or concurrent) by any person or entity which was intended to cause, or which was in reckless disregard of or wanton indifference to, harmful consequences such person or entity knew, or should have known, such act or failure would have on the safety or property of another person or entity.
- 1.37 **Hydrocarbons** means all substances which are subject to and covered by the Contract, including Crude Oil and Natural Gas.
- 1.38 **Joint Account** means the accounts maintained by Operator in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, including the Accounting Procedure.
- 1.39 **Joint Operations** means those operations and activities carried out by Operator pursuant to this Agreement, the costs of which are chargeable to all Parties.
- 1.40 **Joint Property** means, at any point in time, all wells, facilities, equipment, materials, information, funds and property (other than Hydrocarbons) held for use in Joint Operations. [NOTE: This definition should be reviewed in light of the Alternative chosen in Article 15 with regard to Venture Information.]
- 1.41 **Laws / Regulations** means those laws, statutes, rules and regulations governing activities under the Contract.
- 1.42 **Minimum Work Obligations** means those work and/or expenditure obligations specified in the Contract that must be performed in order to satisfy the obligations of the Contract.
- 1.43 **Natural Gas** means all gaseous hydrocarbons (including wet gas, dry gas and residue gas) which are subject to and covered by the Contract, but excluding Crude Oil.
- 1.44 **Non-Consenting Party** means each Party who elects not to participate in an Exclusive Operation.
- 1.45 **Non-Operator** means each Party to this Agreement other than Operator.
- 1.46 **Operating Committee** means the committee constituted in accordance with Article 5.
- 1.47 **Operator** means a Party to this Agreement designated as such in accordance with Articles 4 or 7.12(F).
- 1.48 **Participating Interest** means as to any Party, the undivided interest of such Party (expressed as a percentage of the total interests of all Parties) in the rights and obligations derived from the Parties' interest in the Contract and this Agreement.
- 1.49 **Plugging Back** means a single operation whereby a deeper Zone is abandoned in order to attempt a Completion in a shallower Zone. "**Plug Back**" and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.50 **Profit Hydrocarbons** means that portion of the total production of Hydrocarbons, in excess of Cost Hydrocarbons, which is allocated to the Parties under the terms of the Contract.
- 1.51 **Recompletion** means an operation whereby a Completion in one Zone is abandoned in order to attempt a Completion in a different Zone within the existing wellbore. "**Recomplete**" and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.52 **Reworking** means an operation conducted in the wellbore of a well after it is Completed to secure, restore, or improve production in a Zone which is currently open to production in the wellbore. Such operations include well stimulation operations, but exclude any routine repair or maintenance work, or drilling, Sidetracking, Deepening, Completing, Recompleting, or Plugging Back of a well. "**Rework**" and other

derivatives shall be construed accordingly.

1.53 *Security* means (i) a guarantee or standby letter of credit issued by a bank; (ii) an on-demand bond issued by a surety corporation; (iii) a corporate guarantee; (iv) any financial security required by the Contract or this Agreement; and (v) any financial security agreed from time to time by the Parties; provided, however, that the bank, surety or corporation issuing the guarantee, standby letter of credit, bond or other security (as applicable) has a credit rating indicating it has a sufficient worth to pay its obligations in all reasonably foreseeable circumstances.

1.54 *Senior Supervisory Personnel* means, with respect to a Party, any individual who functions as:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - Field Supervisor Tier
its designated manager or supervisor who is responsible for or in charge of onsite drilling, construction or production and related operations, or any other field operations;

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Facility Manager Tier
its designated manager or supervisor of an onshore or offshore installation or facility used for operations and activities of such Party, but excluding all managers or supervisors who are responsible for or in charge of onsite drilling, construction or production and related operations or any other field operations;

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3 - Resident Manager and Direct Managerial Report Tier
its senior resident manager who directs all operations and activities of such Party in the country or region in which he is resident, and any manager who directly reports to such senior resident manager in such country or region, but excluding all managers or supervisors who are responsible for or in charge of installations or facilities, onsite drilling, construction or production and related operations, or any other field operations;

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 4 - Resident Manager Tier
its senior resident manager who directs all operations and activities of such Party in the country or region in which he is resident, but excluding all managers or supervisors who are responsible for or in charge of installations or facilities, onsite drilling, construction or production and related operations, or any other field operations;

and, in any of the above alternatives, any individual who functions for such Party or one of its Affiliates at a management level equivalent to or superior to the tier selected, or any officer or director of such Party or one of its Affiliates.

1.55 *Sidetracking* means the directional control and intentional deviation of a well from vertical so as to change the bottom hole location unless done to straighten the hole or to drill around junk in the hole or to overcome other mechanical difficulties. *“Sidetrack”* and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.

1.56 *Testing* means an operation intended to evaluate the capacity of a Zone to produce Hydrocarbons. *“Test”* and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.

1.57 *Urgent Operational Matters* has the meaning ascribed to it in Article 5.12(A)(1).

1.58 *Work Program and Budget* means a work program for Joint Operations and budget therefor as described and approved in accordance with Article 6.

1.59 *Zone* means a stratum of earth containing or thought to contain an accumulation of Hydrocarbons separately producible from any other accumulation of Hydrocarbons.

ARTICLE 2
EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement shall have effect from the Effective Date (as defined in the preamble to this Agreement) and shall continue in effect until the following occur in accordance with the terms of this Agreement: the Contract terminates; all materials, equipment and personal property used in connection with Joint Operations or Exclusive Operations have been disposed of or removed; and final settlement (including settlement in relation to any financial audit carried out pursuant to the Accounting Procedure) has been made. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence: (i) Article 10 shall remain in effect until all abandonment obligations under the Contract have been satisfied; and (ii) Article 4.5, Article 8, Article 15.2, Article 18 and the indemnity obligation under Article 20.1 (A) shall remain in effect until all obligations have been extinguished and all Disputes have been resolved. Termination of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights and obligations arising out of or in connection with this Agreement which have vested, matured or accrued prior to such termination.

ARTICLE 3
SCOPE

3.1 *Scope*

- (A) The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the respective rights and obligations of the Parties with regard to operations under the Contract, including the joint exploration, appraisal, development, production and disposition of Hydrocarbons from the Contract Area.
- (B) For greater certainty, the Parties confirm that, except to the extent expressly included in the Contract, the following activities are outside of the scope of this Agreement and are not addressed herein:
 - (1) construction, operation, ownership, maintenance, repair and removal of facilities downstream from the delivery point (as determined under Article 9) of the Parties' Entitlements;
 - (2) transportation of the Parties' Entitlements downstream from the delivery point (as determined under Article 9);
 - (3) marketing and sales of Hydrocarbons, except as expressly provided in Article 7.12(E), Article 8.4 and Article 9;
 - (4) acquisition of rights to explore for, appraise, develop or produce Hydrocarbons outside of the Contract Area (other than as a consequence of unitization with an adjoining contract area under the terms of the Contract); and
 - (5) exploration, appraisal, development or production of minerals other than Hydrocarbons, whether inside or outside of the Contract Area.

3.2 *Participating Interest*

- (A) The Participating Interests of the Parties as of the Effective Date are:

_____	_____ %
_____	_____ %
_____	_____ %
_____	_____ %

- (B) If a Party transfers all or part of its Participating Interest pursuant to the provisions of this

Agreement and the Contract, the Participating Interests of the Parties shall be revised accordingly.

3.3 Ownership, Obligations and Liabilities

- (A) Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all the rights and interests in and under the Contract, all Joint Property, and any Hydrocarbons produced from the Contract Area shall, subject to the terms of the Contract, be owned by the Parties in accordance with their respective Participating Interests.
- (B) Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the obligations of the Parties under the Contract and all liabilities and expenses incurred by Operator in connection with Joint Operations shall be charged to the Joint Account and all credits to the Joint Account shall be shared by the Parties, in accordance with their respective Participating Interests.
- (C) Each Party shall pay when due, in accordance with the Accounting Procedure, its Participating Interest share of Joint Account expenses, including cash advances and interest, accrued pursuant to this Agreement. A Party's payment of any charge under this Agreement shall be without prejudice to its right to later contest the charge.

Check Article 3.4, if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

3.4 Government Participation

If Government Oil & Gas Company elects to participate in the rights and obligations of Parties pursuant to Section ____ of the Contract, the Parties shall contribute, in proportion to their respective Participating Interests, to the interest to be acquired by Government Oil & Gas Company.

Check one alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

The Parties shall execute such documents as may be necessary to effect such transfer of interests and the joinder of Government Oil & Gas Company as a Party to this Agreement. All payments received for the transfer of such interests shall be credited to the Parties in proportion to their Participating Interests.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

The Parties shall execute such documents as may be necessary to effect such transfer of interests. The rights and obligations of the Parties with respect to each other shall remain unchanged; however, they shall enter into a separate operating agreement with Government Oil & Gas Company with respect to the rights and obligations of Government Oil & Gas Company, on the one hand, and the Parties on the other. All payments received for the transfer of such interests shall be credited to the Parties in proportion to their Participating Interests.

ARTICLE 4 OPERATOR

4.1 Designation of Operator

_____ is designated as Operator and agrees to act as such in accordance with this Agreement.

4.2 *Rights and Duties of Operator*

- (A) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Operator shall have all of the rights, functions and duties of Operator under the Contract and shall have exclusive charge of and shall conduct all Joint Operations. Operator may employ independent contractors and agents (which independent contractors and agents may include an Affiliate of Operator, a Non-Operator, or an Affiliate of a Non-Operator) in such Joint Operations.
- (B) In the conduct of Joint Operations Operator shall:
 - (1) perform Joint Operations in accordance with the provisions of the Contract, the Laws / Regulations, this Agreement, and the decisions of the Operating Committee not in conflict with this Agreement;
 - (2) conduct all Joint Operations in a diligent, safe and efficient manner in accordance with such good and prudent petroleum industry practices and field conservation principles as are generally followed by the international petroleum industry under similar circumstances;
 - (3) exercise due care with respect to the receipt, payment and accounting of funds in accordance with good and prudent practices as are generally followed by the international petroleum industry under similar circumstances;
 - (4) subject to Article 4.6 and the Accounting Procedure, neither gain a profit nor suffer a loss as a result of being the Operator in its conduct of Joint Operations, provided that Operator may rely upon Operating Committee approval of specific accounting practices not in conflict with the Accounting Procedure;
 - (5) perform the duties for the Operating Committee set out in Article 5, and prepare and submit to the Operating Committee proposed Work Programs and Budgets and (if required) AFEs, as provided in Article 6;
 - (6) acquire all permits, consents, approvals, and surface or other rights that may be required for or in connection with the conduct of Joint Operations;
 - (7) upon receipt of reasonable advance notice, permit the representatives of any of the Parties to have at all reasonable times during normal business hours and at their own risk and expense reasonable access to the Joint Operations with the right to observe all Joint Operations and to inspect all Joint Property and to conduct financial audits as provided in the Accounting Procedure;
 - (8) undertake to maintain the Contract in full force and effect in accordance with such good and prudent petroleum industry practices as are generally followed by the international petroleum industry under similar circumstances. Operator shall timely pay and discharge all liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with Joint Operations and use its reasonable endeavors to keep and maintain the Joint Property free from all liens, charges and encumbrances arising out of Joint Operations;
 - (9) pay to the Government for the Joint Account, within the periods and in the manner prescribed by the Contract and the Laws / Regulations, all periodic payments, royalties, taxes, fees and other payments pertaining to Joint Operations but excluding any taxes measured by the incomes of the Parties;
 - (10) carry out the obligations of Operator pursuant to the Contract, including preparing and furnishing such reports, records and information as may be required pursuant to the

Contract;

- (11) have, in accordance with any decisions of the Operating Committee, the exclusive right and obligation to represent the Parties in all dealings with the Government with respect to matters arising under the Contract and Joint Operations. Operator shall notify the other Parties as soon as possible of such meetings. Subject to the Contract and any necessary Government approvals, Non-Operators shall have the right to attend any meetings with the Government with respect to such matters, but only in the capacity of observers. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall restrict any Party from holding discussions with the Government with respect to any issue peculiar to its particular business interests arising under the Contract or this Agreement, but in such event such Party shall promptly advise the Parties, if possible, before and in any event promptly after such discussions, provided that such Party shall not be required to divulge to the Parties any matters discussed to the extent the same involve proprietary information or matters not affecting the Parties;
- (12) in accordance with Article 9.3 and any decisions of the Operating Committee, assess (to the extent lawful) alternatives for the disposition of Natural Gas from a Discovery;
- (13) in case of an emergency (including a significant fire, explosion, Natural Gas release, Crude Oil release, or sabotage; incident involving loss of life, serious injury to an employee, contractor, or third party, or serious property damage; strikes and riots; or evacuations of Operator personnel): (i) take all necessary and proper measures for the protection of life, health, the environment and property; and (ii) as soon as reasonably practicable, report to Non-Operators the details of such event and any measures Operator has taken or plans to take in response thereto;
- (14) establish and implement pursuant to Article 4.12 an HSE plan to govern Joint Operations which is designed to ensure compliance with applicable HSE laws, rules and regulations and this Agreement;
- (15) include, to the extent practical, in its contracts with independent contractors and to the extent lawful, provisions which:
 - (a) establish that such contractors can only enforce their contracts against Operator;
 - (b) permit Operator, on behalf of itself and Non-Operators, to enforce contractual indemnities against, and recover losses and damages suffered by them (insofar as recovered under their contracts) from, such contractors; and
 - (c) require such contractors to take insurance required by Article 4.7(H).

4.3 Operator Personnel

Check one Alternative

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

Operator shall engage or retain only such employees, contractors, consultants and agents as are reasonably necessary to conduct Joint Operations. Subject to the Contract and this Agreement, Operator shall determine the number of employees, contractors, consultants and agents, the selection of such persons, their hours of work, and the compensation to be paid to all such persons in connection with Joint Operations.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

Operator shall engage or retain only such employees, secondees, contractors, consultants and

agents as are reasonably necessary to conduct Joint Operations. Subject to the Contract and this Agreement, Operator shall determine the number of employees, secondees, contractors, consultants and other persons, the selection of such persons, their hours of work, and (except for secondees) the compensation to be paid to all such persons in connection with Joint Operations.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3 - (from Paragraph (A) to (F))

- (A) Operator shall engage or retain only such employees, Secondees, contractors, consultants and agents as are reasonably necessary to conduct Joint Operations. For the purposes of this Article 4.3, ***“Secondee”*** means an employee of a Non-Operator (or its Affiliate) who is seconded to Operator to provide services under a secondment agreement to be negotiated and entered into between Operator and such Non-Operator; and ***“Secondment”*** means placement within Operator’s organization in accordance with this Article 4.3 of one or more persons who are employed by a Non-Operator or an Affiliate.
- (B) Subject to the Contract and this Agreement, Operator shall determine the number of employees, Secondees, contractors, consultants and agents, the selection of such persons, their hours of work, and (except for Secondees) the compensation to be paid to all such persons in connection with Joint Operations.
- (C) No Secondment may be implemented except (i) in situations requiring particular expertise or involving projects of a technical, operational or economically challenging nature; and (ii) in the manner set out in paragraphs (1) to (7) below.
 - (1) Any Party may propose Secondment for a designated purpose related to Joint Operations. Any proposal for Secondment must include the:
 - (a) designated purpose and scope of Secondment, including duties, responsibilities, and deliverables;
 - (b) duration of the Secondment;
 - (c) number of Secondees and minimum expertise, qualifications and experience required;
 - (d) work location and position within Operator’s organization of each Secondee; and
 - (e) estimated costs of the Secondment.
 - (2) In relation to a proposed Secondment meeting the requirements of Article 4.3(C)(1), Operator shall as soon as reasonably practicable:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
approve or reject any Secondment proposed by a Non-Operator, in Operator’s sole discretion.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
approve (such approval to not be unreasonably withheld) or reject any Secondment proposed by a Non-Operator. Without prejudice to Operator’s right to conduct Joint Operations in accordance with this Agreement and the Contract, Operator shall consider such Secondment proposal in light of the: (i) expertise and experience required for the

relevant Joint Operations; (ii) expertise and experience of Operator's personnel; and (iii) potential benefits of such Secondment to the conduct of Joint Operations.

- (3) Any proposal for one or more Secondment positions approved by Operator is subject to: (i) the Operating Committee's authorization of an appropriate budget for such Secondment positions; and (ii) Non-Operators continuing to make available to Operator Secondees qualified to fulfill the designated purpose and scope of such Secondment.
- (4) As to each approved and authorized Secondment position, Operator shall request Non-Operators to nominate, by a specified date, qualified personnel to be the Secondee for such position. Each Non-Operator has the right (but not the obligation) to nominate for each Secondment position one or more proposed Secondees who such Non-Operator considers reasonably qualified to fulfill the designated purpose and scope of such Secondment.
- (5) Following the deadline for submitting nominations, Operator shall consider the expertise and experience of each such nominee in light of the expertise and experience required for the approved and authorized Secondment position, and shall:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
select or reject any nominee in Operator's sole discretion.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
select from the nominees the best qualified person, unless Operator reasonably demonstrates that no nominee is qualified to fulfill the designated purpose and scope of such Secondment.
- (6) Operator shall have the right to terminate the Secondment for cause in accordance with the secondment agreement provided for under Article 4.3(D).
- (7) Although each Secondee shall report to and be directed by Operator, each Secondee shall remain at all times the employee of the Party (or its Affiliate) nominating such Secondee.
- (D) Any Secondment under this Agreement shall be in accordance with a separate secondment agreement to be negotiated and entered into between Operator and the employer of the Secondee, which agreement shall be consistent with this Article 4.3.
[NOTE: A model Secondment Agreement may be acquired through the AIPN]
- (E) All costs related to Secondment and Secondees that are within the Work Program and Budget related to such Secondment position shall be charged to the Joint Account.
- (F) If any Secondee acting as the Senior Supervisory Personnel of Operator or its Affiliates engages in Gross Negligence / Willful Misconduct which proximately causes the Parties to incur damage, loss, cost, expense or liability for claims, demands or causes of action referred to in Articles 4.6(A) or 4.6(B), then all such damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities shall be allocated to:

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
the Joint Account notwithstanding the provisions of Article 4.6.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
Operator, in accordance with Article 4.6.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3
the Non-Operator who nominated such Seconded, in an equivalent manner and to the same extent liability for Gross Negligence / Willful Misconduct is allocated to Operator pursuant to Article 4.6.

4.4 Information Supplied by Operator

- (A) Operator shall provide Non-Operators with the following data and reports (to the extent to be charged to the Joint Account) as they are currently produced or compiled from Joint Operations:
- (1) copies of all logs or surveys, including in digitally recorded format if such exists;
 - (2) daily drilling reports;
 - (3) copies of all Tests and core data and analysis reports;
 - (4) final well recap report;
 - (5) copies of plugging reports;
 - (6) copies of final geological and geophysical maps, seismic sections and shot point location maps;
 - (7) engineering studies, development schedules and [quarterly/annual] progress reports on development projects;
 - (8) field and well performance reports, including reservoir studies and reserve estimates;
 - (9) as requested by a Non-Operator, (i) copies of all material reports relating to Joint Operations or the Contract Area furnished by Operator to the Government; and (ii) other material studies and reports relating to Joint Operations;
 - (10) gas balancing reports under agreements provided for in Article 9.3;
 - (11) such additional information as a Non-Operator may reasonably request, provided that the requesting Party or Parties pay the costs of preparation of such information and that the preparation of such information will not unduly burden Operator's administrative and technical personnel. Only Non-Operators who pay such costs will receive such additional information; and
 - (12) other reports as directed by the Operating Committee.
- (B) Operator shall give Non-Operators access at all reasonable times during normal business hours to all data and reports (other than data and reports provided to Non-Operators in accordance with Article 4.4(A)) acquired in the conduct of Joint Operations, which a Non-Operator may reasonably request. Any Non-Operator may make copies of such other data at its sole expense.

4.5 *Settlement of Claims and Lawsuits*

- (A) Operator shall promptly notify the Parties of any and all material claims or suits that relate in any way to Joint Operations. Operator shall represent the Parties and defend or oppose the claim or suit. Operator may in its sole discretion compromise or settle any such claim or suit or any related series of claims or suits for an amount not to exceed the equivalent of [_____ U.S. dollars] exclusive of legal fees. Operator shall obtain the approval and direction of the Operating Committee on amounts in excess of the above-stated amount. Without prejudice to the foregoing, each Non-Operator shall have the right to be represented by its own counsel at its own expense in the settlement, compromise or defense of such claims or suits.
- (B) Any Non-Operator shall promptly notify the other Parties of any claim made against such Non-Operator by a third party that arises out of or may affect the Joint Operations, and such Non-Operator shall defend or settle the same in accordance with any directions given by the Operating Committee. Those costs, expenses and damages incurred pursuant to such defense or settlement which are attributable to Joint Operations shall be for the Joint Account.
- (C) Notwithstanding Article 4.5(A) and Article 4.5(B), each Party shall have the right to participate in any such suit, prosecution, defense or settlement conducted in accordance with Article 4.5(A) and Article 4.5(B), at its sole cost and expense; provided always that no Party may settle its Participating Interest share of any claim without first satisfying the Operating Committee that it can do so without prejudicing the interests of the Joint Operations.

4.6 *Limitation on Liability of Operator*

- (A) [Except as set out in Article 4.6(C)], neither Operator nor any other Indemnitee (as defined below) shall bear (except as a Party to the extent of its Participating Interest share) any damage, loss, cost, expense or liability resulting from performing (or failing to perform) the duties and functions of Operator, and the Indemnitees are hereby released from liability to Non-Operators for any and all damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities arising out of, incident to or resulting from such performance or failure to perform, even though caused in whole or in part by a pre-existing defect, or the negligence (whether sole, joint or concurrent), gross negligence, willful misconduct, strict liability or other legal fault of Operator (or any such Indemnitee).
- (B) [Except as set out in Article 4.6(C)], the Parties shall (in proportion to their Participating Interests) defend and indemnify Operator and its Affiliates, and their respective directors, officers, and employees (collectively, the “*Indemnitees*”), from any and all damages, losses, costs, expenses (including reasonable legal costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees) and liabilities incident to claims, demands or causes of action brought by or on behalf of any person or entity, which claims, demands or causes of action arise out of, are incident to or result from Joint Operations, even though caused in whole or in part by a pre-existing defect, or the negligence (whether sole, joint or concurrent), gross negligence, willful misconduct, strict liability or other legal fault of Operator (or any such Indemnitee).

Check Paragraph (C), if desired. Renumber following paragraph if Paragraph (C) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (C) Notwithstanding Articles 4.6(A) or 4.6(B), if any Senior Supervisory Personnel of Operator or its Affiliates engage in Gross Negligence / Willful Misconduct which proximately causes the Parties to incur damage, loss, cost, expense or liability for claims, demands or causes of action referred to in Articles 4.6(A) or 4.6(B), then, in addition to its Participating Interest share:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - No Limitation

Operator shall bear all such damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Joint Property Limitation

Operator shall bear only the actual damage, loss, cost, expense and liability to repair, replace and/or remove Joint Property so damaged or lost, if any.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3 – Financial Limitation

Operator shall bear only the first [] U.S. dollars] of such damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities.

[NOTE: Consider whether the amount stated as a financial limitation should be adjusted in accordance with an inflation or other index.]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, under no circumstances shall Operator (except as a Party to the extent of its Participating Interest) or any other Indemnitee bear any Consequential Loss or Environmental Loss.

- (D) Nothing in this Article 4.6 shall be deemed to relieve Operator from its Participating Interest share of any damage, loss, cost, expense or liability arising out of, incident to, or resulting from Joint Operations.

[NOTE: Consider whether under applicable law the indemnification portions of Article 4.6, Article 7.3 and Article 7.9 must be set out in conspicuous language or meet other legal requirements in order to be enforceable.]

4.7 Insurance Obtained by Operator

- (A) Operator shall procure and maintain for the Joint Account all insurance in the types and amounts required by the Contract or the Laws / Regulations [or as provided in Exhibit C].
- (B) Operator shall procure and maintain any further insurance, at reasonable rates, as the Operating Committee may from time to time require. In the event that such further insurance is, in Operator's reasonable opinion, unavailable or available only at an unreasonable cost, Operator shall promptly notify the Non-Operators in order to allow the Operating Committee to reconsider such further insurance.
- (C) Each Party will be provided the opportunity to underwrite any or all of the insurance to be obtained by Operator under Articles 4.7(A) and 4.7(B), through such Party's Affiliate insurance company or, if such direct insurance is not so permitted, through reinsurance policies to such Party's Affiliate insurance company; provided that the security and creditworthiness of such insurance arrangements are satisfactory to Operator, and that such arrangements will not result in any part of the premiums for such insurance not being recoverable under the Contract, or being significantly higher than the market rate.

- (D) Subject to the Contract and the Laws / Regulations, any Party may elect not to participate in the insurance to be procured under:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
Articles 4.7(A) and 4.7(B) provided such Party:

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
Article 4.7(B) provided such Party:

- (1) gives prompt written notice to that effect to Operator;
- (2) does nothing which may interfere with Operator's negotiations for such insurance for the other Parties;
- (3) obtains insurance prior to or concurrent with the commencement of relevant operations and maintains such insurance (in respect of which a current certificate of adequate coverage, provided at least once a year, shall be sufficient evidence) or other evidence of financial responsibility which fully covers its Participating Interest share of the risks that would be covered by the insurance to be procured under Article 4.7(A) and/or Article 4.7(B), as applicable, and which the Operating Committee determines to be acceptable. No such determination of acceptability shall in any way absolve a non-participating Party from its obligation to meet each cash call (except, in accordance with Article 4.7(F), as regards the costs of the insurance policy in which such Party has elected not to participate) including any cash call with respect to damages and losses and/or the costs of remedying the same in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Contract and the Laws / Regulations. If such Party obtains other insurance, such insurance shall (a) contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of all the other Parties, the Operator and their insurers but only with respect to their interests under this Agreement; (b) provide that thirty (30) days written notice be given to Operator prior to any material change in, or cancellation of, such insurance policy; (c) be primary to, and receive no contribution from, any other insurance maintained by or on behalf of, or benefiting Operator or the other Parties; and (d) contain adequate territorial extensions and coverage in the location of the Joint Operations; and
- (4) is responsible for all deductibles, coinsurance payments, self-insured exposures, uninsured or underinsured exposures relating to its interests under this Agreement.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (E) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) In the event Operator elects, to the extent permitted by the Contract and Laws / Regulations, to self-insure all or part of the coverage to be procured under Articles 4.7(A) and/or 4.7(B), Operator shall so notify the Operating Committee and provide a qualified self-insurance letter stating what coverages Operator is self-insuring. Any risk to be covered by insurance to be procured in accordance with Articles 4.7(A) and 4.7(B), that is not identified in the self-insurance letter shall be covered by insurance and supported by a current certificate of adequate coverage. If requested by the Operating Committee from time to time, Operator shall provide evidence of financial responsibility, acceptable to the Operating Committee, which fully covers the risks that would be covered by the insurance to be procured under Articles 4.7(A) and 4.7(B).
- (F) The cost of insurance in which all the Parties are participating shall be for the Joint Account and the cost of insurance in which less than all the Parties are participating shall be charged to the

Parties participating in proportion to their respective Participating Interests. Subject to the preceding sentence, the cost of insurance with respect to an Exclusive Operation shall be charged to the Consenting Parties.

(G) Operator shall, with respect to all insurance obtained under this Article 4.7:

- (1) use reasonable endeavors to procure or cause to be procured such insurance prior to or concurrent with, the commencement of relevant operations and maintain or cause to be maintained such insurance during the term of the relevant operations or any longer term required under the Contract or the Laws / Regulations;
- (2) promptly inform the participating Parties when such insurance is obtained and supply them with certificates of insurance or copies of the relevant policies when the same are issued;
- (3) arrange for the participating Parties, according to their respective Participating Interests, to be named as co-insureds on the relevant policies with waivers of subrogation in favor of all the Parties but only with respect to their interests under this Agreement;
- (4) use reasonable endeavors to ensure that each policy shall survive the default or bankruptcy of the insured for claims arising out of an event before such default or bankruptcy and that all rights of the insured shall revert to the Parties not in default or bankruptcy; and
- (5) duly file all claims and take all necessary and proper steps to collect any proceeds and credit any proceeds to the participating Parties in proportion to their respective Participating Interests.

(H) Operator shall use its reasonable endeavors to require all contractors performing work with respect to Joint Operations to:

- (1) obtain and maintain any and all insurance in the types and amounts required by the Contract, the Laws / Regulations or any decision of the Operating Committee;
- (2) name the Parties as additional insureds on the contractor's insurance policies and obtain from their insurers waivers of all rights of recourse against Operator, Non-Operators and their insurers; and
- (3) provide Operator with certificates reflecting such insurance prior to the commencement of their services.

4.8 *Commingling of Funds*

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

Operator may not commingle with Operator's own funds the monies which Operator receives from or for the Joint Account pursuant to this Agreement. However, Operator reserves the right to make future proposals to the Operating Committee with respect to the commingling of funds to achieve financial efficiency.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

Operator may commingle with its own funds the monies which it receives from or for the Joint Account pursuant to this Agreement. Notwithstanding that monies of a Non-Operator have been commingled with Operator's funds, Operator shall account to the Non-Operators for the monies of a Non-Operator advanced or paid to Operator, whether for the conduct of Joint Operations or as

proceeds from the sale of Hydrocarbons or Joint Property under this Agreement. Such monies shall be applied only to their intended use and shall in no way be deemed to be funds belonging to Operator.

Check if desired, in relation to Alternative No. 2

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Operating Committee shall have the right to require Operator to segregate from Operator's own funds the monies which Operator receives:

Check one alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2-1

from or for the Joint Account pursuant to this Agreement.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2-2

from the Parties in connection with operations on each Exploitation Area.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION - Interest Bearing Account

The Operating Committee may decide that monies Operator receives for the Joint Account shall be deposited in an interest-bearing account

Check one alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

at any time.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

after the approval of the Development Plan.

Interest earned shall be allocated among the Parties on an equitable basis taking into account the date of the funding by each Party and its share of the Joint Account monies. Operator shall apply such earned interest to the next succeeding cash call or, if directed by the Operating Committee, pay it to the Parties.

4.9 Resignation of Operator

Subject to Article 4.11, Operator may resign as Operator at any time by so notifying the other Parties at least one hundred and twenty (120) Days prior to the effective date of such resignation.

4.10 Removal of Operator

(A) Subject to Article 4.11, Operator shall be removed upon receipt of notice from any Non-Operator if:

- (1) Operator becomes insolvent or bankrupt, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors;
- (2) an order is made by a court or an effective resolution is passed for the reorganization under any bankruptcy law, dissolution, liquidation, or winding up of Operator;
- (3) a receiver is appointed for a substantial part of Operator's assets; or

(4) Operator dissolves, liquidates, is wound up, or otherwise terminates its existence.

- (B) Subject to Article 4.11, Operator may be removed by the decision of the Non-Operators if Operator has committed a material breach of this Agreement and has either failed to commence to cure that breach within thirty (30) Days of receipt of a notice from Non-Operators detailing the alleged breach or failed to diligently pursue the cure to completion. Any decision of Non-Operators to give notice of breach to Operator or to remove Operator under this Article 4.10(B) shall be made by an affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more of the total number of Non-Operators holding a combined Participating Interest of at least _____ percent (_____%). However, if Operator disputes such alleged commission of or failure to cure a material breach and dispute resolution proceedings are initiated pursuant to Article 18.2 in relation to such breach, then Operator shall remain appointed and no successor Operator may be appointed pending the conclusion or abandonment of such proceedings, subject to the terms of Article 8.3 with respect to Operator's breach of its payment obligations.

Check Paragraph (C), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (C) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (C) If Operator together with any Affiliates of Operator is or becomes the holder of a Participating Interest of less than _____ percent (_____%), then Operator shall be required to promptly notify the other Parties. The Operating Committee shall then vote within _____ (_____) Days of such notification on whether or not a successor Operator should be named pursuant to Article 4.11.

Check Paragraph (D), if desired. Renumber following paragraph if Paragraph (D) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (D) If there is a direct or indirect change in Control of Operator (other than a transfer of Control to an Affiliate of Operator), Operator shall be required to promptly notify the other Parties. The Operating Committee shall vote within _____ (_____) Days of such notification on whether or not a successor Operator should be named pursuant to Article 4.11.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) Subject to Article 4.11, Operator may be removed at any time without cause by the affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more of the total number of Non-Operators holding a combined Participating Interest of at least _____ percent (_____%).

4.11 Appointment of Successor

When a change of Operator occurs pursuant to Article 4.9 or Article 4.10:

- (A) The Operating Committee shall meet as soon as possible to appoint a successor Operator pursuant to the voting procedure of Article 5.9. No Party may be appointed successor Operator against its will.
- (B) If Operator is removed, [other than in the case of Article 4.10(C) or Article 4.10(D)], neither Operator nor any Affiliate of Operator shall have the right to be considered as a candidate for the

successor Operator.

- (C) The resigning or removed Operator shall be compensated out of the Joint Account for its reasonable expenses directly related to its resignation or removal, except in the case of Article 4.10(B).
- (D) The resigning or removed Operator and the successor Operator shall arrange for the taking of an inventory of all Joint Property and Hydrocarbons, and an audit of the books and records of the removed Operator. Such inventory and audit shall be completed, if possible, no later than the effective date of the change of Operator and shall be subject to the approval of the Operating Committee. The liabilities and expenses of such inventory and audit shall be charged to the Joint Account.
- (E) The resignation or removal of Operator and its replacement by the successor Operator shall not become effective prior to receipt of any necessary Government approvals.
- (F) Upon the effective date of the resignation or removal, the successor Operator shall succeed to all duties, rights and authority prescribed for Operator. The former Operator shall transfer to the successor Operator custody of all Joint Property, books of account, records and other documents maintained by Operator pertaining to the Contract Area and to Joint Operations. Upon delivery of the above-described property and data, the former Operator shall be released and discharged from all obligations and liabilities as Operator accruing after such date.

4.12 Health, Safety and Environment (“HSE”)

- (A) With the goal of achieving safe and reliable operations in compliance with applicable HSE laws, rules and regulations (including avoiding significant and unintended impact on the safety or health of people, on property, or on the environment), Operator shall in the conduct of Joint Operations:
 - (1) establish and implement an HSE plan in a manner consistent with standards and procedures generally followed in the international petroleum industry under similar circumstances;
 - (2) design and operate Joint Property consistent with the HSE plan; and
 - (3) conform with locally applicable HSE laws, rules and regulations and other HSE-related statutory requirements that may apply.
- (B) The Operating Committee shall:

Check one Alternative.

- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
from time to time review details of Operator’s HSE plan and Operator’s implementation thereof.
- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
be provided by Operator, on an annual basis, with an HSE letter of assurance providing adequate evidence that an HSE plan is in place and that any major HSE issues have been brought to the attention of the Operating Committee and are being properly managed.

- (C) In the conduct of Joint Operations, Operator shall:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

establish and implement a program for regular HSE assessments. The purpose of such assessments is to periodically review HSE systems and procedures, including actual practice and performance, to verify that the HSE plan is being implemented in accordance with the policies and standards of the HSE plan. Operator shall, at a minimum, conduct such an assessment before entering into significant new Joint Operations and before undertaking any major changes to existing Joint Operations. Upon reasonable notice given to Operator, Non-Operators shall have the right to participate in such HSE assessments.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

establish an annual audit program whereby independent auditors review and verify the effectiveness of the HSE plan.

- (D) Operator shall require its contractors, consultants and agents undertaking activities for the Joint Account to manage HSE risks in a manner consistent with the requirements of this Article 4.12.

- (E) Operator shall establish and enforce rules consistent with those generally followed in the international petroleum industry under similar circumstances that, at a minimum, prohibit within the Contract Area the following:

- (1) possession, use, distribution or sale of firearms, explosives, or other weapons without the prior written approval of senior management of Operator;
- (2) possession, use, distribution or sale of alcoholic beverages without the prior written approval of senior management of Operator; and
- (3) possession, use, distribution or sale of illicit or non-prescribed controlled substances and the misuse of prescribed drugs.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (F) Without prejudice to a Party's rights under Article 4.2(B)(7), with reasonable advance notice, Operator shall permit each Non-Operator to have at all reasonable times during normal business hours (and at its own risk and expense) the right to conduct its own HSE audit.

ARTICLE 5 OPERATING COMMITTEE

5.1 Establishment of Operating Committee

To provide for the overall supervision and direction of Joint Operations, there is established an Operating Committee composed of representatives of each Party holding a Participating Interest. Each Party shall appoint one (1) representative and one (1) alternate representative to serve on the Operating Committee. Each Party shall as soon as possible after the date of this Agreement give notice in writing to the other Parties of the name and address of its representative and alternate representative to serve on the Operating Committee. Each Party shall have the right to change its representative and alternate at any time by giving notice of such change to the other Parties.

5.2 *Powers and Duties of Operating Committee*

The Operating Committee shall have power and duty to authorize and supervise Joint Operations that are necessary or desirable to fulfill the Contract and properly explore and exploit the Contract Area in accordance with this Agreement and in a manner appropriate in the circumstances.

5.3 *Authority to Vote*

The representative of a Party, or in his absence his alternate representative, shall be authorized to represent and bind such Party with respect to any matter which is within the powers of the Operating Committee and is properly brought before the Operating Committee. Each such representative shall have a vote equal to the Participating Interest of the Party such person represents. Each alternate representative shall be entitled to attend all Operating Committee meetings but shall have no vote at such meetings except in the absence of the representative for whom he is the alternate. In addition to the representative and alternate representative, each Party may also bring to any Operating Committee meetings such technical and other advisors as it may deem appropriate.

5.4 *Subcommittees*

The Operating Committee may establish such subcommittees, including technical subcommittees, as the Operating Committee may deem appropriate. The functions of such subcommittees shall be in an advisory capacity or as otherwise determined unanimously by the Parties. Each Party shall have the right to appoint a representative to each subcommittee.

5.5 *Notice of Meeting*

- (A) Operator may call a meeting of the Operating Committee by giving notice to the Parties at least fifteen (15) Days in advance of such meeting.
- (B) Any Non-Operator may request a meeting of the Operating Committee by giving notice to all the other Parties. Upon receiving such request, Operator shall call such meeting for a date not less than fifteen (15) Days nor more than twenty (20) Days after receipt of the request.
- (C) The notice periods above may only be waived with the unanimous consent of all the Parties.

5.6 *Contents of Meeting Notice*

- (A) Each notice of a meeting of the Operating Committee as provided by Operator shall contain:
 - (1) the date, time and location of the meeting;
 - (2) an agenda of the matters and proposals to be considered and/or voted upon; and
 - (3) copies of all proposals to be considered at the meeting (including all appropriate supporting information not previously distributed to the Parties).
- (B) A Party, by notice to the other Parties given not less than seven (7) Days prior to a meeting, may add additional matters to the agenda for a meeting.
- (C) On the request of a Party, and with the unanimous consent of all Parties, the Operating Committee may consider at a meeting a proposal not contained in such meeting agenda.

5.7 **Location of Meetings**

All meetings of the Operating Committee shall be held in _____, or elsewhere as the Operating Committee may decide.

5.8 **Operator's Duties for Meetings**

- (A) With respect to meetings of the Operating Committee and any subcommittee, Operator's duties shall include:
- (1) timely preparation and distribution of the agenda;
 - (2) organization and conduct of the meeting; and
 - (3) preparation of a written record or minutes of each meeting.
- (B) Operator shall have the right to appoint the chairman of the Operating Committee and all subcommittees.

5.9 **Voting Procedure**

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, all decisions, approvals and other actions of the Operating Committee on all proposals coming before it shall be decided by the affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more Parties which are not Affiliates then having collectively at least _____ percent (____%) of the Participating Interests.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 (From Paragraph (A) to (C))
Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, decisions, approvals and other actions of the Operating Committee on all proposals coming before it shall be decided as follows.

- (A) All decisions, approvals and other actions for which column (A) below is checked shall require the affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more Parties which are not Affiliates then having collectively at least _____ percent (____%) of the Participating Interests.
- (B) All decisions, approvals and other actions for which column (B) below is checked shall require the affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more Parties which are not Affiliates then having collectively at least _____ percent (____%) of the Participating Interests.
- (C) All decisions, approvals and other actions for which column (C) below is checked shall require the affirmative vote of _____ (_____) or more Parties which are not Affiliates then having collectively at least _____ percent (____%) of the Participating Interests.

	<u>Matter</u>	(A)	(B)	(C)
(1)	Minimum Work Programs.			
(2)	Drilling, Deepening, Testing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting or Reworking Exploration Wells. [NOTE:			

	<i>This list may be split in order to allow different levels of approval]</i>			
(3)	Drilling, Deepening, Testing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting or Reworking Appraisal Wells. <i>[NOTE: This list may be split in order to allow different levels of approval]</i>			
(4)	Development Plans.			
(5)	Production programs.			
(6)	Completion of a well.			
(7)	Plugging and abandoning a well.			
(8)	Acquisition of G & G Data.			
(9)	Construction of processing, treatment, compression, gathering, transportation and other downstream facilities.			
(10)	Contract awards (if approval is required).			
(11)	Determination that a Discovery is a Commercial Discovery.			
(12)	Unitization under the terms of the Contract with an adjoining contract area.			
(13)	Establishment of an interest bearing account for Joint Account monies.			
(14)	Acquisition and development of Venture Information under terms other than as specified in Article 15.			
(15)	_____.			
(16)	All other matters within the Operating Committee's authority.			

5.10 Record of Votes

The chairman of the Operating Committee shall appoint a secretary who shall make a record of each proposal voted on and the results of such voting at each Operating Committee meeting. Each representative shall sign and be provided a copy of such record at the end of such meeting, and it shall be considered the final record of the decisions of the Operating Committee.

5.11 Minutes

The secretary shall provide each Party with a copy of the minutes of the Operating Committee meeting within fifteen (15) Business Days after the end of the meeting. Each Party shall have fifteen (15) Days after receipt of such minutes to give notice to the secretary of its objections to the minutes. A failure to give notice specifying objection to such minutes within said fifteen (15) Day period shall be deemed to be approval of such minutes. In any event, the votes recorded under Article 5.10 shall take precedence over the minutes described above.

5.12 *Voting by Notice*

- (A) In lieu of a meeting, any Party may submit any proposal to the Operating Committee for a vote by notice. The proposing Party or Parties shall notify Operator who shall give each Party's representative notice describing the proposal so submitted and whether Operator considers such operational matter to require urgent determination. Operator shall include with such notice adequate documentation in connection with such proposal to enable the Parties to make a decision. Each Party shall communicate its vote by notice to Operator and the other Parties within one of the following appropriate time periods after receipt of Operator's notice:
- (1) () hours in the case of operations which involve the use of a drilling rig that is standing by in the Contract Area and such other operational matters reasonably considered by Operator to require by their nature urgent determination (such operations and matters being referred to as "*Urgent Operational Matters*"); and
 - (2) () Days in the case of all other proposals.
- (B) Except in the case of Article 5.12(A)(1), any Party may, by notice delivered to all Parties within () Days of receipt of Operator's notice, request that the proposal be decided at a meeting rather than by notice. In such an event, that proposal shall be decided at a meeting duly called for that purpose.
- (C) Except as provided in Article 10, any Party failing to communicate its vote in a timely manner shall be deemed to have voted against such proposal.
- (D) If a meeting is not requested, then at the expiration of the appropriate time period, Operator shall give each Party a confirmation notice stating the tabulation and results of the vote.

5.13 *Effect of Vote*

All decisions taken by the Operating Committee pursuant to this Article 5 shall be conclusive and binding on all the Parties, except in the following cases.

- (A) If pursuant to this Article 5, a Joint Operation has been properly proposed to the Operating Committee and the Operating Committee has not approved such proposal in a timely manner, then any Party that voted in favor of such proposal shall have the right for the appropriate period specified below to propose, in accordance with Article 7, an Exclusive Operation involving operations essentially the same as those proposed for such Joint Operation.
- (1) For proposals related to Urgent Operational Matters, such right shall be exercisable for twenty-four (24) hours after the time specified in Article 5.12(A)(1) has expired or after receipt of Operator's notice given to the Parties pursuant to Article [5.13(D)], as applicable.
 - (2) For proposals to develop a Discovery, such right shall be exercisable for ten (10) Days after the date the Operating Committee was required to consider such proposal pursuant to Article 5.6 or Article 5.12.
 - (3) For all other proposals, such right shall be exercisable for five (5) Days after the date the Operating Committee was required to consider such proposal pursuant to Article 5.6 or Article 5.12.

Check Paragraph (B) if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (B) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION (Paragraph (B))

- (B) If a Party voted against any proposal which was approved by the Operating Committee and which could be conducted as an Exclusive Operation pursuant to Article 7, then such Party shall have the right not to participate in the operation contemplated by such approval. Any such Party wishing to exercise its right of non-consent must give notice of non-consent to all other Parties within five (5) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) following Operating Committee approval of such proposal. If a Party exercises its right of non-consent, the Parties who were not entitled to give or did not give notice of non-consent shall be Consenting Parties as to the operation contemplated by the Operating Committee approval, and shall conduct such operation as an Exclusive Operation under Article 7; provided, however, that any such Party who was not entitled to give or did not give notice of non-consent may, by notice provided to the other Parties within five (5) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) following the notice of non-consent given by any non-consenting Party, require that the Operating Committee vote again on the proposal in question. Only the Parties which were not entitled to or have not exercised their right of non-consent with respect to the contemplated operation shall participate in such second vote of the Operating Committee, with voting rights proportional to their respective Participating Interest. If the Operating Committee approves again the contemplated operation, any Party which voted against the contemplated operation in such second vote may elect to be a Non-Consenting Party with respect to such operation, by notice of non-consent provided to all other Parties within five (5) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) following the Operating Committee's second approval of such contemplated operation.
- (C) If the Consenting Parties to an Exclusive Operation under Article 5.13(A) [or Article 5.13(B)] concur, then the Operating Committee may, at any time, pursuant to this Article 5, reconsider and approve, decide or take action on any proposal that the Operating Committee declined to approve earlier, or modify or revoke an earlier approval, decision or action.
- (D) Once a Joint Operation for the drilling, Deepening, Testing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Completing, Recompleting, Reworking, or plugging of a well has been approved and commenced, such operation shall not be discontinued without the consent of the Operating Committee; provided, however, that such operation may be discontinued if:
- (1) an impenetrable substance or other condition in the hole is encountered which in the reasonable judgment of Operator causes the continuation of such operation to be impractical; or
 - (2) other circumstances occur which in the reasonable judgment of Operator cause the continuation of such operation to be unwarranted and the Operating Committee, within the period required under Article 5.12(A)(1) after receipt of Operator's notice, approves discontinuing such operation.

On the occurrence of either of the above, Operator shall promptly notify the Parties that such operation is being discontinued pursuant to the foregoing, and any Party shall have the right to propose in accordance with Article 7 an Exclusive Operation to continue such operation.

ARTICLE 6
WORK PROGRAMS AND BUDGETS

6.1 *Exploration and Appraisal*

- (A) Within _____ (_____) Days after the Effective Date, Operator shall deliver to the Parties a proposed Work Program and Budget detailing the Joint Operations to be performed for the remainder of the current Calendar Year and, if appropriate, for the following Calendar Year. Within _____ (_____) Days of such delivery, the Operating Committee shall meet to consider and to endeavor to agree on a Work Program and Budget.
- (B) On or before the _____ Day of _____ of each Calendar Year, Operator shall deliver to the Parties a proposed Work Program and Budget detailing the Joint Operations to be performed for the following Calendar Year. Within _____ (_____) Days of such delivery, the Operating Committee shall meet to consider and to endeavor to agree on a Work Program and Budget.
- (C) If a Discovery is made, Operator shall deliver any notice of Discovery required under the Contract and shall as soon as possible submit to the Parties a report containing available details concerning the Discovery and Operator's recommendation as to whether the Discovery merits appraisal. If the Operating Committee determines that the Discovery merits appraisal, Operator within _____ (_____) Days shall deliver to the Parties a proposed Work Program and Budget for the appraisal of the Discovery. Within _____ (_____) Days of such delivery, or earlier if necessary to meet any applicable deadline under the Contract, the Operating Committee shall meet to consider, modify and then either approve or reject the appraisal Work Program and Budget. If the appraisal Work Program and Budget is approved by the Operating Committee, Operator shall take such steps as may be required under the Contract to secure approval of the appraisal Work Program and Budget by the Government. In the event the Government requires changes in the appraisal Work Program and Budget, the matter shall be resubmitted to the Operating Committee for further consideration.
- (D) The Work Program and Budget agreed pursuant to this Article shall include at least that part of the Minimum Work Obligations required to be carried out during the Calendar Year in question under the terms of the Contract. If within the time periods prescribed in this Article 6.1 the Operating Committee is unable to agree on such a Work Program and Budget, then the proposal capable of satisfying the Minimum Work Obligations for the Calendar Year in question that receives the largest Participating Interest vote (even if less than the applicable percentage under Article 5.9) shall be deemed adopted as part of the annual Work Program and Budget. If competing proposals receive equal votes, then Operator shall choose between those competing proposals. Any portion of a Work Program and Budget adopted pursuant to this Article 6.1(D) instead of Article 5.9 shall contain only such operations for the Joint Account as are necessary to maintain the Contract in full force and effect, including such operations as are necessary to fulfill the Minimum Work Obligations required for the given Calendar Year.
- (E) Any approved Work Program and Budget may be revised by the Operating Committee from time to time. To the extent such revisions are approved by the Operating Committee, the Work Program and Budget shall be amended accordingly. Operator shall prepare and submit a corresponding work program and budget amendment to the Government if required by the Contract.
- (F) Subject to Article 6.8, approval of any such Work Program and Budget which includes:
 - (1) an Exploration Well, whether by drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking, shall include approval for:

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - No Casing Point Election
all expenditures necessary for drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking, as applicable, and Testing and Completing an Exploration Well.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Casing Point Election - (*This alternative shall not apply where Minimum Work Obligations require Testing or Completing of a well.*)
only expenditures necessary for the drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking of such Exploration Well, as applicable. When an Exploration Well has reached its authorized depth, all logs, cores and other approved Tests have been conducted and the results furnished to the Parties, Operator shall submit to the Parties in accordance with Article 5.12(A)(1) an election to participate in an attempt to Complete such Exploration Well. Operator shall include in such submission Operator's recommendation on such Completion attempt and an AFE for such Completion costs.

- (2) an Appraisal Well, whether by drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking, shall include approval for:

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - No Casing Point Election
all expenditures necessary for drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking, as applicable, and Testing and Completing such Appraisal Well.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Casing Point Election - (*This alternative shall not apply where Minimum Work Obligations require Testing or Completing of an Appraisal Well.*)
only expenditures necessary for the drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking of such Appraisal Well, as applicable. When an Appraisal Well has reached its authorized depth, all logs, cores and other approved Tests have been conducted and the results furnished to the Parties, Operator shall submit to the Parties in accordance with Article 5.12(A)(1) an election to participate in an attempt to Complete such Appraisal Well. Operator shall include in such submission Operator's recommendation on such Completion attempt and an AFE for such Completion costs.

- (G) Any Party desiring to propose a Completion attempt, or an alternative Completion attempt, must do so within the time period provided in Article 5.12(A)(1) by notifying all other Parties. Any such proposal shall include an AFE for such Completion costs.

6.2 Development

- (A) If the Operating Committee determines that a Discovery may be a Commercial Discovery, Operator shall, as soon as practicable, deliver to the Parties a Development Plan together with the first annual Work Program and Budget (or a multi-year Work Program and Budget pursuant to Article 6.5) and provisional Work Programs and Budgets for the remainder of the development of the Discovery, which shall contain, *inter alia*:
- (1) details of the proposed work to be undertaken, personnel required and expenditures to be incurred, including the timing of same, on a Calendar Year basis;
 - (2) an estimated date for the commencement of production;

- (3) a delineation of the proposed Exploitation Area; and
 - (4) any other information requested by the Operating Committee.
- (B) After receipt of the Development Plan and prior to any applicable deadline under the Contract, the Operating Committee shall meet to consider, modify and then either approve or reject the Development Plan and the first annual Work Program and Budget for the development of a Discovery, as submitted by Operator. If the Operating Committee determines that the Discovery is a Commercial Discovery and approves the corresponding Development Plan, Operator shall, as soon as possible, deliver any notice of Commercial Discovery required under the Contract and take such other steps as may be required under the Contract to secure approval of the Development Plan by the Government. In the event the Government requires changes in the Development Plan, the matter shall be resubmitted to the Operating Committee for further consideration.
- (C) If the Development Plan is approved, such work shall be incorporated into and form part of annual Work Programs and Budgets, and Operator shall, on or before the _____ Day of _____ of each Calendar Year submit a Work Program and Budget for the Exploitation Area, for the following Calendar Year. Subject to Article 6.5, within _____ (_____) Days after such submittal, the Operating Committee shall endeavor to agree to such Work Program and Budget, including any necessary or appropriate revisions to the Work Program and Budget for the approved Development Plan.

6.3 ***Production***

On or before the _____ Day of _____ of each Calendar Year, Operator shall deliver to the Parties a proposed production Work Program and Budget detailing the Joint Operations to be performed in the Exploitation Area and the projected production schedule for the following Calendar Year. Within (_____) Days of such delivery, the Operating Committee shall agree upon a production Work Program and Budget, failing which the provisions of Article 6.1(D) shall be applied *mutatis mutandis*.

6.4 ***Itemization of Expenditures***

- (A) During the preparation of the proposed Work Programs and Budgets and Development Plans contemplated in this Article 6, Operator shall consult with the Operating Committee or the appropriate subcommittees regarding the contents of such Work Programs and Budgets and Development Plans.
- (B) Each Work Program and Budget and Development Plan submitted by Operator shall contain an itemized estimate of the costs of Joint Operations and all other expenditures to be made for the Joint Account during the Calendar Year in question and shall, *inter alia*:
- (1) identify each work category in sufficient detail to afford the ready identification of the nature, scope and duration of the activity in question;
 - (2) include such reasonable information regarding Operator's allocation procedures and estimated manpower costs as the Operating Committee may determine;
 - (3) comply with the requirements of the Contract;

Check (4), if desired. Renumber following paragraph if (4) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (4) contain an estimate of funds to be expended by Calendar Quarter; and

Check (5), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

(5) during the Exploration Period, provide a forecast of annual expenditures and activities through the end of the Exploration Period.

- (C) The Work Program and Budget shall designate the portion or portions of the Contract Area in which Joint Operations itemized in such Work Program and Budget are to be conducted and shall specify the kind and extent of such operations in such detail as the Operating Committee may deem suitable.

6.5 Multi-Year Work Program and Budget

Any work that cannot be efficiently completed within a single Calendar Year may be proposed in a multi-year Work Program and Budget. Upon approval by the Operating Committee, such multi-year Work Program and Budget shall, subject only to revisions approved by the Operating Committee thereafter: (i) remain in effect as between the Parties (and the associated cost estimate shall be a binding pro-rata obligation of each Party) through the completion of the work; and (ii) be reflected in each annual Work Program and Budget. If the Contract requires that Work Programs and Budgets be submitted to the Government for approval, such multi-year Work Program and Budget shall be submitted to the Government either in a single request for a multi-year approval or as part of the annual approval process, according to the terms of the Contract.

6.6 Contract Awards

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

Subject to the Contract, Operator shall award the contract to the best qualified contractor as determined by cost and ability to perform the contract without the obligation to tender and without informing or seeking the approval of the Operating Committee, except that before entering into contracts with Affiliates of Operator exceeding [] U.S. dollars], Operator shall obtain the approval of the Operating Committee.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 (From Paragraph (A) to (C))

Subject to the Contract, Operator shall award each contract for Joint Operations on the following basis (the amounts stated are in thousands of U.S. dollars):

	<u>Procedure A</u>	<u>Procedure B</u>	<u>Procedure C</u>
Exploration and Appraisal Operations	0 to _____	_____ to _____	> _____
Development Operations	0 to _____	_____ to _____	> _____
Production Operations	0 to _____	_____ to _____	> _____

Procedure A

- (A) Operator shall award the contract to the best qualified contractor as determined by cost and ability to perform the contract without the obligation to tender and without informing or seeking the approval of the Operating Committee, except that before entering into contracts with Affiliates of Operator exceeding [] U.S. dollars], Operator shall obtain the approval of the Operating Committee.

Procedure B

(B) Operator shall:

- (1) provide the Parties with a list of the entities whom Operator proposes to invite to tender for the said contract;
- (2) add to such list any entity whom a Party reasonably requests to be added within fourteen (14) Days of receipt of such list;
- (3) complete the tendering process within a reasonable period of time;
- (4) inform the Parties of the entities to whom the contract has been awarded, provided that before awarding contracts to Affiliates of Operator which exceed [_____ U.S. dollars], Operator shall obtain the approval of the Operating Committee;
- (5) circulate to the Parties a competitive bid analysis stating the reasons for the choice made; and
- (6) upon the request of a Party, provide such Party with a copy of the final version of the contract.

Procedure C

(C) Operator shall:

- (1) provide the Parties with a list of the entities whom Operator proposes to invite to tender for the said contract;
- (2) add to such list any entity whom a Party reasonably requests to be added within fourteen (14) Days of receipt of such list;
- (3) prepare and dispatch the tender documents to the entities on the list as aforesaid and to Non-Operators;
- (4) after the expiration of the period allowed for tendering, consider and analyze the details of all bids received;
- (5) prepare and circulate to the Parties a competitive bid analysis, stating Operator's recommendation as to the entity to whom the contract should be awarded, the reasons therefor, and the technical, commercial and contractual terms to be agreed upon;
- (6) obtain the approval of the Operating Committee to the recommended bid; and
- (7) upon the request of a Party, provide such Party with a copy of the final version of the contract.

Check Article 6.7, if desired. Renumber following article if Article 6.7 is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

[NOTE: If Article 6.7 is not checked, the definition of an AFE in Article 1.2 and all references to AFEs in Articles 1.20, 4.2(B)(5), 6.1(F), 6.1(G), 6.8(B), 7.4(C), and 13.4(A) are to be removed.]

6.7 Authorization for Expenditure ("AFE") Procedure

(A) Prior to incurring any commitment or expenditure for the Joint Account, which is estimated to be:

- (1) in excess of [] U.S. dollars] in an exploration or appraisal Work Program and Budget;
- (2) in excess of [] U.S. dollars] in a development Work Program and Budget; and
- (3) in excess of [] U.S. dollars] in a production Work Program and Budget,

Operator shall send to each Non-Operator an AFE as described in Article 6.7(C). Notwithstanding the above, Operator shall not be obliged to furnish an AFE to the Parties with respect to any Minimum Work Obligations, workovers of wells and general and administrative costs that are listed as separate line items in an approved Work Program and Budget.

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (B).

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

(B) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, all AFEs shall be for informational purposes only. Approval of an operation in the current Work Program and Budget shall authorize Operator to conduct the operation (subject to Article 6.8) without further authorization from the Operating Committee.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

(B) Prior to making any expenditures or incurring any commitments for work subject to the AFE procedure in Article 6.7(A), Operator shall obtain the approval of the Operating Committee. If the Operating Committee approves an AFE for the operation within the applicable time period under Article 5.12(A), Operator shall be authorized to conduct the operation under the terms of this Agreement. If the Operating Committee fails to approve an AFE for the operation within the applicable time period, the operation shall be deemed rejected. Operator shall promptly notify the Parties if the operation has been rejected, and, subject to Article 7, any Party may thereafter propose to conduct the operation as an Exclusive Operation under Article 7. When an operation is rejected under this Article 6.7(B) or an operation is approved for differing amounts than those provided for in the applicable line items of the approved Work Program and Budget, the Work Program and Budget shall be deemed to be revised accordingly.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3

- (B) Prior to making any expenditures or incurring any commitments for work subject to the AFE procedure in Article 6.7(A), Operator shall obtain the approval of the Operating Committee to an AFE for cost and technical control purposes. A Party may vote to disapprove an AFE issued in furtherance of an approved Work Program and Budget only if (i) some or all of the costs described in the AFE exceed the line items in the approved Work Program and Budget by more than is permitted under Article 6.8; (ii) the proposed terms of any third party contract described in the AFE do not approximate fair market terms; or (iii) in such Party's good faith opinion, any material technical specifications contained in the AFE that are not in the approved Work Program and Budget are imprudent or are not supported by the known data about the formations being drilled. A Party's vote shall be considered a vote to approve the AFE unless the Party specifically describes one or more of the three reasons listed above as the basis for its vote of disapproval. If the Operating Committee approves an AFE for the operation within the applicable time period under Article 5.12(A), Operator shall be authorized to conduct the operation under the terms of this Agreement. If the Operating Committee fails to approve an AFE for the operation within the applicable time period, the operation shall be deemed rejected. Operator shall promptly notify the Parties if the operation has been rejected, and, subject to Article 7, any Party may thereafter propose to conduct the operation as an Exclusive Operation under Article 7. When an operation is rejected under this Article 6.7(B) or an operation is approved for differing amounts than those provided for in the applicable line items of the approved Work Program and Budget, the Work Program and Budget shall be deemed to be revised accordingly.
- (C) Each AFE proposed by Operator shall:
- (1) identify the operation by specific reference to the applicable line items in the Work Program and Budget;
 - (2) describe the work in detail;
 - (3) contain Operator's best estimate of the total funds required to carry out such work;
 - (4) outline the proposed work schedule;
 - (5) provide a timetable of expenditures, if known; and
 - (6) be accompanied by such other supporting information as is necessary for an informed decision.

6.8 *Overexpenditures of Work Programs and Budgets*

- (A) For expenditures on any line item of an approved Work Program and Budget, Operator shall be entitled to incur without further approval of the Operating Committee an overexpenditure for such line item up to ten percent (10%) of the authorized amount for such line item; provided that the cumulative total of all overexpenditures for a Calendar Year shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the total annual Work Program and Budget in question.
- (B) At such time Operator reasonably anticipates the limits of Article 6.8(A) will be exceeded, Operator shall furnish to the Operating Committee:

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 – Informational AFE System
a reasonably detailed estimate for the Operating Committee’s approval. The Work Program and Budget shall be revised accordingly and the overexpenditures permitted in Article 6.8(A) shall be based on the revised Work Program and Budget. Operator shall promptly give notice of the amounts of overexpenditures when actually incurred.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Operational AFE System
a supplemental AFE for the estimated expenditures for the Operating Committee’s approval, and Operator shall provide reasonable details of such overexpenditures. The Work Program and Budget shall be revised accordingly and the overexpenditures permitted in Article 6.8(A) shall be based on the revised Work Program and Budget. Operator shall promptly give notice of the amounts of overexpenditures when actually incurred.

- (C) The restrictions contained in this Article 6 shall be without prejudice to Operator’s rights to make expenditures for Urgent Operational Matters and measures set out in Article 13.5 without the Operating Committee’s approval.

ARTICLE 7 OPERATIONS BY LESS THAN ALL PARTIES

7.1 *Limitation on Applicability*

- (A) No operations may be conducted in furtherance of the Contract except as Joint Operations under Article 5 or as Exclusive Operations under this Article 7. No Exclusive Operation shall be conducted (other than the tie-in of Exclusive Operation facilities with existing production facilities pursuant to Article 7.10) which conflicts with a previously approved Joint Operation or with a previously approved Exclusive Operation.
- (B) Operations which are required to fulfill the Minimum Work Obligations must be proposed and conducted as Joint Operations under Article 5, and may not be proposed or conducted as Exclusive Operations under this Article 7.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

Except for Exclusive Operations relating to Deepening, Testing, Completing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompletions or Reworking of a well originally drilled to fulfill the Minimum Work Obligations, no Exclusive Operations may be proposed or conducted until the Minimum Work Obligations are fulfilled.

- (C) No Party may propose or conduct an Exclusive Operation under this Article 7 unless and until such Party has properly exercised its right to propose an Exclusive Operation pursuant to Article 5.13, or is entitled to conduct an Exclusive Operation pursuant to Article 10.

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (D).

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

- (D) Any operation that may be proposed and conducted as a Joint Operation, other than operations pursuant to an approved Development Plan, may be proposed and conducted as an Exclusive Operation, subject to the terms of this Article 7.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

(D) The following operations may be proposed and conducted as Exclusive Operations, subject to the terms of this Article 7:

- (1) drilling and/or Testing of Exploration Wells and Appraisal Wells;
- (2) Completion of Exploration Wells and Appraisal Wells not then Completed as productive of Hydrocarbons;
- (3) Deepening, Sidetracking, Plugging Back and/or Recompletion of Exploration Wells and Appraisal Wells;
- (4) development of a Commercial Discovery;
- (5) acquisition of G & G Data;
- (6) any operations specifically authorized to be undertaken as an Exclusive Operation under Article 10; and
- (7) _____.

No other type of operation may be proposed or conducted as an Exclusive Operation.

7.2 Procedure to Propose Exclusive Operations

- (A) Subject to Article 7.1, if any Party proposes to conduct an Exclusive Operation, such Party shall give notice of the proposed operation to all Parties, other than Non-Consenting Parties who have relinquished their rights to participate in such operation pursuant to Article 7.4(B) or Article 7.4(F) and have no option to reinstate such rights under Article 7.4(C). Such notice shall specify that such operation is proposed as an Exclusive Operation and include the work to be performed, the location, the objectives, and estimated cost of such operation.
- (B) Any Party entitled to receive such notice shall have the right to participate in the proposed operation.
- (1) For proposals to Deepen, Test, Complete, Sidetrack, Plug Back, Recomplete or Rework related to Urgent Operational Matters, any such Party wishing to exercise such right must so notify the proposing Party and Operator within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of the notice proposing the Exclusive Operation.
 - (2) For proposals to develop a Discovery, any Party wishing to exercise such right must so notify Operator and the Party proposing to develop within sixty (60) Days after receipt of the notice proposing the Exclusive Operation.
 - (3) For all other proposals, any such Party wishing to exercise such right must so notify the proposing Party and Operator within ten (10) Days after receipt of the notice proposing the Exclusive Operation.
- (C) Failure of a Party to whom a proposal notice is delivered to properly reply within the period specified above shall constitute an election by that Party not to participate in the proposed operation.
- (D) If all Parties properly exercise their rights to participate, then the proposed operation shall be conducted as a Joint Operation. Operator shall commence such Joint Operation as promptly as

practicable and conduct it with due diligence.

- (E) If less than all Parties entitled to receive such proposal notice properly exercise their rights to participate, then:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 (From Paragraph (1) to (3))

- (1) The Party proposing the Exclusive Operation, together with any other Consenting Parties, shall have the right exercisable for the applicable notice period set out in Article 7.2(B), to instruct Operator (subject to Article 7.12(F)) to conduct the Exclusive Operation.
- (2) If the Exclusive Operation is conducted, the Consenting Parties shall bear a Participating Interest in such Exclusive Operation, the numerator of which is such Consenting Party's Participating Interest as stated in Article 3.2(A) and the denominator of which is the aggregate of the Participating Interests of the Consenting Parties as stated in Article 3.2(A), or as the Consenting Parties may otherwise agree.
- (3) If such Exclusive Operation has not been commenced within _____ (_____) Days (excluding any extension specifically agreed by all Parties or allowed by the force majeure provisions of Article 16) after the date of the instruction given to Operator under Article 7.2(E)(1), the right to conduct such Exclusive Operation shall terminate. If any Party still desires to conduct such Exclusive Operation, notice proposing such operation must be resubmitted to the Parties in accordance with Article 5, as if no proposal to conduct an Exclusive Operation had been previously made.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 (From Paragraph (1) to (8))

- (1) Immediately after the expiration of the applicable notice period set out in Article 7.2(B), Operator shall notify all Parties of the names of the Consenting Parties and the recommendation of the proposing Party as to whether the Consenting Parties should proceed with the Exclusive Operation.
- (2) Concurrently, Operator shall request the Consenting Parties to specify the Participating Interest each Consenting Party is willing to bear in the Exclusive Operation.
- (3) Within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of such notice, each Consenting Party shall respond to Operator stating that it is willing to bear a Participating Interest in such Exclusive Operation equal to:
 - (a) only its Participating Interest as stated in Article 3.2(A);
 - (b) a fraction, the numerator of which is such Consenting Party's Participating Interest as stated in Article 3.2(A) and the denominator of which is the aggregate of the Participating Interests of the Consenting Parties as stated in Article 3.2(A); or
 - (c) the Participating Interest as contemplated by Article 7.2(E)(3)(b) plus all or any part of the difference between one hundred percent (100%) and the total of the Participating Interests subscribed by the other

Consenting Parties. Any portion of such difference claimed by more than one Party shall be distributed to each claimant on a pro-rata basis.

- (4) Any Consenting Party failing to advise Operator within the response period set out above shall be deemed to have elected to bear the Participating Interest set out in Article 7.2(E)(3)(b) as to the Exclusive Operation.
- (5) If, within the response period set out above, the Consenting Parties subscribe less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Participating Interest in the Exclusive Operation, the Party proposing such Exclusive Operation shall be deemed to have withdrawn its proposal for the Exclusive Operation, unless within twenty-four (24) hours of the expiry of the response period set out in Article 7.2(E)(3), the proposing Party notifies the other Consenting Parties that the proposing Party shall bear the unsubscribed Participating Interest.
- (6) If one hundred percent (100%) subscription to the proposed Exclusive Operation is obtained, Operator shall promptly notify the Consenting Parties of their Participating Interests in the Exclusive Operation.
- (7) As soon as any Exclusive Operation is fully subscribed pursuant to Article 7.2(E)(6), Operator, subject to Article 7.12(F), shall commence such Exclusive Operation as promptly as practicable and conduct it with due diligence in accordance with this Agreement.
- (8) If such Exclusive Operation has not been commenced within _____ (_____) Days (excluding any extension specifically agreed by all Parties or allowed by the force majeure provisions of Article 16) after the date of the notice given by Operator under Article 7.2(E)(6), the right to conduct such Exclusive Operation shall terminate. If any Party still desires to conduct such Exclusive Operation, notice proposing such operation must be resubmitted to the Parties in accordance with Article 5, as if no proposal to conduct an Exclusive Operation had been previously made.

7.3 *Responsibility for Exclusive Operations*

- (A) The Consenting Parties shall bear in accordance with the Participating Interests agreed under Article 7.2(E) the entire cost and liability of conducting an Exclusive Operation and shall indemnify the Non-Consenting Parties from any and all costs and liabilities incurred incident to such Exclusive Operation (including Consequential Loss and Environmental Loss) and shall keep the Contract Area free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of every kind created by or arising from such Exclusive Operation.
- (B) Notwithstanding Article 7.3(A), each Party shall continue to bear its Participating Interest share of the cost and liability incident to the operations in which it participated, including plugging and abandoning and restoring the surface location, but only to the extent those costs were not increased by the Exclusive Operation.

7.4 *Consequences of Exclusive Operations*

- (A) With regard to any Exclusive Operation, for so long as a Non-Consenting Party has the option under Article 7.4(C) to reinstate the rights it relinquished under Article 7.4(B), such Non-Consenting Party shall be entitled to have access concurrently with the Consenting Parties to all data and other information relating to such Exclusive Operation, other than data obtained in an Exclusive Operation for the purpose of acquiring G & G Data. If a Non-Consenting Party desires to receive and acquire the right to use such G & G Data, then such Non-Consenting Party shall

have the right to do so by paying to the Consenting Parties its Participating Interest share as set out in Article 3.2(A) of the cost incurred in obtaining such G & G Data.

- (B) Subject to Article 7.4(C) [and Articles 7.6(E) and 7.8, if selected], each Non-Consenting Party shall be deemed to have relinquished to the Consenting Parties, and the Consenting Parties shall be deemed to own, in proportion to their respective Participating Interests in any Exclusive Operation:
- (1) all of each such Non-Consenting Party's right to participate in further operations in the well or Deepened or Sidetracked portion of a well in which the Exclusive Operation was conducted and on any Discovery made or appraised in the course of such Exclusive Operation; and
 - (2) all of each such Non-Consenting Party's right pursuant to the Contract to take and dispose of Hydrocarbons produced and saved:
 - (a) from the well or Deepened or Sidetracked portion of a well in which such Exclusive Operation was conducted; and
 - (b) from any wells drilled to appraise or develop a Discovery made or appraised in the course of such Exclusive Operation.
- (C) A Non-Consenting Party shall have only the following options to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B):
- (1) If the Consenting Parties decide to appraise a Discovery made in the course of an Exclusive Operation, the Consenting Parties shall submit to each Non-Consenting Party the approved appraisal program. For thirty (30) Days (or forty-eight (48) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) from receipt of such appraisal program, each Non-Consenting Party shall have the option to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B) and to participate in such appraisal program. The Non-Consenting Party may exercise such option by notifying Operator within the period specified above that such Non-Consenting Party agrees to bear its Participating Interest share of the expense and liability of such appraisal program, and to pay such amounts as set out in Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B).
 - (2) If the Consenting Parties decide to develop a Discovery made or appraised in the course of an Exclusive Operation, the Consenting Parties shall submit to the Non-Consenting Parties a Development Plan substantially in the form intended to be submitted to the Government under the Contract. For sixty (60) Days from receipt of such Development Plan or such lesser period of time prescribed by the Contract, each Non-Consenting Party shall have the option to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B) and to participate in such Development Plan. The Non-Consenting Party may exercise such option by notifying Operator within the period specified above that such Non-Consenting Party agrees to bear its Participating Interest share of the liability and expense of such Development Plan and such future operating and producing costs, and to pay the amounts as set out in Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B).
 - (3) If the Consenting Parties decide to Deepen, Complete, Sidetrack, Plug Back or Recomplete an Exclusive Well and such further operation was not included in the original proposal for such Exclusive Well, the Consenting Parties shall submit to the Non-Consenting Parties the approved AFE for such further operation. For thirty (30) Days (or forty-eight (48) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) from receipt of such AFE, each Non-Consenting Party shall have the option to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B) and to participate in such operation. The Non-

Consenting Party may exercise such option by notifying Operator within the period specified above that such Non-Consenting Party agrees to bear its Participating Interest share of the liability and expense of such further operation, and to pay the amounts as set out in Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B).

A Non-Consenting Party shall not be entitled to reinstate its rights in any other type of operation.

- (D) If a Non-Consenting Party does not properly and in a timely manner exercise its option under Article 7.4(C), including paying all amounts due in accordance with Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B), such Non-Consenting Party shall have forfeited the options as set out in Article 7.4(C) and the right to participate in the proposed program, unless such program, plan or operation is materially modified or expanded (in which case a new notice and option shall be given to such Non-Consenting Party under Article 7.4(C)).
- (E) A Non-Consenting Party exercising its option under Article 7.4(C) shall notify the other Parties that it agrees to bear its share of the liability and expense of such further operation and to reimburse the amounts set out in Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B) that such Non-Consenting Party had not previously paid. Such Non-Consenting Party shall in no way be deemed to be entitled to any amounts paid pursuant to Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B) incident to such Exclusive Operations. The Participating Interest of such Non-Consenting Party in such Exclusive Operation shall be its Participating Interest set out in Article 3.2(A). The Consenting Parties shall contribute to the Participating Interest of the Non-Consenting Party in proportion to the excess Participating Interest that each received under Article 7.2(E). If all Parties participate in the proposed operation, then such operation shall be conducted as a Joint Operation pursuant to Article 5.
- (F) If after the expiry of the period in which a Non-Consenting Party may exercise its option to participate in a Development Plan the Consenting Parties desire to proceed, Operator shall give notice to the Government under the appropriate provision of the Contract requesting a meeting to advise the Government that the Consenting Parties consider the Discovery to be a Commercial Discovery. Following such meeting such Operator for such development shall apply for an Exploitation Area (if applicable in the Contract). Unless the Development Plan is materially modified or expanded prior to the commencement of operations under such plan (in which case a new notice and option shall be given to the Non-Consenting Parties under Article 7.4(C)), each Non-Consenting Party to such Development Plan shall:
 - (1) if the Contract so allows, elect not to apply for an Exploitation Area covering such development and forfeit all interest in such Exploitation Area, or
 - (2) if the Contract does not so allow, be deemed to have:
 - (a) elected not to apply for an Exploitation Area covering such development;
 - (b) forfeited all economic interest in such Exploitation Area; and
 - (c) assumed a fiduciary duty to exercise its legal interest in such Exploitation Area for the benefit of the Consenting Parties.

In either case such Non-Consenting Party shall be deemed to have withdrawn from this Agreement to the extent it relates to such Exploitation Area, even if the Development Plan is modified or expanded subsequent to the commencement of operations under such Development Plan and shall be further deemed to have forfeited any right to participate in the construction and ownership of facilities outside such Exploitation Area designed solely for the use of such Exploitation Area.

7.5 Premium to Participate in Exclusive Operations

- (A) Each such Non-Consenting Party shall:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

within thirty (30) Days of the exercise of its option under Article 7.4(C), pay in immediately available funds to the Consenting Parties in proportion to their respective Participating Interests in such Exclusive Operations a lump sum amount payable in the currency designated by such Consenting Parties. Such lump sum amount shall be equal to such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in every Exclusive Operation relating to the Discovery (or Exclusive Well, as the case may be) in which the Non-Consenting Party desires to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B), and that were not previously paid by such Non-Consenting Party.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

immediately upon the exercise of its option under Article 7.4(C), begin to bear one hundred percent (100%) of the cash calls made on each Consenting Party in respect of both Joint Operations and Exclusive Operations until such Non-Consenting Party has reimbursed the original Consenting Parties (in proportion to their respective Participating Interest in the Exclusive Operations in which such Non-Consenting Party is reinstating its rights) an amount equal to such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in every Exclusive Operation relating to the Discovery (or Exclusive Well, as the case may be) in which the Non-Consenting Party desires to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B) and that were not previously paid by such Non-Consenting Party.

- (B) In addition to the payment required under Article 7.5(A), immediately following the exercise of its option under Article 7.4(C) each such Non-Consenting Party shall be liable to reimburse the Consenting Parties who took the risk of such Exclusive Operations (in proportion to their respective Participating Interests) an amount equal to the total of:

- (1) _____ percent (____%) of such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in any Exclusive Operation relating to the obtaining of the portion of the G & G Data which pertains to the Discovery, and that were not previously paid by such Non-Consenting Party; plus
- (2) _____ percent (____%) of such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in any Exclusive Operation relating to the drilling, Deepening, Testing, Completing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting and Reworking of the Exploration Well which made the Discovery in which the Non-Consenting Party desires to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B), and that were not previously paid by such Non-Consenting Party; plus
- (3) _____ percent (____%) of the Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in any Exclusive Operation relating to the drilling, Deepening, Testing, Completing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting and Reworking of the Appraisal Well(s) which delineated the Discovery in which the Non-Consenting Party desires to reinstate the rights it relinquished pursuant to Article 7.4(B), and that were not previously paid by such Non-Consenting Party.

- (C) Each such Non-Consenting Party who is liable for the amounts set out in Article 7.5(B) shall:

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
within thirty (30) Days of the exercise of its option under Article 7.4(C), pay in immediately available funds the full amount due from it under Article 7.5(B) to such Consenting Parties, in the currency designated by such Consenting Parties.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
bear one hundred percent (100%) of the cash calls made on each Consenting Party in respect of both Joint Operations and Exclusive Operations until each Non-Consenting Party has reimbursed the full amount due from it under Article 7.5(B). Unless otherwise agreed, any balance remaining unreimbursed at the end of, or upon a Party's withdrawal from, the subject Exploration Period will be reimbursed by cash payment in the currency designated by the Consenting Parties who took the risk of such Exclusive Operations. The due date for any such payment shall be fifteen (15) Days after notice from Operator of the balance remaining unreimbursed. Unpaid amounts shall accrue interest at the Agreed Interest Rate from the due date until timely paid in full. With respect to Parties who are participants in an on-going Exploitation Period, any balance remaining unreimbursed after twenty-four (24) months from the date of the notice under Article 7.4(C) shall be settled through allocation from the Non-Consenting Parties to the Consenting Parties of an additional share of Profit Hydrocarbons, such allocation timed to enable the reimbursement to be completed in not more than thirty (30) months from the date of the notice under Article 7.4(C).

- (D) The Non-Consenting Party exercising its option under Article 7.4(C) shall, in accordance with Article 19, be entitled to all Cost Hydrocarbons derived from reimbursements made under Article 7.5(A). Such Non-Consenting Party shall not be entitled to Cost Hydrocarbons associated with payments made under Article 7.5(B), unless the Contract or any Laws / Regulations require otherwise. Each Consenting Party shall have the right to refuse to accept all or any portion of its share of amounts paid under Articles 7.5(A) and 7.5(B). In such case the refused amount shall be distributed to each non-refusing Consenting Party on a pro-rata basis.

7.6 Order of Preference of Operations

- (A) Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, if any Party desires to propose the conduct of an operation that will conflict with an existing proposal for an Exclusive Operation, such Party shall have the right exercisable for five (5) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) from receipt of the proposal for the Exclusive Operation, to deliver such Party's alternative proposal to all Parties entitled to participate in the proposed operation. Such alternative proposal shall contain the information required under Article 7.2(A).
- (B) Each Party receiving such proposals shall elect by delivery of notice to Operator and to the proposing Parties within the appropriate response period set out in Article 7.2(B) to participate in one of the competing proposals. Any Party not notifying Operator and the proposing Parties within the response period shall be deemed to have voted against the proposals.
- (C) The proposal receiving the largest aggregate Participating Interest vote shall have priority over all other competing proposals. In the case of a tie vote, Operator shall choose among the proposals receiving the largest aggregate Participating Interest vote. Operator shall deliver notice of such result to all Parties entitled to participate in the operation within five (5) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters).
- (D) Each Party shall then have two (2) Days (or twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational

Matters) from receipt of such notice to elect by delivery of notice to Operator and the proposing Parties whether such Party will participate in such Exclusive Operation, or will relinquish its interest pursuant to Article 7.4(B). Failure by a Party to deliver such notice within such period shall be deemed an election not to participate in the prevailing proposal.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 7.4(B), if for reasons other than the encountering of granite or other practically impenetrable substance or any other condition in the hole rendering further operations impracticable, a well drilled as an Exclusive Operation fails to reach the deepest objective Zone described in the notice proposing such well, Operator shall give notice of such failure to each Non-Consenting Party who submitted or voted for an alternative proposal under this Article 7.6 to drill such well to a shallower Zone than the deepest objective Zone proposed in the notice under which such well was drilled. Each such Non-Consenting Party shall have the option exercisable for forty-eight (48) hours from receipt of such notice to participate for its Participating Interest share in the initial proposed Completion of such well. Each such Non-Consenting Party may exercise such option by notifying Operator that it wishes to participate in such Completion and by paying its Participating Interest share of the cost of drilling such well to its deepest depth drilled in the Zone in which it is Completed. All liabilities and expenses for drilling and Testing the Exclusive Well below that depth shall be for the sole account of the Consenting Parties. If any such Non-Consenting Party does not properly elect to participate in the first Completion proposed for such well, the relinquishment provisions of Article 7.4(B) shall continue to apply to such Non-Consenting Party's interest.

7.7 Stand-By Costs

- (A) When an operation has been performed, all tests have been conducted and the results of such tests furnished to the Parties, stand by costs incurred pending response to any Party's notice proposing an Exclusive Operation for Deepening, Testing, Sidetracking, Completing, Plugging Back, Recompleting, Reworking or other further operation in such well (including the period required under Article 7.6 to resolve competing proposals) shall be charged and borne as part of the operation just completed. Stand by costs incurred subsequent to all Parties responding, or expiration of the response time permitted, whichever first occurs, shall be charged to and borne by the Parties proposing the Exclusive Operation in proportion to their Participating Interests, regardless of whether such Exclusive Operation is actually conducted.
- (B) If a further operation related to Urgent Operational Matters is proposed while the drilling rig to be utilized is on location, any Party may request and receive up to five (5) additional Days after expiration of the applicable response period specified in Article 7.2(B)(1) within which to respond by notifying Operator that such Party agrees to bear all stand by costs and other costs incurred during such extended response period. Operator may require such Party to pay the estimated stand by costs in advance as a condition to extending the response period. If more than one Party requests such additional time to respond to the notice, stand by costs shall be allocated between such Parties on a Day-to-Day basis in proportion to their Participating Interests.

Check Article 7.8, if desired. Renumber following articles if Article 7.8 is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

7.8 *Special Considerations Regarding Deepening and Sidetracking*

- (A) An Exclusive Well shall not be Deepened or Sidetracked without first affording the Non-Consenting Parties in accordance with this Article 7.8 the opportunity to participate in such operation.
- (B) In the event any Consenting Party desires to Deepen or Sidetrack an Exclusive Well, such Party shall initiate the procedure contemplated by Article 7.2. If a Deepening or Sidetracking operation is approved pursuant to such provisions, and if any Non-Consenting Party to the Exclusive Well elects to participate in such Deepening or Sidetracking operation, such Non-Consenting Party shall not owe amounts pursuant to Article 7.5(B), and such Non-Consenting Party's payment pursuant to Article 7.5(A) shall be such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest share of the liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with drilling the Exclusive Well from the surface to the depth previously drilled which such Non-Consenting Party would have paid had such Non-Consenting Party agreed to participate in such Exclusive Well; provided, however, all liabilities and expenses for Testing and Completing or attempting Completion of the well incurred by Consenting Parties prior to the commencement of actual operations to Deepen or Sidetrack beyond the depth previously drilled shall be for the sole account of the Consenting Parties.

7.9 *Use of Property*

- (A) The Parties participating in any Deepening, Testing, Completing, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting or Reworking of any well drilled under this Agreement shall be permitted to use (free of cost) all casing, tubing and other equipment in the well that is not needed for operations by the owners of the wellbore, but the ownership of all such equipment shall remain unchanged. On abandonment of a well in which operations with differing participation have been conducted, the Parties abandoning the well shall account for all equipment in the well to the Parties owning such equipment by tendering to them their respective Participating Interest shares of the value of such equipment less the cost of salvage.

Check Paragraph (B), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (B) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (B) Any Party (whether owning interests in the platform or not) shall be permitted to use spare slots in a platform constructed pursuant to this Agreement for purposes of drilling Exploration Wells and/or Appraisal Wells and running tests in the Contract Area. No Party except an owner of a platform may drill Development Wells or run production from a well (except production resulting from initial well tests) from the platform without the prior written consent of all platform owners. If all owners of the platform participate in the drilling of a well, then no fee shall be payable under this Article 7.9(B). Otherwise, each time a well is drilled from a platform, the Consenting Parties in the well shall pay to the owners of the platform until all wells drilled by such Parties have been plugged and abandoned a monthly fee equal to (1) that portion of the total cost of the platform (including costs of material, fabrication, transportation and installation), divided by the number of months of useful life established for the platform under the tax law of the host country, that one well slot bears to the total number of slots on the platform plus (2) that proportionate part of the monthly cost of operating, maintaining and financing the platform that the well drilled under this Article 7.9(B) bears to the total number of wells

served by such platform. Consenting Parties who have paid to drill a well from a platform under this Article 7.9(B) shall be entitled to Deepen or Sidetrack that well for no additional charge if done prior to moving the drilling rig off of location.

Check Paragraph (C), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (C) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (C) Spare capacity in equipment that is constructed pursuant to this Agreement and used for processing or transporting Crude Oil and Natural Gas after it has passed through primary separators and dehydrators (including treatment facilities, gas processing plants and pipelines) shall be available for use by any Party for Hydrocarbon production from the Contract Area on the terms set forth below. All Parties desiring to use such equipment shall nominate capacity in such equipment on a monthly basis by notice to Operator at least ten (10) Days prior to the beginning of each month. Operator may nominate capacity for the owners of the equipment if they so elect. If at any time the capacity nominated exceeds the total capacity of the equipment, the capacity of the equipment shall be allocated in the following priority: (1) first, to the owners of the equipment up to their respective Participating Interest shares of total capacity, (2) second, to owners of the equipment desiring to use capacity in excess of their Participating Interest shares, in proportion to the Participating Interest of each such Party and (3) third, to Parties not owning interests in the equipment, in proportion to their Participating Interests in the Agreement. Owners of the equipment shall be entitled to use up to their Participating Interest share of total capacity without payment of a fee under this Article 7.9(C). Otherwise, each Party using equipment pursuant to this Article 7.9(C) shall pay to the owners of the equipment monthly throughout the period of use an arm's-length fee based upon third party charges for similar services in the vicinity of the Contract Area. If no arm's-length rates for such services are available, then the Party desiring to use equipment pursuant to this Article 7.9(C) shall pay to the owners of the equipment a monthly fee equal to (1) that portion of the total cost of the equipment, divided by the number of months of useful life established for such equipment under the tax law of the host country, that the capacity made available to such Party on a fee basis under this Article 7.9(C) bears to the total capacity of the equipment plus (2) that portion of the monthly cost of maintaining, operating and financing the equipment that the capacity made available to such Party on a fee basis under this Article 7.9(C) bears to the total capacity of the equipment.

Check, if desired, Paragraph (D) in conjunction with Paragraph (B) or (C). Renumber following paragraph if Paragraph (D) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (D) Payment for the use of a platform under Article 7.9(B) or the use of equipment under Article 7.9(C) shall not result in an acquisition of any additional interest in the equipment or platform by the paying Parties. However, such payments shall be included in the costs which the paying Parties are entitled to recoup under Article 7.5.

Check, if desired, Paragraph (E) in conjunction with Paragraph (C) or (D).

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) Parties electing to use spare capacity on platforms or in equipment pursuant to Article 7.9(B) or Article 7.9(C) shall indemnify the owners of the equipment or platform against any and all costs and liabilities incurred as a result of such use (including any Consequential Loss and Environmental Loss) but excluding costs and liabilities for which

Operator is solely responsible under Article 4.6.

7.10 Lost Production During Tie-In of Exclusive Operation Facilities

If, during the tie-in of Exclusive Operation facilities with the existing production facilities of another operation, the production of Hydrocarbons from such other pre-existing operations is temporarily lessened as a result, then the Consenting Parties shall compensate the parties to such existing operation for such loss of production in the following manner. Operator shall determine the amount by which each Day's production during the tie-in of Exclusive Operation facilities falls below the previous month's average daily production from the existing production facilities of such operation. The so-determined amount of lost production shall be recovered by all Parties who experienced such loss in proportion to their respective Participating Interest. Upon completion of the tie-in, such lost production shall be recovered in full by Operator deducting up to one hundred percent (100%) of the production from the Exclusive Operation, prior to the Consenting Parties being entitled to receive any such production.

Check Article 7.11, if desired. Renumber following article if Article 7.11 is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION:

7.11 Production Bonuses

The bonus payable by the Parties under Section(s) _____ of the Contract ("**Production Bonus**") shall be charged to the Joint Account if there is no Hydrocarbon production from an Exclusive Operation at the time they are incurred. If there is Hydrocarbon production from one or more Exclusive Operations, then any Production Bonus which becomes payable under the Contract shall be borne

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

totally by the Exploitation Area(s) in which the average daily commercial production of Hydrocarbons during the _____ Day period preceding the date on which liability for the Production Bonus is incurred exceeded their average daily production of Hydrocarbons during the immediately preceding _____ Day period, in proportion to the amount of the increase for each such Exploitation Area.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

by each Exploitation Area, in the proportion that its average daily production of Hydrocarbons bears to the total average daily production of Hydrocarbons from the Contract Area during the _____ Day period preceding the date on which liability for the Production Bonus is incurred.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3

by each Exploitation Area that produced Hydrocarbons during the _____ Day period preceding the date on which liability for the Production Bonus is incurred, in the proportion that its cumulative production of Hydrocarbons through that date bears to the total cumulative production of Hydrocarbons through that date from all Exploitation Areas liable for the Production Bonus.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 4

by the Parties in accordance with their Participating Interests.

The Parties in an Exploitation Area shall bear the Production Bonus allocated to that Exploitation Area in accordance with their Participating Interests in that Exploitation Area as of the date on which liability for the Production Bonus was incurred. Only types, grades and qualities of

Hydrocarbons used for the determination of the Production Bonus under the Contract shall be utilized in the calculations in this Article 7.11.

7.12 Conduct of Exclusive Operations

- (A) Each Exclusive Operation shall be carried out by the Consenting Parties acting as the Operating Committee, subject to the provisions of this Agreement applied *mutatis mutandis* to such Exclusive Operation and subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract.
- (B) The computation of liabilities and expenses incurred in Exclusive Operations, including the liabilities and expenses of Operator for conducting such operations, shall be made in accordance with the principles set out in the Accounting Procedure.
- (C) Operator shall maintain separate books, financial records and accounts for Exclusive Operations which shall be subject to the same rights of audit and examination as the Joint Account and related records, all as provided in the Accounting Procedure. Said rights of audit and examination shall extend to each of the Consenting Parties and each of the Non-Consenting Parties so long as the latter are, or may be, entitled to elect to participate in such Exclusive Operations.
- (D) Operator, if it is conducting an Exclusive Operation for the Consenting Parties, regardless of whether it is participating in that Exclusive Operation, shall be entitled to request cash advances and shall not be required to use its own funds to pay any cost and expense and shall not be obliged to commence or continue Exclusive Operations until cash advances requested have been made, and the Accounting Procedure shall apply to Operator in respect of any Exclusive Operations conducted by it.
- (E) Should the submission of a Development Plan be approved in accordance with Article 6.2, or should any Party propose (but not yet have the right to commence) a development in accordance with this Article 7 where neither the Development Plan nor the development proposal call for the conduct of additional appraisal drilling, and should any Party wish to drill an additional Appraisal Well prior to development, then the Party proposing the Appraisal Well as an Exclusive Operation shall be entitled to proceed first, but without the right (subject to the following sentence) to future reimbursement pursuant to Article 7.5. If such an Appraisal Well is produced, any Consenting Party shall own and have the right to take in kind and separately dispose of all of the Non-Consenting Party's Entitlement from such Appraisal Well until the value received in sales to purchasers in arm-length transactions equals one hundred percent (100%) of such Non-Consenting Party's Participating Interest shares of all liabilities and expenses that were incurred in any Exclusive Operations relating to the Appraisal Well. Following the completion of drilling such Appraisal Well as an Exclusive Operation, the Parties may proceed with the Development Plan approved pursuant to Article 5.9, or (if applicable) the Parties may complete the procedures to propose an Exclusive Operation to develop a Discovery. If, as the result of drilling such Appraisal Well as an Exclusive Operation, the Party or Parties proposing to develop the Discovery decide(s) not to do so, then each Non-Consenting Party who voted in favor of such Development Plan prior to the drilling of such Appraisal Well shall pay to the Consenting Party the amount such Non-Consenting Party would have paid had such Appraisal Well been drilled as a Joint Operation.
- (F) If Operator is a Non-Consenting Party to an Exclusive Operation to develop a Discovery, then Operator

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

may resign, but in any event shall resign on the unanimous request of the Consenting Parties, as Operator for the Exploitation Area for such Discovery, and the Consenting Parties shall select a Consenting Party to serve as Operator for such Exclusive Operation

only.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
may resign as Operator for the Exploitation Area for such Discovery. If Operator so resigns, the Consenting Parties shall select a Consenting Party to serve as Operator for such Exclusive Operation only.

Any such resignation of Operator and appointment of a Consenting Party to serve as Operator for such Exclusive Operation shall be subject to the Parties having first obtained any necessary Government approvals.

ARTICLE 8 DEFAULT

8.1 Default and Notice

- (A) Any Party that fails to:
- (1) pay when due its share of Joint Account expenses (including cash advances and interest); or
 - (2) obtain and maintain any Security required of such Party under the Contract or this Agreement;
- shall be in default under this Agreement (a ***“Defaulting Party”***). Operator, or any non-defaulting Party in case Operator is the Defaulting Party, shall promptly give notice of such default (the ***“Default Notice”***) to the Defaulting Party and each of the non-defaulting Parties.
- (B) For the purposes of this Article 8, ***“Default Period”*** means the period beginning five (5) Business Days from the date that the Default Notice is issued in accordance with this Article 8.1 and ending when all the Defaulting Party’s defaults pursuant to this Article 8.1 have been remedied in full.

8.2 Operating Committee Meetings and Data

- (A) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Defaulting Party shall have no right, during the Default Period, to:
- (1) call or attend Operating Committee or subcommittee meetings;
 - (2) vote on any matter coming before the Operating Committee or any subcommittee;
 - (3) access any data or information relating to any operations under this Agreement;
 - (4) consent to or reject data trades between the Parties and third parties, nor access any data received in such data trades;
 - (5) Transfer (as defined in Article 12.1) all or part of its Participating Interest, except to non-defaulting Parties in accordance with this Article 8;
 - (6) consent to or reject any Transfer (as defined in Article 12.1) or otherwise exercise any other rights in respect of Transfers under this Article 8 or under Article 12;
 - (7) receive its Entitlement in accordance with Article 8.4;
 - (8) withdraw from this Agreement under Article 13; or

- (9) take assignment of any portion of another Party's Participating Interest in the event such other Party is either in default or withdrawing from this Agreement and the Contract.
- (B) Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Agreement, during the Default Period:
 - (1) unless agreed otherwise by the non-defaulting Parties, the voting interest of each non-defaulting Party shall be equal to the ratio such non-defaulting Party's Participating Interest bears to the total Participating Interests of the non-defaulting Parties;
 - (2) any matters requiring a unanimous vote or approval of the Parties shall not require the vote or approval of the Defaulting Party;
 - (3) the Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have elected not to participate in any operations that are voted upon during the Default Period, to the extent such an election would be permitted by Article 5.13 and Article 7; and
 - (4) the Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have approved, and shall join with the non-defaulting Parties in taking, any other actions voted on during the Default Period.

8.3 *Allocation of Defaulted Accounts*

- (A) The Party providing the Default Notice pursuant to Article 8.1 shall include in the Default Notice to each non-defaulting Party a statement of: (i) the sum of money that the non-defaulting Party shall pay as its portion of the Amount in Default; and (ii) if the Defaulting Party has failed to obtain or maintain any Security required of such Party in order to maintain the Contract in full force and effect, the type and amount of the Security the non-defaulting Parties shall post or the funds they shall pay in order to allow Operator, or (if Operator is in default) the notifying Party, to post and maintain such Security. Unless otherwise agreed, the obligations for which the Defaulting Party is in default shall be satisfied by the non-defaulting Parties in proportion to the ratio that each non-defaulting Party's Participating Interest bears to the Participating Interests of all non-defaulting Parties. For the purposes of this Article 8:

"Amount in Default" means the Defaulting Party's share of Joint Account expenses which the Defaulting Party has failed to pay when due pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (but excluding any interest owed on such amount); and

"Total Amount in Default" means the following amounts: (i) the Amount in Default; (ii) third-party costs of obtaining and maintaining any Security incurred by the non-defaulting Parties or the funds paid by such Parties in order to allow Operator to obtain or maintain Security, in accordance with Article 8.3(A)(ii); plus (iii) any interest at the Agreed Interest Rate accrued on the amount under (i) from the date this amount is due by the Defaulting Party until paid in full by the Defaulting Party and on the amount under (ii) from the date this amount is incurred by the non-defaulting Parties until paid in full by the Defaulting Party.

- (B) If the Defaulting Party remedies its default in full before the Default Period commences, the notifying Party shall promptly notify each non-defaulting Party by facsimile or telephone and by email, and the non-defaulting Parties shall be relieved of their obligations under Article 8.3(A). Otherwise, each non-defaulting Party shall satisfy its obligations under Article 8.3(A)(i) before the Default Period commences and its obligations under Article 8.3(A)(ii) within ten (10) Days following the Default Notice. If any non-defaulting Party fails to timely satisfy such obligations, such Party shall thereupon be a Defaulting Party subject to the provisions of this Article 8. The non-defaulting Parties shall be entitled to receive their respective shares of the Total Amount in Default payable by such Defaulting Party pursuant to this Article 8.
- (C) If Operator is a Defaulting Party, then all payments otherwise payable to Operator for Joint

Account costs pursuant to this Agreement shall be made to the notifying Party instead until the default is cured or a successor Operator appointed. The notifying Party shall maintain such funds in a segregated account separate from its own funds and shall apply such funds to third party claims due and payable from the Joint Account of which it has notice, to the extent Operator would be authorized to make such payments under the terms of this Agreement. The notifying Party shall be entitled to bill or cash call the other Parties in accordance with the Accounting Procedure for proper third party charges that become due and payable during such period to the extent sufficient funds are not available. When Operator has cured its default or a successor Operator is appointed, the notifying Party shall turn over all remaining funds in the account to Operator and shall provide Operator and the other Parties with a detailed accounting of the funds received and expended during this period. The notifying Party shall not be liable for damages, losses, costs, expenses or liabilities arising as a result of its actions under this Article 8.3(C), except to the extent Operator would be liable under Article 4.6.

8.4 Remedies

[NOTE: Default remedies must be considered and modified in the context of the requirements of the Contract and applicable laws and regulations of the host country.]

- (A) During the Default Period, the Defaulting Party shall not have a right to its Entitlement, which shall vest in and be the property of the non-defaulting Parties. Operator (or the notifying Party if Operator is a Defaulting Party) shall be authorized to sell such Entitlement in an arm's-length sale on terms that are commercially reasonable under the circumstances and, after deducting all costs, charges and expenses incurred in connection with such sale, pay the net proceeds to the non-defaulting Parties in proportion to the amounts they are owed by the Defaulting Party as a part of the Total Amount in Default (in payment of first the interest and then the principal) and apply such net proceeds toward the establishment of the Reserve Fund (as defined in Article 8.4(C)), if applicable, until all such Total Amount in Default is recovered and such Reserve Fund is established. Any surplus remaining shall be paid to the Defaulting Party, and any deficiency shall remain a debt due from the Defaulting Party to the non-defaulting Parties. When making sales under this Article 8.4(A), the non-defaulting Parties shall have no obligation to share any existing market or obtain a price equal to the price at which their own production is sold.
- (B) If Operator disposes of any Joint Property or if any other credit or adjustment is made to the Joint Account during the Default Period, Operator (or the notifying Party if Operator is a Defaulting Party) shall be entitled to apply the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest share of the proceeds of such disposal, credit or adjustment against the Total Amount in Default (against first the interest and then the principal) and toward the establishment of the Reserve Fund (as defined in Article 8.4(C)), if applicable. Any surplus remaining shall be paid to the Defaulting Party, and any deficiency shall remain a debt due from the Defaulting Party to the non-defaulting Parties.
- (C) The non-defaulting Parties shall be entitled to apply the net proceeds received under Articles 8.4(A) and 8.4(B) toward the creation of a reserve fund (the "**Reserve Fund**") in an amount equal to the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest share of: (i) the estimated cost to abandon any wells and other property in which the Defaulting Party participated; (ii) the estimated cost of severance benefits for local employees upon cessation of operations; and (iii) any other identifiable costs that the non-defaulting Parties anticipate will be incurred in connection with the cessation of operations. Upon the conclusion of the Default Period, all amounts held in the Reserve Fund shall be returned to the Party previously in Default.

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (D).

[] ALTERNATIVE 1 – Forfeiture

- (D) (1) If a Defaulting Party fails to fully remedy all its defaults by the thirtieth (30th) Day following the date of the Default Notice, then, without prejudice to any other rights

available to each non-defaulting Party to recover its portion of the Total Amount in Default,

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE 1-1
each non-defaulting Party

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1-2
a majority in interest of the non-defaulting Parties (after excluding Affiliates of the Defaulting Party)

shall have the option, exercisable at anytime thereafter during the Default Period, to require that the Defaulting Party completely withdraw from this Agreement and the Contract. Such option shall be exercised by notice to the Defaulting Party and each non-defaulting Party. If such option is exercised, the Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have transferred, pursuant to Article 13.6, effective on the date of the non-defaulting Party's or Parties' notice, its Participating Interest to the non-defaulting Parties. Notwithstanding the terms of Article 13, in the absence of an agreement among the non-defaulting Parties to the contrary, any transfer to the non-defaulting Parties following a withdrawal pursuant to this Article 8.4(D)(1) shall be in proportion to the Participating Interests of the non-defaulting Parties.

Check if desired in conjunction with Alternative 1.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION – Expedited Forfeiture for Subsequent Default

- (2) A Party which is held in default under this Agreement (and subsequently cures such default) shall be subject to the provisions of this Article 8.4(D)(2) for a period of ____ Days following the last Day of the Default Period associated with such initial occurrence of default. If such Party fails to remedy a subsequent default by the fifteenth (15th) Day following the date of the Default Notice associated with such subsequent occasion of default (a "***Repeat Defaulting Party***"), then, without prejudice to any other rights available to each non-defaulting Party to recover its portion of the Total Amount in Default,

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
each non-defaulting Party

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
a majority in interest of the non-defaulting Parties (after excluding Affiliates of the Repeat Defaulting Party)

shall have the option, exercisable at any time thereafter until the Repeat Defaulting Party has completely cured its defaults, to require that the Repeat Defaulting Party completely withdraw from this Agreement and the Contract. Such option shall be exercised by notice to the Repeat Defaulting Party and each non-defaulting Party. If such option is exercised, the Repeat Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have transferred, pursuant to Article 13.6, effective on the date of the non-defaulting Party's or Parties' notice, its Participating Interest to the non-defaulting Parties. Notwithstanding the terms of Article 13, in the

absence of an agreement among the non-defaulting Parties to the contrary, any transfer to the non-defaulting Parties following a withdrawal pursuant to this Article 8.4(D)(2) shall be in proportion to the Participating Interests of the non-defaulting Parties

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 – Buy-Out of Defaulting Party’s Participating Interest

- (D) Each Party grants to each of the other Parties the right and option to acquire (the “**Buy-Out Option**”) all of its Participating Interest for a value (the “**Appraised Value**”) as determined in this Article 8.4(D) in the event that such Party becomes a Defaulting Party and fails to fully remedy all its defaults by the thirtieth (30th) Day following the date of the Default Notice. If a Defaulting Party fails to remedy its default by the thirtieth (30th) Day following the date of the Default Notice, then, without prejudice to any other rights available to each non-defaulting Party to recover its portion of the Total Amount in Default,

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2-1

each non-defaulting Party may, but shall not be obligated to, exercise such Buy-Out Option by notice to the Defaulting Party and each non-defaulting Party (the “**Option Notice**”). The Defaulting Party shall be obligated to transfer, pursuant to Article 13.6, effective on the date of the Option Notice, its Participating Interest to the non-defaulting Parties having exercised the Buy-Out Option (each, an “**Acquiring Party**”). If, within thirty (30) Days after the Buy-Out Option is first exercised by an Acquiring Party, other non-defaulting Parties become an Acquiring Party, each Acquiring Party shall acquire a proportion of the Participating Interest of the Defaulting Party equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all Acquiring Parties and pay such proportion of the Appraised Value (as defined below), unless they otherwise agree. Each Acquiring Party shall specify in its Option Notice a value for the Defaulting Party’s Participating Interest. Within five (5) Days of the Option Notice, the Defaulting Party shall (i) notify the Acquiring Parties that it accepts, with respect to each Acquiring Party, the value specified by such Acquiring Party in its Option Notice (in which case this value is, with respect to such Acquiring Party, the “**Appraised Value**”); or (ii) refer the Dispute to an independent expert pursuant to Article 18.3 for determination of the value of its Participating Interest (in which case the value determined by such expert shall be deemed the “**Appraised Value**”). If the Defaulting Party fails to so notify the Acquiring Parties, then the Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have accepted, with respect to each Acquiring Party, such Acquiring Party’s proposed value as the Appraised Value.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2-2

a majority in interest of the non-defaulting Parties (after excluding Affiliates of the Defaulting Party) may, but shall not be obligated to, exercise such Buy-Out Option by notice to the Defaulting Party and each non-defaulting Party (the “**Option Notice**”). If more than one non-defaulting Party elects to exercise the Buy-Out Option, each electing non-defaulting Party (collectively, the “**Acquiring Parties**”) shall acquire a proportion of the Participating Interest of the Defaulting Party equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all Acquiring Parties and pay such proportion of the Appraised Value (as defined below), unless they otherwise agree. The Defaulting Party shall be obligated to transfer, pursuant to Article 13.6, effective on the date of the Option Notice, its Participating Interest to the Acquiring Parties in consideration of the payment to the Defaulting Party of the Appraised

Value. In the Option Notice the Acquiring Parties shall specify a value for the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest. Within five (5) Days of the Option Notice, the Defaulting Party shall (i) notify the Acquiring Parties that it accepts the value specified in the Option Notice (in which case such value is the "**Appraised Value**"); or (ii) refer the Dispute to an independent expert pursuant to Article 18.3 for determination of the value of its Participating Interest (in which case the value determined by such expert shall be deemed the "**Appraised Value**"). If the Defaulting Party fails to so notify the Acquiring Parties, the Defaulting Party shall be deemed to have accepted the Acquiring Parties' value as the Appraised Value.

If the valuation of the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest is referred to an expert, such expert shall determine the Appraised Value which shall be equal to the fair market value of the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest, less the following: (i) the Total Amount in Default; (ii) all costs, including the costs of the expert, to obtain such valuation; and (iii) ____ percent (____%) of the fair market value of the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest.

The Appraised Value shall be paid to the Defaulting Party in four (4) installments, each equal to 25% of the Appraised Value as follows:

- (1) the first installment shall be due and payable to the Defaulting Party within [15 Days] after the date on which the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest is effectively transferred to the Acquiring Parties (the "**Transfer Date**");
- (2) the second installment shall be due and payable to the Defaulting Party within [180 Days] after the Transfer Date;
- (3) the third installment shall be due and payable to the Defaulting Party within [365 Days] after the Transfer Date; and
- (4) the fourth installment shall be due and payable to the Defaulting Party within [545 Days] after the Transfer Date.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (E) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION- Security Interest

- (E) In addition to the other remedies available to the non-defaulting Parties under this Article 8 and any other rights available to each non-defaulting Party to recover its portion of the Total Amount in Default, in the event a Defaulting Party fails to remedy its default within thirty (30) Days of the Default Notice, the non-Defaulting Parties may elect to enforce a mortgage and security interest on the Defaulting Party's Participating Interest as set forth below, subject to the Contract and the Laws / Regulations.
- (1) Each Party grants to each of the other Parties, in pro rata shares based on their relative Participating Interests, a mortgage and security interest on its Participating Interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, together with all products and proceeds derived from that Participating Interest (collectively, the "**Collateral**") as security for (i) the payment of all amounts owing by such Party (including interest and costs of collection) under this Agreement; and (ii) any Security which such Party is required to provide under the Contract.
 - (2) Should a Defaulting Party fail to remedy its default by the thirtieth (30th) Day following the date of the Default Notice, then, each non-defaulting Party shall

have the option, exercisable at any time thereafter during the Default Period, to foreclose its mortgage and security interest against its prorata share of the Collateral by any means permitted under the Contract and the Laws / Regulations and to sell all or any part of that Collateral in public or private sale after providing the Defaulting Party and other creditors with any notice required by the Contract or the Laws / Regulations, and subject to the provisions of Article 12. Except as may be prohibited by the Contract or the Laws / Regulations, the non-defaulting Party that forecloses its mortgage and security interest shall be entitled to become the purchaser of the Collateral sold and shall have the right to credit toward the purchase price the amount to which it is entitled under Article 8.4. Any deficiency in the amounts received by the foreclosing party shall remain a debt due by the Defaulting Party. The foreclosure of mortgages and security interests by one non-defaulting Party shall neither affect the amounts owed by the Defaulting Party to the other non-defaulting Parties nor in any way limit the rights or remedies available to them. Each Party agrees that, should it become a Defaulting Party, it waives the benefit of any appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or redemption law and any other debtor protection law that otherwise could be invoked to prevent or hinder the enforcement of the mortgage and security interest granted above.

- (3) Each Party agrees to execute such memoranda, financing statements and other documents, and make such filings and registrations, as may be reasonably necessary to perfect, validate and provide notice of the mortgages and security interests granted by this Article 8.4(E).
- (F) For purposes of [Articles 8.4(D) and 8.4(E), as elected], the Defaulting Party shall, without delay following any request from the non-defaulting Parties, do any act required to be done by the Laws / Regulations and any other applicable laws in order to render the transfer of its Participating Interest legally valid, including obtaining all governmental consents and approvals, and shall execute any document and take such other actions as may be necessary in order to effect a prompt and valid transfer. The Defaulting Party shall be obligated to promptly remove any liens and encumbrances which may exist on its assigned Participating Interests. In the event all Government approvals are not timely obtained, the Defaulting Party shall hold the assigned Participating Interest in trust for the non-defaulting Parties who are entitled to receive it. Each Party constitutes and appoints each other Party its true and lawful attorney to execute such instruments and make such filings and applications as may be necessary to make such transfer legally effective and to obtain any necessary consents of the Government. Actions under this power of attorney may be taken by any Party individually without the joinder of the others. This power of attorney is irrevocable for the term of this Agreement and is coupled with an interest. If requested, each Party shall execute a form prescribed by the Operating Committee setting forth this power of attorney in more detail.
- (G) The non-defaulting Parties shall be entitled to recover from the Defaulting Party all reasonable attorneys' fees and all other reasonable costs sustained in the collection of amounts owing by the Defaulting Party.
- (H) The rights and remedies granted to the non-defaulting Parties in this Article 8 shall be cumulative, not exclusive, and shall be in addition to any other rights and remedies that may be available to the non-defaulting Parties, whether at law, in equity or otherwise. Each right and remedy available to the non-defaulting Parties may be exercised from time to time and so often and in such order as may be considered expedient by the non-defaulting Parties in their sole discretion.

8.5 Survival

The obligations of the Defaulting Party and the rights of the non-defaulting Parties shall survive the surrender of the Contract, abandonment of Joint Operations and termination of this Agreement.

8.6 No Right of Set Off

Each Party acknowledges and accepts that a fundamental principle of this Agreement is that each Party pays its Participating Interest share of all amounts due under this Agreement as and when required. Accordingly, any Party which becomes a Defaulting Party undertakes that, in respect of either any exercise by the non-defaulting Parties of any rights under or the application of any of the provisions of this Article 8, such Party hereby waives any right to raise by way of set off or invoke as a defense, whether in law or equity, any failure by any other Party to pay amounts due and owing under this Agreement or any alleged claim that such Party may have against Operator or any Non-Operator, whether such claim arises under this Agreement or otherwise. Each Party further agrees that the nature and the amount of the remedies granted to the non-defaulting Parties hereunder are reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances.

ARTICLE 9 DISPOSITION OF PRODUCTION

9.1 Right and Obligation to Take in Kind

Except as otherwise provided in this Article 9 or in Article 8, each Party shall have the right and obligation to own, take in kind and separately dispose of its Entitlement.

9.2 Disposition of Crude Oil

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
Crude Oil to be produced from an Exploitation Area shall be taken and disposed of in accordance with the rules and procedures set forth in Exhibit D.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
If Crude Oil is to be produced from an Exploitation Area, the Parties shall in good faith, and not less than three (3) months prior to the anticipated first delivery of Crude Oil, as promptly notified by Operator, negotiate and conclude the terms of a lifting agreement to cover the offtake of Crude Oil produced under the Contract. The lifting procedure shall be based on the AIPN Model Form Lifting Procedure and shall contain all such terms as may be negotiated and agreed by the Parties, consistent with the Development Plan and subject to the terms of the Contract. The Government Oil & Gas Company may, if necessary and practicable, also be party to the lifting agreement; if the Government Oil & Gas Company is a party to the lifting agreement, then the Parties shall endeavor to obtain its agreement to the principles set forth in this Article 9.2. If a lifting agreement has not been entered into by the date of first delivery of Crude Oil, the Parties shall nonetheless be obligated to take and separately dispose of such Crude Oil as provided in Article 9.1 and in addition shall be bound by the terms set forth in the AIPN Model Form Lifting Procedure until a lifting agreement is executed by the Parties.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3
If Crude Oil is to be produced from an Exploitation Area, the Parties shall in good faith, and not less than three (3) months prior to the anticipated first delivery of Crude Oil, as promptly notified by Operator, negotiate and conclude the terms of a lifting agreement to cover the offtake of Crude Oil produced under the Contract. The Government Oil & Gas Company may, if necessary and practicable, also be party to the lifting agreement; if the Government Oil & Gas Company is party to the lifting agreement, then the Parties shall endeavor to obtain its agreement to the principles set forth in this Article 9.2. The lifting agreement shall, to the extent consistent with the Development Plan and subject to the terms of the Contract, make provision for:
- (a) the delivery point at which title and risk of loss of each Party's Entitlement of Crude Oil

shall pass to such Party;

- (b) Operator's regular periodic advice to the Parties of estimates of total available production for succeeding periods, quantities of each type and/or grade of Crude Oil and each Party's Entitlement for as far ahead as is necessary for Operator and the Parties to plan lifting arrangements. Such advice shall also cover, for each type and/or grade of Crude Oil, the total available production and deliveries for the preceding period, and overlifts and underlifts;
- (c) nomination by the Parties to Operator of acceptance of their shares of total available production for the succeeding period. Such nominations shall in any one period be for each Party's entire Entitlement of available production during that period, subject to operational tolerances and agreed minimum economic cargo sizes or as the Parties may otherwise agree;
- (d) timely mitigation of the effects of overlifts and underlifts and any related re-allocation of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons;
- (e) if offshore loading or a shore terminal for vessel loading is involved, risks regarding acceptability of tankers, demurrage and (if applicable) availability of berths;
- (f) distribution to the Parties of available grades, gravities and qualities of Crude Oil to ensure, to the extent Parties take delivery of their Entitlements as they accrue, that each Party shall receive in each period Entitlements of grades, gravities and qualities of Crude Oil from each Exploitation Area in which it participates similar to the grades, gravities and qualities of Crude Oil received by each other Party from that Exploitation Area in that period;
- (g) to the extent that distribution of Entitlements on such basis is impracticable due to availability of facilities and minimum cargo sizes, a method of making periodic adjustments; and
- (h) the right of the other Parties to sell an Entitlement which a Party fails to nominate for acceptance pursuant to (c) above or of which a Party fails to take delivery, in accordance with applicable agreed procedures, provided that such failure either constitutes a breach of Operator's or such Party's obligations under the terms of the Contract, or is likely to result in the curtailment or shut-in of production. Such sales shall be made only to the limited extent necessary to avoid disruption in Joint Operations. Operator shall give all Parties as much notice as is practicable of such situation and that a right of sale option has arisen. Any sale shall be of the unnominatee or undelivered Entitlement (as the case may be) and for reasonable periods of time (in no event to exceed twelve (12) months). Payment terms for production sold under this option shall be established in the lifting agreement.

If a lifting agreement has not been entered into by the date of first delivery of Crude Oil, the Parties shall nonetheless be obligated to take and separately dispose of such Crude Oil as provided in Article 9.1 and in addition shall be bound by the principles set forth in this Article 9.2 until a lifting agreement is executed by the Parties.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 4

The Parties shall in good faith, and not less than three (3) months prior to the anticipated first delivery of Crude Oil, as promptly notified by Operator, negotiate and endeavor to conclude the terms of a lifting agreement to cover the offtake of Crude Oil produced under the Contract.

9.3 *Disposition of Natural Gas*

Check one Alternative.

☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 (From Paragraph (A) to (B))

(A) Natural Gas to be produced from an Exploitation Area shall be taken and disposed of in accordance with the rules and procedures set forth in this Article 9.3. The Parties recognize that, in the event of individual disposition of Natural Gas, imbalances may arise with the result being that a Party will temporarily have disposed of more than its Participating Interest share of production of Natural Gas. Accordingly, if Natural Gas is to be produced from an Exploitation Area, the Parties shall, in good faith and no later than the date on which the Development Plan for Natural Gas production is approved by the Operating Committee, negotiate and conclude the terms of a balancing agreement to cover the disposition of Natural Gas produced under the Contract, regardless of whether all of the Parties have entered into a sales arrangement or sales contract for their respective Entitlement of Natural Gas. The Natural Gas balancing agreement shall, subject to the terms of the Contract, make provision for:

- (1) the right of a Party not in default to take delivery of Natural Gas (and to thereby use all relevant facilities) in excess of its Participating Interest share of production, subject to the right of an under-taking Party to take later delivery of make-up Natural Gas; provided that, such make-up Natural Gas shall in no month exceed _____ percent of total Natural Gas production produced monthly from the Exploitation Area, and further provided the such under-taking Party shall lose its right to such make-up Natural Gas if it has not taken delivery of the make-up Natural Gas within _____ [months/years] after the excess Natural Gas was originally taken;

Check if desired.

☐ OPTIONAL PROVISION

and further provided that in the event any Party takes delivery of Natural Gas in excess of its Participating Interest share of production, such overproduction shall in no month exceed _____ percent of such Party's Participating Interest share of production;

- (2) balancing of overproduction and underproduction on a gross calorific value basis, determined by comparison of the Natural Gas taken by a Party with that Party's Participating Interest share of production for the period of time;
- (3) Natural Gas taken by a Party being regarded as Natural Gas taken and owned exclusively for its own account with title thereto being in such Party, regardless of whether such Natural Gas is (i) attributable to such Party's Participating Interest share of production; (ii) taken as overproduction; or (iii) taken as make-up for past underproduction;
- (4) unless otherwise agreed, no agency relationship or other relationship of trust and confidence being created between the Parties in regard to disposition of Natural Gas;
- (5) unless otherwise agreed, the delivery point (at which title and risk of loss of Entitlements of Natural Gas shall pass to the Party taking delivery of such Natural Gas) being the point where fiscal calculations are made consistent with the Contract;

- (6) each Party's provision to Operator of such information respecting such Party's arrangements for the disposition of its Entitlement of Natural Gas production as Operator may reasonably require in order to conduct Joint Operations in accordance with Article 4.2;
- (7) each Party's regular periodic nominations to Operator of the amount of such Party's Entitlement of total available Natural Gas production which it wishes to accept during a defined future period, along with Operator's regular periodic advice to the Parties of estimates of total Natural Gas production (as reasonably in advance as practicable in order to assist the Parties to plan Natural Gas disposition arrangements); provided, however, that the Parties recognize that Operator's estimates may vary from the actual Natural Gas volumes produced and that the Parties may rely upon any such information at their own risk; and
- (8) the allocation of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons in relation to such individual Natural Gas disposition.

If such balancing agreement has not been entered into by the date of first delivery of Natural Gas, the Parties shall nonetheless be bound by the principles set forth in this Article 9.3(A) until a Natural Gas balancing agreement has been entered into between the Parties in accordance with this Agreement.

- (B) Unless prohibited by the Laws / Regulations, the Parties may, by unanimous execution of a multiparty Natural Gas disposition agreement, agree to dispose of Natural Gas produced under the Contract on a multiparty basis to a common purchaser or purchasers. The multiparty Natural Gas disposition agreement shall, subject to the Contract, make provision for:
 - (1) the terms of sale or disposition of Natural Gas on a multiparty basis;
 - (2) the Parties' rights and obligations with respect to the disposition of Natural Gas on a multiparty basis, including the extent to which Operator is designated as the Parties' authorized representative for the purpose of conducting marketing studies, designing and constructing necessary facilities, investigating financing opportunities, and negotiating sales agreements;
 - (3) the managerial structure for making decisions governing the multiparty disposal venture;
 - (4) the scope and duration of the multiparty disposal venture;
 - (5) the extent, if any, to which the costs of the multiparty disposal venture are chargeable to the Joint Account;
 - (6) the obligation of the Parties to participate in all Natural Gas infrastructure necessary for such multiparty Natural Gas disposal, and the multiparty disposition venture governing only such Natural Gas infrastructure as is necessary to deliver Natural Gas to the point where fiscal calculations are made for the purposes of the Contract;
 - (7) the extent to which a Party shall have, or shall be permitted to hold itself out as having, the authority to create any obligation on behalf of the multiparty disposal venture;
 - (8) confirmation that the relationship among the Parties shall be contractual only

and shall not be construed as creating a partnership or other recognized association;

- (9) confirmation that formation of the multiparty disposal venture shall not create any rights in any persons not a party thereto; and
- (10) the allocation of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons in relation to the multiparty Natural Gas disposal.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

The Parties recognize that if Natural Gas is discovered it may be necessary for the Parties to enter into special arrangements for the disposal of the Natural Gas, which are consistent with the Development Plan and subject to the terms of the Contract.

9.4 Principles of Natural Gas Agreement(s) with the Government

[NOTE: To be revised or deleted if Alternative No. 2 to Article 9.3 is selected.]

- (A) The Government Oil & Gas Company may, if necessary and practicable, also be party to the balancing agreement under Article 9.3(A) and/or the multiparty disposition venture under Article 9.3(B). If the Government Oil & Gas Company is party to the balancing agreement, then the Parties shall endeavor to obtain its agreement to the principles set forth in Article 9.3(A). Furthermore, if the Government Oil & Gas Company is party to the multiparty disposition venture, then the Parties shall endeavor to obtain its agreement to the principles set forth in Article 9.3(B).
- (B) In addition, the Parties shall endeavor to include in the Contract, and in any other agreement with the Government Oil & Gas Company in relation to the disposition of Natural Gas, the following principles:
 - (1) assured access to a fair share of the available Natural Gas market, including suitable assurances for Government controlled sales;
 - (2) the right to market Natural Gas, including purchase of the Government's share, to the highest value outlets (domestic or export) and the right to export the Parties' Entitlements of Natural Gas;
 - (3) a minimum contractual term which provides a reasonable period to develop a Natural Gas market and enables Natural Gas reserves to be produced for their full economic life; and
 - (4) assured access to infrastructure for the purposes of processing and/or transporting Natural Gas at a competitive tariff.

**ARTICLE 10
ABANDONMENT**

10.1 Abandonment of Wells Drilled as Joint Operations

- (A) A decision to plug and abandon any well which has been drilled as a Joint Operation shall require the approval of the Operating Committee.
- (B) Should any Party fail to reply within the period prescribed in Article 5.12(A)(1) or Article 5.12(A)(2), whichever is applicable, after delivery of notice of Operator's proposal to plug and abandon such well, such Party shall be deemed to have consented to the proposed abandonment.

- (C) If the Operating Committee approves a decision to plug and abandon an Exploration Well or Appraisal Well, subject to the Laws / Regulations, any Party voting against such decision may propose (within the time periods allowed by Article 5.13(A)) to conduct an alternate Exclusive Operation in the wellbore. If no Exclusive Operation is timely proposed, or if an Exclusive Operation is timely proposed but is not commenced within the applicable time periods under Article 7.2, such well shall be plugged and abandoned.
- (D) Any well plugged and abandoned under this Agreement shall be plugged and abandoned in accordance with the Laws / Regulations and at the cost, risk and expense of the Parties who participated in the cost of drilling such well.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article 10.1:

- (1) If the Operating Committee approves a decision to plug and abandon a well from which Hydrocarbons have been produced and sold, subject to the Laws / Regulations, any Party voting against the decision may propose (within five (5) Days after the time specified in Article 5.6, Article 5.12(A)(1) or Article 5.12(A)(2), whichever is applicable, has expired) to take over the entire well as an Exclusive Operation. Any Party originally participating in the well shall be entitled to participate in the operation of the well as an Exclusive Operation by response notice within ten (10) Days after receipt of the notice proposing the Exclusive Operation.

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

In such event, the Consenting Parties shall be entitled to continue producing only from the Zone open to production at the time they assumed responsibility for the well and shall not be entitled to drill a substitute well in the event that the well taken over becomes impaired or fails.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

In such event, the Consenting Parties shall be entitled to conduct an Exclusive Operation in the well; provided that the proposed operation may not be in the same Zone from which production was previously obtained nor be in a Zone which is produced by any other Joint Operation wells.

- (2) Each Non-Consenting Party shall be deemed to have relinquished free of cost to the Consenting Parties in proportion to their Participating Interests all of its interest in the wellbore of a produced well and related equipment in accordance with Article 7.4(B). The Consenting Parties shall thereafter bear all cost and liability of plugging and abandoning such well in accordance with the Laws / Regulations, to the extent the Parties are or become obligated to contribute to such costs and liabilities, and shall indemnify the Non-Consenting Parties against all such costs and liabilities.
- (3) Subject to Article 7.12(F), Operator shall continue to operate a produced well for the account of the Consenting Parties at the rates and charges contemplated by this Agreement, plus any additional cost and charges which may arise as the

result of the separate allocation of interest in such well.

10.2 Abandonment of Exclusive Operations

This Article 10 shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the abandonment of an Exclusive Well or any well in which an Exclusive Operation has been conducted (in which event all Parties having the right to conduct further operations in such well shall be notified and have the opportunity to conduct Exclusive Operations in the well in accordance with the provisions of this Article 10).

Check Article 10.3, if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

10.3 Abandonment Security

If under the Contract or the Laws / Regulations, the Parties are or become obliged to pay or contribute to the cost of ceasing operations, then during preparation of a Development Plan, the Parties shall negotiate a security agreement, which shall be completed and executed by all Parties participating in such Development Plan prior to application for an Exploitation Area. The security agreement shall incorporate the following principles:

- (A) a Security shall be provided by each such Party for each Calendar Year commencing with the Calendar Year in which the Discounted Net Value equals ____ percent (____%) of the Discounted Net Cost; and
- (B) the amount of the Security required to be provided by each such Party in any Calendar Year (including any security previously provided which will still be current throughout such Calendar Year) shall be equal to the amount by which ____ percent (____%) of the Discounted Net Cost exceeds the Discounted Net Value.

“Discounted Net Cost” means that portion of each Party’s anticipated before tax cost of ceasing operations in accordance with the Laws / Regulations which remains after deduction of salvage value. Such portion should be calculated at the anticipated time of ceasing operations and discounted at the Discount Rate to December 31 of the Calendar Year in question.

“Discounted Net Value” means the value of each Party’s estimated Entitlement which remains after payment of estimated liabilities and expenses required to win, save and transport such production to the delivery point and after deduction of estimated applicable taxes, royalties, imposts and levies on such production. Such Entitlement shall be calculated using estimated market prices and including taxes on income, discounted at the Discount Rate to December 31 of the Calendar Year in question. No account shall be taken of tax allowances expected to be available in respect of the costs of ceasing operations.

“Discount Rate” means the rate per annum equal to the one (1) month term, London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR rate) for U.S. dollar deposits applicable to the date falling thirty (30) Business Days prior to the start of a Calendar Year as published in London by the Financial Times or if not published then by The Wall Street Journal.

ARTICLE 11 SURRENDER, EXTENSIONS AND RENEWALS

11.1 Surrender

- (A) If the Contract requires the Parties to surrender any portion of the Contract Area, Operator shall advise the Operating Committee of such requirement at least one hundred and twenty (120) Days

in advance of the earlier of the date for filing irrevocable notice of such surrender or the date of such surrender. Prior to the end of such period, the Operating Committee shall determine pursuant to Article 5 the size and shape of the surrendered area, consistent with the requirements of the Contract. If a sufficient vote of the Operating Committee cannot be attained, then the proposal supported by a simple majority of the Participating Interests shall be adopted. If no proposal attains the support of a simple majority of the Participating Interests, then the proposal receiving the largest aggregate Participating Interest vote shall be adopted. In the event of a tie, Operator shall choose among the proposals receiving the largest aggregate Participating Interest vote. The Parties shall execute any and all documents and take such other actions as may be necessary to effect the surrender. Each Party renounces all claims and causes of action against Operator and any other Parties on account of any area surrendered in accordance with the foregoing but against its recommendation if Hydrocarbons are subsequently discovered under the surrendered area.

- (B) A surrender of all or any part of the Contract Area which is not required by the Contract shall require the unanimous consent of the Parties.

11.2 Extension of the Term

- (A) A proposal by any Party to enter into or extend the term of any Exploration or Exploitation Period or any phase of the Contract, or a proposal to extend the term of the Contract, shall be brought before the Operating Committee pursuant to Article 5.
- (B) Any Party shall have the right to enter into or extend the term of any Exploration or Exploitation Period or any phase of the Contract or to extend the term of the Contract, regardless of the level of support in the Operating Committee. If any Party takes such action, any Party not wishing to extend shall have a right to withdraw, subject to the requirements of Article 13.

ARTICLE 12 TRANSFER OF INTEREST OR RIGHTS AND CHANGES IN CONTROL

[NOTE: Transfer provisions must be considered and modified in the context of the requirements of the Contract and applicable laws and regulations of the host country.]

12.1 Obligations

- (A) Subject to the requirements of the Contract,
 - (i) any Transfer (except Transfers pursuant to Article 7, Article 8 or Article 13) shall be effective only if it satisfies the terms and conditions of Article 12.2; and
 - (ii) a Party subject to a Change in Control must satisfy the terms and conditions of Article 12.3.

Should a Transfer subject to this Article or a Change in Control occur without satisfaction (in all material respects) by the transferor or the Party subject to the Change in Control, as applicable, of the requirements hereof, then:

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
each other Party shall be entitled to enforce specific performance of the terms of this Article, in addition to any other remedies (including damages) to which it may be entitled. Each Party agrees that monetary damages alone would not be an adequate remedy for the breach of any Party's obligations under this Article.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

the transferor or Party subject to the Change in Control shall pay to the other Parties in proportion to their Participating Interests, as their exclusive remedy, liquidated damages in an amount equal to _____ percent (____%) of the Cash Value of the Participating Interest that is the subject of the Transfer or Change in Control. The Parties agree that it would be difficult if not impossible to determine accurately the actual amount of damages suffered by the other Parties as a result of the failure to comply with the terms of this Article 12 and that these liquidated damages constitute a reasonable approximation of the damages that would be suffered by such other Parties.

(B) For purposes of this Agreement:

“Cash Transfer” means any Transfer where the sole consideration (other than the assumption of obligations relating to the transferred Participating Interest) takes the form of cash, cash equivalents, promissory notes or retained interests (such as production payments) in the Participating Interest being transferred; and

“Cash Value” means

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

the portion of the total monetary value (expressed in U.S. dollars) of the consideration being offered by the proposed transferee (including any cash, other assets, and tax savings to the transferor from a non-cash deal) that reasonably should be allocated to the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer or Change in Control.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

the market value (expressed in U.S. dollars) of the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer or Change in Control, based upon the amount in cash a willing buyer would pay a willing seller in an arm's length transaction.

“Change in Control” means any direct or indirect change in Control of a Party (whether through merger, sale of shares or other equity interests, or otherwise) through a single transaction or series of related transactions, from one or more transferors to one or more transferees, in which the market value of the Party's Participating Interest represents more than _____ percent (____%) of the aggregate market value of the assets of such Party and its Affiliates that are subject to the change in Control. For the purposes of this definition, market value shall be determined based upon the amount in cash a willing buyer would pay a willing seller in an arm's length transaction.

“Encumbrance” means a mortgage, lien, pledge, charge or other encumbrance. **“Encumber”** and other derivatives shall be construed accordingly.

“Transfer” means any sale, assignment, Encumbrance or other disposition by a Party of any rights or obligations derived from the Contract or this Agreement (including its Participating Interest), other than its Entitlement and its rights to any credits, refunds or payments under this Agreement, and excluding any direct or indirect change in Control of a Party.

12.2. **Transfer**

(A) Except in the case of a Party transferring all of its Participating Interest, no Transfer shall be made by any Party which results in the transferor or the transferee holding a Participating Interest of less than _____ percent (____%) or any interest other than a Participating Interest in the Contract and this Agreement.

- (B) Subject to the terms of Articles 4.9 and 4.10, the Party serving as Operator shall remain Operator following Transfer of a portion of its Participating Interest. In the event of a Transfer of all of its Participating Interest, except to an Affiliate, the Party serving as Operator shall be deemed to have resigned as Operator, effective on the date the Transfer becomes effective under this Article 12, in which event a successor Operator shall be appointed in accordance with Article 4.11. If Operator transfers all of its Participating Interest to an Affiliate, that Affiliate shall automatically become the successor Operator, provided that the transferring Operator shall remain liable for its Affiliate's performance of its obligations.
- (C) Both the transferee, and, notwithstanding the Transfer, the transferring Party, shall be liable to the other Parties for the transferring Party's Participating Interest share of any obligations (financial or otherwise) which have vested, matured or accrued under the provisions of the Contract or this Agreement prior to such Transfer. Such obligations, shall include any proposed expenditure approved by the Operating Committee prior to the transferring Party notifying the other Parties of its proposed Transfer

Check one alternative

- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
and shall also include
- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
but shall not include

costs of plugging and abandoning wells or portions of wells and decommissioning facilities in which the transferring Party participated (or with respect to which it was required to bear a share of the costs pursuant to this sentence) to the extent such costs are payable by the Parties under the Contract.

- (D) A transferee shall have no rights in the Contract or this Agreement (except any notice and cure rights or similar rights that may be provided to a Lien Holder (as defined in Article 12.2(E)) by separate instrument signed by all Parties) unless and until:
- (1) it expressly undertakes in an instrument reasonably satisfactory to the other Parties to perform the obligations of the transferor under the Contract and this Agreement in respect of the Participating Interest being transferred and obtains any necessary Government approval for the Transfer and furnishes any guarantees required by the Government or the Contract on or before the applicable deadlines; and
 - (2) except in the case of a Transfer to an Affiliate, each Party has consented in writing to such Transfer, which consent shall be denied only if the transferee fails to establish to the reasonable satisfaction of each Party

Check one alternative

- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
its financial capability to perform its payment obligations under the Contract and this Agreement.
- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
its financial capability to perform its payment obligations under the Contract and this Agreement and its technical capability to contribute to the planning and conduct of Joint Operations.

No consent shall be required under this Article 12.2(D)(2) for a Transfer to an Affiliate if

the transferring Party agrees in an instrument reasonably satisfactory to the other Parties to remain liable for its Affiliate's performance of its obligations.

- (E) Nothing contained in this Article 12 shall prevent a Party from Encumbering all or any undivided share of its Participating Interest to a third party (a "***Lien Holder***") for the purpose of security relating to finance, provided that:

- (1) such Party shall remain liable for all obligations relating to such interest;
- (2) the Encumbrance shall be subject to any necessary approval of the Government and be expressly subordinated to the rights of the other Parties under this Agreement;
- (3) such Party shall ensure that any Encumbrance shall be expressed to be without prejudice to the provisions of this Agreement; [and]

Check paragraph (4), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (4) the Lien Holder shall first enter into and deliver a subordination agreement in favor of the other Parties, substantially in the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit _____. *[NOTE: If possible, the Parties should agree in advance to the form of such subordination agreement and attach such form as an Exhibit to this Agreement]*

Check one Optional Alternative for Paragraph (F), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - Preemptive Rights

- (F) Any Transfer of all or a portion of a Party's Participating Interest, other than a Transfer to an Affiliate or the granting of an Encumbrance as provided in Article 12.2(E), shall be subject to the following procedure.

- (1) Once the final terms and conditions of a Transfer have been fully negotiated, the transferor shall disclose all such final terms and conditions as are relevant to the acquisition of the Participating Interest (and, if applicable, the determination of the Cash Value of the Participating Interest) in a notice to the other Parties, which notice shall be accompanied by a copy of all instruments or relevant portions of instruments establishing such terms and conditions. Each other Party shall have the right to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer from the transferor on the terms and conditions described in Article 12.2(F)(3) if, within thirty (30) Days of the transferor's notice, such Party delivers to all other Parties a counter-notification that it accepts such terms and conditions without reservations or conditions (subject to Articles 12.2(F)(3) and 12.2(F)(4), where applicable). If no Party delivers such counter-notification, the Transfer to the proposed transferee may be made, subject to the other provisions of this Article 12, under terms and conditions no more favorable to the transferee than those set forth in the notice to the Parties, provided that the Transfer shall be concluded within one hundred eighty (180) Days from the date of the notice plus such additional period as may be required to secure governmental approvals. No Party shall have a right under this Article 12.2(F) to acquire any asset other than a Participating Interest, nor may any Party be required to acquire any asset other than a Participating Interest, regardless of whether other properties are included in the Transfer.
- (2) If more than one Party counter-notifies that it intends to acquire the Participating

Interest subject to the proposed Transfer, then each such Party shall acquire a proportion of the Participating Interest to be transferred equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all the counter-notifying Parties, unless the counter-notifying Parties otherwise agree.

- (3) In the event of a Cash Transfer that does not involve other properties as part of a wider transaction, each other Party shall have a right to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer on the same final terms and conditions as were negotiated with the proposed transferee. In the event of a Transfer that is not a Cash Transfer or involves other properties included in a wider transaction (package deal), the transferor shall include in its notification to the other Parties a statement of the Cash Value of the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer, and each other Party shall have a right to acquire such Participating Interest on the same final terms and conditions as were negotiated with the proposed transferee except that it shall pay the Cash Value in immediately available funds at the closing of the Transfer in lieu of the consideration payable in the third party offer, and the terms and conditions of the applicable instruments shall be modified as necessary to reflect the acquisition of a Participating Interest for cash. In the case of a package sale, no Party may acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed package sale unless and until the completion of the wider transaction (as modified by the exclusion of properties subject to preemptive rights or excluded for other reasons) with the package sale transferee. If for any reason the package sale terminates without completion, the other Parties' rights to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed package sale shall also terminate.
- (4) For purposes of Article 12.2(F)(3), the Cash Value proposed by the transferor in its notice shall be conclusively deemed correct unless any Party (each a ***"Disagreeing Party"***) gives notice to the transferor with a copy to the other Parties within ten (10) Days of receipt of the transferor's notice stating that it does not agree with the transferor's statement of the Cash Value, stating the Cash Value it believes is correct, and providing any supporting information that it believes is helpful. In such event, the transferor and the Disagreeing Parties shall have fifteen (15) Days in which to attempt to negotiate an agreement on the applicable Cash Value. If no agreement has been reached by the end of such fifteen (15) Day period, either the transferor or any Disagreeing Party shall be entitled to refer the matter to an independent expert as provided in Article 18.3 for determination of the Cash Value.
- (5) If the determination of the Cash Value is referred to an independent expert and the value submitted by the transferor is no more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the transferor's value shall be used for the Cash Value and the Disagreeing Parties shall pay all costs of the expert. If the value submitted by the transferor is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the independent expert's value shall be used for the Cash Value and the transferor shall pay all costs of the expert. Subject to the independent expert's value being final and binding in accordance with Article 18.3, the Cash Value determined by the procedure shall be final and binding on all Parties.
- (6) Once the Cash Value is determined under Article 12.2(F)(5), Operator shall provide notice of such Cash Value to all Parties and

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

the transferor shall be obligated to sell and the Parties which provided notice of their intention to purchase the transferor's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.2(F)(1) shall be obligated to buy the Participating Interest at said value.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

if the Cash Value that was submitted to the independent expert by the transferor is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the transferor may elect to terminate its proposed Transfer by notice to all other Parties within five (5) Days after notice to the Parties of the final Cash Value. Similarly, if the Cash Value that was determined by the independent expert is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value submitted to the independent expert by a Disagreeing Party (or, in the case of a Party that is not a Disagreeing Party, is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value originally proposed by the transferor), such Party may elect to revoke its notice of intention to purchase the transferor's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.2(F)(1). If the transferor does not properly terminate the proposed Transfer and one or more Parties which provided notices of their intention to purchase the transferor's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.2(F)(1) have not properly revoked their notices of such intention, then the transferor shall be obligated to sell and such Parties shall be obligated to buy the Participating Interest at the Cash Value as determined in accordance with Article 12.2(F)(5). If all Parties which provided notice of their intention to purchase the transferor's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.2(F)(1) properly revoke their notices of such intention, the transferor shall be free to sell the interest to the third party at the determined Cash Value or a higher value and under conditions not more favorable to the transferee than those set forth in the notice of Transfer sent by the transferor to the other Parties, provided that the Transfer shall be concluded within one hundred eighty (180) Days from the date of the determination plus such additional period as may be required to secure governmental approvals.

[] OPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Right of First Negotiation

(F) Any Transfer (other than a Transfer to an Affiliate and the granting of an Encumbrance as provided in Article 12.2(E)) shall be subject to the following procedure.

- (1) In the event that a Party wishes to transfer any part or all of its Participating Interest, prior to the transferor entering into a written agreement providing for such a Transfer (whether or not such agreement is binding) the transferor shall send the other Parties notice of its intention and invite them to submit offers for the Participating Interest subject to the Transfer. The other Parties shall have thirty (30) Days from the date of such notification to deliver a counter-notification with a binding offer in accordance with Article 12.2(F)(3). If the transferor notifies the offering Party or Parties that the binding offer presents an acceptable basis for negotiating a Transfer agreement, the transferor and that offering Party or Parties shall have the next sixty (60) Days in which to negotiate in good faith and execute the terms and conditions of a mutually acceptable Transfer agreement. If the transferor does not find that any Party's offer presents an acceptable basis for negotiating a Transfer agreement, or if the

above sixty (60) Days elapse and the transferor in its sole discretion believes that a fully negotiated agreement based on the offer deemed acceptable by the transferor with all offering Parties is not imminent, the transferor shall be entitled for a period of one hundred eighty (180) Days from the expiration of the thirty (30) Day offer period or the sixty (60) Day negotiation period, respectively, plus such additional period as may be necessary to secure governmental approvals, to Transfer all or such portion of its Participating Interest to a third party, subject to the obligations set forth in this Article 12,

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

provided that the terms and conditions of any such Transfer must be more favorable to the transferor than the best terms and conditions offered by any Party.

- (2) If more than one Party counter-notifies the transferor that it intends to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Transfer, then each such Party shall acquire a proportion of the Participating Interest to be transferred equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all the counter-notifying Parties, unless the counter-notifying Parties otherwise agree.
- (3) All Parties desiring to give such a counter-notice shall meet to formulate a joint offer. Each such Party shall make known to the other Parties the highest price or value that it is willing to offer to the transferor. The proposal with the highest price or value shall be offered to the transferor as the joint proposal of the Parties still willing to participate in such offer under the provisions of Article 12.2(F)(1) above.

Check Paragraph (G), if desired, in conjunction with Paragraph (F).

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (G) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained therein, the terms of Article 12.2(F) shall only apply to Cash Transfers and shall not apply to Transfers that are not Cash Transfers.

12.3 Change in Control

- (A) A Party subject to a Change in Control shall obtain any necessary Government approval with respect to the Change in Control and furnish any replacement Security required by the Government or the Contract on or before the applicable deadlines.

Check Paragraph (B), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (B) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (B) A Party subject to a Change in Control shall provide evidence reasonably satisfactory to the other Parties that following the Change in Control such Party shall continue to have the financial capability to satisfy its payment obligations under the Contract and this Agreement. Should the Party that is subject to the Change in Control fail to provide such evidence, any other Party, by notice to such Party, may require such Party to provide Security satisfactory to the other Parties with respect to its Participating Interest share of any obligations or liabilities which the Parties may reasonably be expected to incur under

the Contract and this Agreement during the then-current Exploration or Exploitation Period or phase of the Contract.

Check one Optional Alternative for Paragraph (C), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 - Preemptive Rights

- (C) Any Change in Control of a Party, other than one which results in ongoing Control by an Affiliate, shall be subject to the following procedure. For purposes of this Article 12.3, the term ***“acquired Party”*** shall refer to the Party that is subject to a Change in Control and the term ***“acquiror”*** shall refer to the Party or third party proposing to acquire Control in a Change in Control.
- (1) Once the final terms and conditions of a Change in Control have been fully negotiated, the acquired Party shall disclose all such final terms and conditions as are relevant to the acquisition of such Party's Participating Interest and the determination of the Cash Value of that Participating Interest in a notice to the other Parties, which notice shall be accompanied by a copy of all instruments or relevant portions of instruments establishing such terms and conditions. Each other Party shall have the right to acquire the acquired Party's Participating Interest on the terms and conditions described in Article 12.3(C)(3) if, within thirty (30) Days of the acquired Party's notice, such Party delivers to all other Parties a counter-notification that it accepts such terms and conditions without reservations or conditions (subject to Articles 12.3(C)(3) and 12.3(C)(4), where applicable). If no Party delivers such counter-notification, the Change in Control may proceed without further notice, subject to the other provisions of this Article 12, under terms and conditions no more favorable to the acquiror than those set forth in the notice to the Parties, provided that the Change in Control shall be concluded within one hundred eighty (180) Days from the date of the notice plus such additional period as may be required to secure governmental approvals. No Party shall have a right under this Article 12.3(C) to acquire any asset other than a Participating Interest, nor may any Party be required to acquire any asset other than a Participating Interest, regardless of whether other properties are subject to the Change in Control.
 - (2) If more than one Party counter-notifies that it intends to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Change in Control, then each such Party shall acquire a proportion of that Participating Interest equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all the counter-notifying Parties, unless the counter-notifying Parties otherwise agree.
 - (3) The acquired Party shall include in its notification to the other Parties a statement of the Cash Value of the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Change in Control, and each other Party shall have a right to acquire such Participating Interest for the Cash Value, on the final terms and conditions negotiated with the proposed acquiror that are relevant to the acquisition of a Participating Interest for cash. No Party may acquire the acquired Party's Participating Interest pursuant to this Article 12.3(C) unless and until completion of the Change in Control. If for any reason the Change in Control agreement terminates without completion, the other Parties' rights to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Change in Control shall also terminate.
 - (4) For purposes of Article 12.3(C)(3), the Cash Value proposed by the acquired Party in its notice shall be conclusively deemed correct unless any Party (each a ***“Disagreeing Party”***) gives notice to the acquired Party with a copy to the other Parties within ten (10) Days of receipt of the acquired Party's notice stating that

it does not agree with the acquired Party's statement of the Cash Value, stating the Cash Value it believes is correct, and providing any supporting information that it believes is helpful. In such event, the acquired Party and the Disagreeing Parties shall have fifteen (15) Days in which to attempt to negotiate an agreement on the applicable Cash Value. If no agreement has been reached by the end of such fifteen (15) Day period, either the acquired Party or any Disagreeing Party shall be entitled to refer the matter to an independent expert as provided in Article 18.3 for determination of the Cash Value.

- (5) If the determination of Cash Value is referred to an independent expert, and the value submitted by the acquired Party is no more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the acquired Party's value shall be used for the Cash Value and the Disagreeing Parties shall pay all costs of the expert. If the value submitted by the acquired Party is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the independent expert's value shall be used for the Cash Value and the acquired Party shall pay all costs of the expert. Subject to the independent expert's value being final and binding in accordance with Article 18.3, the Cash Value determined by the procedure shall be final and binding on all Parties.
- (6) Once the Cash Value is determined under Article 12.3(C)(4), Operator shall provide notice of such Cash Value to all Parties and

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

the acquired Party shall be obligated to sell and the Parties which provided notice of their intention to purchase the acquired Party's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.3(C)(1) shall be obligated to buy the Participating Interest at said value.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

if the Cash Value that was submitted by the acquired Party to the independent expert is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value determined by the independent expert, the acquired Party and its Affiliates may elect to terminate the proposed Change in Control by notice to all other Parties within five (5) Days after notice to the Parties of the final Cash Value. Similarly, if the Cash Value that was determined by the independent expert is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value submitted to the independent expert by a Disagreeing Party (or, in the case of a Party that is not a Disagreeing Party, is more than five percent (5%) above the Cash Value originally proposed by the acquiror), such Party may elect to revoke its notice of intention to purchase the acquired Party's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.3(C)(1). If the acquired Party and its Affiliates do not properly terminate the proposed Change in Control and one or more Parties which provided notices of their intention to purchase the acquired Party's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.3(C)(1) have not properly revoked their notices of such intention, then the acquired Party shall be obligated to sell and such Parties shall be obligated to buy the Participating Interest at the Cash Value as determined in accordance with Article 12.3(C)(5). If all Parties which provided notice of their intention to purchase the acquired Party's Participating Interest pursuant to Article 12.3(C)(1) properly revoke their notices of such intention, the Change in Control may proceed without further notice, under terms and conditions no more favorable to

the acquiror than those in effect at the time of the determination, provided that the Change in Control shall be concluded within one hundred eighty (180) Days from the date of the determination plus such additional period as may be required to secure governmental approvals.

[] OPTIONAL ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 - Right of First Negotiation

(C) Any Change in Control of a Party, other than to an Affiliate, shall be subject to the following procedure. For purposes of this 12.3, the term “*acquired Party*” shall refer to the Party that is subject to the Change in Control.

- (1) In the event that the Affiliates of a Party wish to enter into a transaction that will result in a Change in Control of the Party, prior to such Affiliates entering into a written agreement (whether or not such agreement is binding) the acquired Party shall send the other Parties notice of its Affiliates' intention and invite them to submit offers for the Participating Interest subject to the Change in Control. The other Parties shall have thirty (30) Days from the date of such notification to deliver a counter-notification with a binding offer in accordance with Article 12.3(C)(3). If the acquired Party notifies an offering Party or Parties that their binding offer presents an acceptable basis for negotiating a transfer agreement, the acquired Party and the offering Party or Parties shall have the next sixty (60) Days in which to negotiate in good faith and execute the terms and conditions of a mutually acceptable transfer agreement. If the acquired Party does not find that any Party's offer presents an acceptable basis for negotiating a transfer agreement, or if the above sixty (60) Days elapse and the acquired Party in its sole discretion believes that a fully negotiated agreement with an offering Party or Parties is not imminent, the Change in Control may proceed without further notice, subject to the obligations set forth in this Article 12, provided that the Change in Control shall be concluded within one hundred eighty (180) Days from the expiration of the thirty (30) Day offer period or the sixty (60) Day negotiation period, respectively, plus such additional period as may be necessary to secure governmental approvals.
- (2) If more than one Party counter-notifies the acquired Party that it intends to acquire the Participating Interest subject to the proposed Change in Control, then each such Party shall acquire a proportion of the Participating Interest equal to the ratio of its own Participating Interest to the total Participating Interests of all the counter-notifying Parties, unless the counter-notifying Parties otherwise agree.
- (3) All Parties desiring to give such a counter-notice shall meet to formulate a joint offer. Each such Party shall make known to the other Parties the highest price or value which it is willing to offer to the acquired Party. The proposal with the highest price or value shall be offered to the acquired Party as the joint proposal of the Parties still willing to participate in such offer under the provisions of Article 12.3(C)(1) above.

**ARTICLE 13
WITHDRAWAL FROM AGREEMENT**

13.1 *Right of Withdrawal*

- (A) Subject to the provisions of this Article 13 and the Contract, any Party not in default may at its option withdraw from this Agreement and the Contract by giving notice to all other Parties stating its decision to withdraw. Such notice shall be unconditional and irrevocable when given, except

as may be provided in Article 13.7.

- (B) The effective date of withdrawal for a withdrawing Party shall be the end of the calendar month following the calendar month in which the notice of withdrawal is given, provided that if all Parties elect to withdraw, the effective date of withdrawal for each Party shall be the date determined by Article 13.9.

13.2 Partial or Complete Withdrawal

- (A) Within thirty (30) Days of receipt of each withdrawing Party's notification, each of the other Parties may also give notice that it desires to withdraw from this Agreement and the Contract. Should all Parties give notice of withdrawal, the Parties shall proceed to abandon the Contract Area and terminate the Contract and this Agreement. If less than all of the Parties give such notice of withdrawal, then the withdrawing Parties shall take all steps to withdraw from the Contract and this Agreement on the earliest possible date and execute and deliver all necessary instruments and documents to assign their Participating Interest to the Parties which are not withdrawing, without any compensation whatsoever, in accordance with the provisions of Article 13.6.
- (B) Any Party withdrawing under Article 11.2 or under this Article 13 shall

Check one Alternative

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
withdraw from the entirety of the Contract Area, including all Exploitation Areas and all Discoveries made prior to such withdrawal, and thus abandon to the other Parties not joining in its withdrawal all its rights to Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons generated by operations after the effective date of such withdrawal and all rights in associated Joint Property.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
at its option, (1) withdraw from the entirety of the Contract Area, or (2) withdraw only from all exploration activities under the Contract, but not from any Exploitation Area, Commercial Discovery, or Discovery (whether appraised or not) made prior to such withdrawal. Such withdrawing Party shall retain its rights in Joint Property, but only insofar as they relate to any such Exploitation Area, Commercial Discovery or Discovery, and shall abandon all other rights in Joint Property.

13.3 Rights of a Withdrawing Party

A withdrawing Party shall have the right to receive its Entitlement produced through the effective date of its withdrawal. The withdrawing Party shall be entitled to receive all information to which such Party is otherwise entitled under this Agreement until the effective date of its withdrawal. After giving its notification of withdrawal, a Party shall not be entitled to vote on any matters coming before the Operating Committee, other than matters for which such Party has financial responsibility.

13.4 Obligations and Liabilities of a Withdrawing Party

- (A) A withdrawing Party shall, following its notification of withdrawal, remain liable only for its share of the following:
 - (1) costs of Joint Operations, and Exclusive Operations in which it has agreed to participate, that were approved by the Operating Committee or Consenting Parties as part of a Work Program and Budget (including a multi-year Work Program and Budget under Article 6.5) or AFE prior to such Party's notification of withdrawal, regardless of when they are incurred;

- (2) any Minimum Work Obligations for the current period or phase of the Contract, and for any subsequent period or phase which has been approved pursuant to Article 11.2 and with respect to which such Party has failed to timely withdraw under Article 13.4(B);
- (3) expenditures described in Articles 4.2(B)(13) and 13.5 related to an emergency occurring prior to the effective date of a Party's withdrawal, regardless of when such expenditures are incurred;
- (4) all other obligations and liabilities of the Parties or Consenting Parties, as applicable, with respect to acts or omissions under this Agreement prior to the effective date of such Party's withdrawal for which such Party would have been liable, had it not withdrawn from this Agreement; and
- (5) in the case of a partially withdrawing Party, any costs and liabilities with respect to Exploitation Areas, Commercial Discoveries and Discoveries from which it has not withdrawn.

The obligations and liabilities for which a withdrawing Party remains liable shall specifically include its share of any costs of plugging and abandoning wells or portions of wells in which it participated (or was required to bear a share of the costs pursuant to Article 13.4(A)(1)) to the extent such costs of plugging and abandoning are payable by the Parties under the Contract. Any mortgages, liens, pledges, charges or other encumbrances which were placed on the withdrawing Party's Participating Interest prior to such Party's withdrawal shall be fully satisfied or released, at the withdrawing Party's expense, prior to its withdrawal. A Party's withdrawal shall not relieve it from liability to the non-withdrawing Parties with respect to any obligations or liabilities attributable to the withdrawing Party under this Article 13 merely because they are not identified or identifiable at the time of withdrawal.

- (B) Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Party shall not be liable for any operations or expenditures it voted against (other than operations and expenditures described in Article 13.4(A)(2) or Article 13.4(A)(3)) if it sends notification of its withdrawal within five (5) Days (or within twenty-four (24) hours for Urgent Operational Matters) of the Operating Committee vote approving such operation or expenditure. Likewise, a Party voting against voluntarily entering into or extending of an Exploration Period or Exploitation Period or any phase of the Contract or voluntarily extending the Contract shall not be liable for the Minimum Work Obligations associated therewith provided that it sends notification of its withdrawal within thirty (30) Days of such vote pursuant to Article 11.2.

13.5 *Emergency*

If a well goes out of control or a fire, blow out, sabotage or other emergency occurs prior to the effective date of a Party's withdrawal, the withdrawing Party shall remain liable for its Participating Interest share of the costs of such emergency, regardless of when they are incurred.

13.6 *Assignment*

A withdrawing Party shall assign its Participating Interest free of cost to each of the non-withdrawing Parties in the proportion which each of their Participating Interests (prior to the withdrawal) bears to the total Participating Interests of all the non-withdrawing Parties (prior to the withdrawal), unless the non-withdrawing Parties agree otherwise. The expenses associated with the withdrawal and assignments shall be borne by the withdrawing Party.

13.7 Approvals

A withdrawing Party shall promptly join in such actions as may be necessary or desirable to obtain any Government approvals required in connection with the withdrawal and assignments. The non-withdrawing Parties shall use reasonable endeavors to assist the withdrawing Party in obtaining such approvals. Any penalties or expenses incurred by the Parties in connection with such withdrawal shall be borne by the withdrawing Party. If the Government does not approve a Party's withdrawal and assignment to the other Parties, then the withdrawing Party shall at its option either (1) retract its notice of withdrawal by notice to the other Parties and remain a Party as if such notice of withdrawal had never been sent, or (2) hold its Participating Interest in trust for the sole and exclusive benefit of the non-withdrawing Parties with the right to be reimbursed by the non-withdrawing Parties for any subsequent costs and liabilities incurred by it for which it would not have been liable, had it successfully withdrawn.

13.8 Security

A Party withdrawing from this Agreement and the Contract pursuant to this Article 13 shall provide Security satisfactory to the other Parties to satisfy any obligations or liabilities for which the withdrawing Party remains liable in accordance with Article 13.4, but which become due after its withdrawal, including Security to cover the costs of an abandonment, if applicable.

13.9 Withdrawal or Abandonment by All Parties

In the event all Parties decide to withdraw, the Parties agree that they shall be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement for so long as may be necessary to wind up the affairs of the Parties with the Government, to satisfy any requirements of the Laws / Regulations and to facilitate the sale, disposition or abandonment of property or interests held by the Joint Account, all in accordance with Article 2.

ARTICLE 14 RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES AND TAX

14.1 Relationship of Parties

The rights, duties, obligations and liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement shall be individual, not joint or collective. It is not the intention of the Parties to create, nor shall this Agreement be deemed or construed to create, a mining or other partnership, joint venture or association or (except as explicitly provided in this Agreement) a trust. This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to authorize any Party to act as an agent, servant or employee for any other Party for any purpose whatsoever except as explicitly set forth in this Agreement. In their relations with each other under this Agreement, the Parties shall not be considered fiduciaries except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

14.2 Tax

Each Party shall be responsible for reporting and discharging its own tax measured by the profit or income of the Party and the satisfaction of such Party's share of all contract obligations under the Contract and under this Agreement. Each Party shall protect, defend and indemnify each other Party from any and all loss, cost or liability arising from the indemnifying Party's failure to report and discharge such taxes or satisfy such obligations. The Parties intend that all income and all tax benefits (including deductions, depreciation, credits and capitalization) with respect to the expenditures made by the Parties hereunder will be allocated by the Government tax authorities to the Parties based on the share of each tax item actually received or borne by each Party. If such allocation is not accomplished due to the application of the Laws / Regulations or other Government action, the Parties shall attempt to adopt mutually agreeable arrangements that will allow the Parties to achieve the financial results intended. Operator shall provide each Party, in a timely manner and at such Party's sole expense, with such information with respect to Joint Operations as such Party may reasonably request for preparation of its tax returns or responding to any audit or other tax proceeding.

Check Article 14.3, if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

14.3 United States Tax Election

- (A) If, for United States federal income tax purposes, this Agreement and the operations under this Agreement are regarded as a partnership and if the Parties have not agreed to form a tax partnership, each U.S. Party elects to be excluded from the application of all of the provisions of Subchapter “K”, Chapter 1, Subtitle “A” of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “**Code**”), to the extent permitted and authorized by Section 761(a) of the Code and the regulations promulgated under the Code. Operator, if it is a U.S. Party, is authorized and directed to execute and file for each U.S. Party such evidence of this election as may be required by the Internal Revenue Service, including all of the returns, statements, and data required by United States Treasury Regulations Sections 1.761-2 and 1.6031(a)-1(b)(5) and shall provide a copy thereof to each U.S. Party. However, if Operator is not a U.S. Party, the Party who holds the greatest Participating Interest among the U.S. Parties shall fulfill the obligations of Operator under this Article 14.3. Should there be any requirement that any U.S. Party give further evidence of this election, each U.S. Party shall execute such documents and furnish such other evidence as may be required by the Internal Revenue Service or as may be necessary to evidence this election.
- (B) No Party shall give any notice or take any other action inconsistent with the foregoing election. If any income tax laws of any state or other political subdivision of the United States or any future income tax laws of the United States or any such political subdivision contain provisions similar to those in Subchapter “K”, Chapter 1, Subtitle “A” of the Code, under which an election similar to that provided by Section 761(a) of the Code is permitted, each U.S. Party shall make such election as may be permitted or required by such laws. In making the foregoing election or elections, each U.S. Party states that the income derived by it from operations under this Agreement can be adequately determined without the computation of partnership taxable income.
- (C) Unless approved by every Non-U.S. Party, no activity shall be conducted under this Agreement that would cause any Non-U.S. Party to be deemed to be engaged in a trade or business within the United States under United States income tax laws and regulations.
- (D) A Non-U.S. Party shall not be required to do any act or execute any instrument which might subject it to the taxation jurisdiction of the United States.
- (E) For the purposes of this Article 14.3, “**U.S. Party**” shall mean any Party that is subject to the income tax law of the United States in respect with operations under this Agreement. “**Non-U.S. Party**” shall mean any Party that is not subject to such income tax law.

ARTICLE 15

VENTURE INFORMATION - CONFIDENTIALITY - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

15.1 Venture Information

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (A).

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

- (A) Except as otherwise provided in this Article 15 or in Articles 4.4 and 8.4(A), each Party will be entitled to receive all Venture Information related to operations in which such

party is a participant. “**Venture Information**” means any information and results developed or acquired as a result of Joint Operations and shall be Joint Property, unless provided otherwise in accordance with this Agreement and the Contract. Each Party shall have the right to use all Venture Information it receives without accounting to any other Party, subject to any applicable patents and any limitations set forth in this Agreement and the Contract. For purposes of this Article 15, such right to use shall include, the rights to copy, prepare derivative works, disclose, license, distribute, and sell.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

- (A) Each Party may use all information it receives under Article 4.4(A) (the “**Venture Information**”) without the approval of any other Party, subject to any applicable restrictions and limitations set forth in this Article 15, the Agreement and the Contract. For purposes of this Article 15, the right to use shall entail the right to copy and prepare derivative works.
- (B) Each Party may, subject to any applicable restrictions and limitations set forth in the Contract, extend the right to use Venture Information to each of its Affiliates which are obligated to terms not less restrictive than this Article 15.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- Except as otherwise provided in the Contract, each Party may extend the right to use Venture Information to members of joint ventures or production sharing arrangements in which such Party or its Affiliates have an ownership or equity interest, provided that each such member agrees in writing to keep the Venture Information in confidence at least to the same extent as required in Article 15.2 and to use the Venture Information only for the benefit of that joint venture or production sharing arrangement.
- (C) The acquisition or development of Venture Information under terms other than as specified in this Article 15 shall require the approval of the Operating Committee. The request for approval submitted by a Party shall be accompanied by a description of, and summary of the use and disclosure restrictions which would be applicable to, the Venture Information, and any such Party will be obligated to use all reasonable efforts to arrange for rights to use which are not less restrictive than specified in this Article 15.
 - (D) All Venture Information received by a Party under this Agreement is received on an “as is” basis without warranties, express or implied, of any kind. Any use of such Venture Information by a Party shall be at such Party’s sole risk.

15.2 Confidentiality

- (A) Subject to the provisions of the Contract and this Article 15, the Parties agree that all information in relation with Joint Operations or Exclusive Operations shall be considered confidential and shall be kept confidential and not be disclosed during the term of the Contract and for a period of _____ (_____) years thereafter to any person or entity not a Party to this Agreement, except:
 - (1) to an Affiliate pursuant to Article 15.1(B);
 - (2) to a governmental agency or other entity when required by the Contract;
 - (3) to the extent such information is required to be furnished in compliance with the applicable law or regulations, or pursuant to any legal proceedings or because of any order of any court binding upon a Party;

- (4) to prospective or actual attorneys engaged by any Party where disclosure of such information is essential to such attorney's work for such Party;
 - (5) to prospective or actual contractors and consultants engaged by any Party where disclosure of such information is essential to such contractor's or consultant's work for such Party;
 - (6) to a bona fide prospective transferee of a Party's Participating Interest to the extent appropriate in order to allow the assessment of such Participating Interest (including an entity with whom a Party and/or its Affiliates are conducting bona fide negotiations directed toward a merger, consolidation or the sale of a majority of its or an Affiliate's shares);
 - (7) to a bank or other financial institution to the extent appropriate to a Party arranging for funding;
 - (8) to the extent such information must be disclosed pursuant to any rules or requirements of any government or stock exchange having jurisdiction over such Party, or its Affiliates; provided that if any Party desires to disclose information in an annual or periodic report to its or its Affiliates' shareholders and to the public and such disclosure is not required pursuant to any rules or requirements of any government or stock exchange, then such Party shall comply with Article 20.3;
 - (9) to its respective employees for the purposes of Joint Operations or Exclusive Operations as the case may be, subject to each Party taking customary precautions to ensure such information is kept confidential; and
 - (10) any information which, through no fault of a Party, becomes a part of the public domain.
- (B) Disclosure as pursuant to Articles 15.2(A)(5), (6), and (7) shall not be made unless prior to such disclosure the disclosing Party has obtained a written undertaking from the recipient party to keep the information strictly confidential for at least _____ (____) years and to use the information for the sole purpose described in Articles 15.2(A)(5), (6), and (7), whichever is applicable, with respect to the disclosing Party.

15.3 Intellectual Property

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (A).

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

- (A) Subject to Articles 15.3(C) and 15.5 and unless provided otherwise in the Contract, all intellectual property rights in the Venture Information shall be Joint Property. Each Party and its Affiliates have the right to use all such intellectual property rights in their own operations (including joint operations or a production sharing arrangement in which the Party or its Affiliates has an ownership or equity interest) without the approval of any other Party. Decisions regarding obtaining, maintaining and licensing such intellectual property rights shall be made by the Operating Committee, and the costs thereof shall be for the Joint Account. Upon unanimous consent of the Operating Committee as to ownership, licensing rights, and income distribution, the ownership of intellectual property rights in the Venture Information may be assigned to the Operator or to a Party.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

- (A) Subject to Articles 15.3(C) and 15.5, all intellectual property rights in the Venture Information shall be owned by Operator unless provided otherwise in the Contract. Each

Party and its Affiliates shall have a perpetual, royalty-free, irrevocable license to use, all such intellectual property rights in their own operations (including joint venture operations or a production sharing arrangement in which such Party has an ownership or equity interest) without the approval of any other Party. If any Venture Information amounts to a patentable invention, Operator shall be entitled to seek patent protection for such invention. If Operator does not intend to seek patent protection, Operator shall offer its rights to such invention for assignment to the other Parties and shall assign such rights to any requesting Party or Parties. In case of the granting of a license under such rights to a third party other than Affiliates of a Party, the license income shall be shared among the Parties in proportion to their respective Participating Interest. The Party granting any such license shall (i) be entitled to deduct its reasonable costs incurred in registering and maintaining the rights licensed prior to the aforementioned sharing among the Parties; (ii) keep records of any license income received for any such license; and (iii) if requested, provide each Party with a statement, certified by its statutory auditor to be correct and in accordance with this Article 15.3, regarding such income received.

- (B) Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to require a Party to (i) divulge proprietary technology to any of the other Parties; or (ii) grant a license or other rights under any intellectual property rights owned or controlled by such Party or its Affiliates to any of the other Parties.

Check one Alternative for Paragraph (C).

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

- (C) If a Party or an Affiliate of a Party has proprietary technology applicable to activities carried out under this Agreement which the Party or its Affiliate desires to make available on terms and conditions other than as specified in Article 15.3(A), the Party or Affiliate may, with the prior approval of the Operating Committee, make the proprietary technology available on terms to be agreed. If the proprietary technology is so made available, then any inventions, discoveries, or improvements which relate to such proprietary technology and which result from Joint Account expenditures shall belong to such Party or Affiliate. In such case, each other Party shall have a perpetual, royalty-free, irrevocable license to practice such inventions, discoveries, or improvements, but only in connection with the Joint Operations.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

- (C) If in the course of carrying out activities charged to the Joint Account, a Party or an Affiliate of a Party makes or conceives any inventions, discoveries, or improvements which primarily relate to or are primarily based on the proprietary technology of such Party or its Affiliates, then all intellectual property rights to such inventions, discoveries, or improvements shall vest exclusively in such Party and each other Party shall have a perpetual, royalty-free, irrevocable license to use such inventions, discoveries, or improvements, but only in connection with the Joint Operations.
- (D) Subject to Article 4.6(B), all costs and expenses of defending, settling or otherwise handling any claim which is based on the actual or alleged infringement of any intellectual property right shall be for the account of the operation from which the claim arose, whether Joint Operations or Exclusive Operations.

15.4 Continuing Obligations

Any Party ceasing to own a Participating Interest during the term of this Agreement shall nonetheless remain bound by the obligations of confidentiality in Article 15.2, and any disputes in relation thereto shall be resolved in accordance with Article 18.2.

15.5 Trades

Operator may, with approval of the Operating Committee, make well trades and data trades for the benefit of the Parties, with any data so obtained to be furnished to all Parties who participated in the cost of the data that was traded. Operator shall cause any third party to such trade to enter into an undertaking to keep the traded data confidential.

ARTICLE 16 FORCE MAJEURE

16.1 Obligations

If as a result of Force Majeure any Party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, to carry out its obligations under this Agreement, other than the obligation to pay any amounts due or to furnish Security, then the obligations of the Party giving such notice, so far as and to the extent that the obligations are affected by such Force Majeure, shall be suspended during the continuance of any inability so caused and for such reasonable period thereafter as may be necessary for the Party to put itself in the same position that it occupied prior to the Force Majeure, but for no longer period. The Party claiming Force Majeure shall notify the other Parties of the Force Majeure within a reasonable time after the occurrence of the facts relied on and shall keep all Parties informed of all significant developments. Such notice shall give reasonably full particulars of the Force Majeure and also estimate the period of time which the Party will probably require to remedy the Force Majeure. The affected Party shall use all reasonable diligence to remove or overcome the Force Majeure situation as quickly as possible in an economic manner but shall not be obligated to settle any labor dispute except on terms acceptable to it, and all such disputes shall be handled within the sole discretion of the affected Party.

16.2 Definition of Force Majeure

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
For the purposes of this Agreement, "**Force Majeure**" shall have the same meaning as is set out in the Contract.
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
For the purposes of this Agreement, "**Force Majeure**" shall mean circumstances which were beyond the reasonable control of the Party concerned and shall include strikes, lockouts and other industrial disturbances even if they were not "beyond the reasonable control" of the Party.

ARTICLE 17 NOTICES

Except as otherwise specifically provided, all notices authorized or required between the Parties by any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing (in English) and delivered in person or by courier service or by any electronic means of transmitting written communications which provides written confirmation of complete transmission, and addressed to such Parties. Oral communication does not constitute notice for purposes of this Agreement, and e-mail addresses and telephone numbers for the Parties are listed below as a matter of convenience only. A notice given under any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed delivered only when received by the

Party to whom such notice is directed, and the time for such Party to deliver any notice in response to such originating notice shall run from the date the originating notice is received. ***“Received”*** for purposes of this Article 17 shall mean actual delivery of the notice to the address of the Party specified hereunder or to be thereafter notified in accordance with this Article 17. Each Party shall have the right to change its address at any time and/or designate that copies of all such notices be directed to another person at another address, by giving written notice thereof to all other Parties.

Attention: _____
Fax: _____
Email: _____
Telephone: _____

Attention: _____
Fax: _____
Email: _____
Telephone: _____

Attention: _____
Fax: _____
Email: _____
Telephone: _____

Attention: _____
Fax: _____
Email: _____
Telephone: _____

ARTICLE 18
APPLICABLE LAW - DISPUTE RESOLUTION - WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

18.1 Applicable Law

[NOTE: The provisions of this Agreement must be analyzed taking into consideration the law chosen in this Article 18.1 and any other applicable law.]

Check one Alternative.

- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
The substantive laws of _____, exclusive of any conflicts of laws principles that could require the application of any other law, shall govern this Agreement for all purposes, including the resolution of all Disputes between or among Parties.
- ☐ ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
The laws of _____, to the extent consistent with international law, shall govern this Agreement for all purposes, including the resolution of all Disputes between or among Parties. To the extent the laws of _____ are not consistent with international law, then international law shall prevail.

18.2 Dispute Resolution

Check Paragraph (A) if Paragraphs 18.2 (B) or (C) are selected. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (A) is not selected.

- ☐ OPTIONAL PROVISION - Notification
- (A) Notification. A Party who desires to submit a Dispute for resolution shall commence the dispute resolution process by providing the other parties to the Dispute written notice of the Dispute (***“Notice of Dispute”***). The Notice of Dispute shall identify the parties to the

Dispute and contain a brief statement of the nature of the Dispute and the relief requested. The submission of a Notice of Dispute shall toll any applicable statutes of limitation related to the Dispute, pending the conclusion or abandonment of dispute resolution proceedings under this Article 18.

Check Paragraph (B), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (B) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION - Senior Executive Negotiations

- (B) Negotiations. The parties to the Dispute shall seek to resolve any Dispute by negotiation between Senior Executives. A “**Senior Executive**” means any individual who has authority to negotiate the settlement of the Dispute for a Party. Within thirty (30) Days after the date of the receipt by each party to the Dispute of the Notice of Dispute (which notice shall request negotiations among Senior Executives), the Senior Executives representing the parties to the Dispute shall meet at a mutually acceptable time and place to exchange relevant information in an attempt to resolve the Dispute. If a Senior Executive intends to be accompanied at the meeting by an attorney, each other party’s Senior Executive shall be given written notice of such intention at least three (3) Days in advance and may also be accompanied at the meeting by an attorney. Notwithstanding the above, any Party may initiate arbitration proceedings pursuant to Article 18.2 (D) [NOTE: *Alternative, if paragraph (C) is selected: mediation proceedings pursuant to Article 18.2 (C)*] concerning such Dispute within thirty (30) Days after the date of receipt of the Notice of Dispute.

Check Paragraph (C), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (C) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION - Mediation

- (C) Mediation. [Subject to the requirements of negotiation between Senior Executives pursuant to Article 18(B)], [t]he parties to the Dispute shall seek to resolve the Dispute by mediation. Within thirty (30) Days after the date of the receipt by each party to the Dispute of the Notice of Dispute [NOTE: *Alternative, if paragraph (B) is selected: thirty (30) Days after the date of the first negotiation meeting among Senior Executives pursuant to Article 18(B)*], any party to the Dispute may initiate such mediation pursuant to the [_____] mediation rules then in effect, as modified herein] by sending all other parties to the Dispute a written request that the Dispute be mediated. The Parties receiving such written request will promptly respond to the requesting Party so that all parties to the Dispute may jointly select a neutral mediator and schedule the mediation session. The mediator shall meet with the parties to the Dispute to mediate the Dispute within thirty (30) Days after the date of receipt of the written request for mediation. Notwithstanding the above, any Party may initiate arbitration proceedings pursuant to Article 18.2 (D) concerning such Dispute within thirty (30) Days after the date of receipt of the Notice of Dispute [NOTE: *Alternative, if paragraph (B) is selected: within sixty (60) Days after the date of receipt of the Notice of Dispute*].

[NOTE: *To govern mediation under Article 18.2(C) consider choosing the mediation rules of the institution chosen below for purposes of conducting any arbitration*]

- (D) Arbitration. Any Dispute [not finally resolved by alternative dispute resolution procedures set forth in Articles 18.2(B) and 18.2(C)] shall be exclusively and definitively resolved through final and binding arbitration, it being the intention of the Parties that this is a broad form arbitration agreement designed to encompass all possible disputes.

- (1) Rules. The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the following arbitration rules (as then in effect) (the “**Rules**”):

Check one Alternative.

- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC).
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
Arbitration Rules of the London Court of International Arbitration (LCIA).
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 3
International Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association (AAA).
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 4
Arbitration Rules of the Singapore International Arbitration Centre (SIAC).
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 5
Arbitration Rules of the Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce (SCC Institute).
- [] ALTERNATIVE NO. 6
United Nations Commission of International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) Arbitration Rules. The appointing authority shall be [_____ Arbitral Institution].

[NOTE: If the Host Government is a Party to this Agreement, consider whether the Rules of Procedure for Arbitration of the International Center for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID) would be appropriate and, if so, whether an alternative arbitral institution should also be selected for disputes for which ICSID may lack jurisdiction.]

[NOTE: Verify the consistency of this Article 18.2 with the Rules selected.]

- (2) Number of Arbitrators. The arbitration shall be conducted by three arbitrators, unless all parties to the Dispute agree to a sole arbitrator within thirty (30) Days after the filing of the arbitration. For greater certainty, for purposes of this Article 18.2(D), the filing of the arbitration means the date on which the claimant's request for arbitration is received by the other parties to the Dispute.
- (3) Method of Appointment of the Arbitrators. If the arbitration is to be conducted by a sole arbitrator, then the arbitrator will be jointly selected by the parties to the Dispute. If the parties to the Dispute fail to agree on the arbitrator within thirty (30) Days after the filing of the arbitration, then [_____ Arbitral Institution] shall appoint the arbitrator.

If the arbitration is to be conducted by three arbitrators and there are only two parties to the Dispute, then each party to the Dispute shall appoint one arbitrator within thirty (30) Days of the filing of the arbitration, and the two arbitrators so appointed shall select the presiding arbitrator within thirty (30) Days after the latter of the two arbitrators has been appointed by the parties to the Dispute. If a party to the Dispute fails to appoint its party-appointed arbitrator or if the two party-appointed arbitrators cannot reach an agreement on the presiding arbitrator within the applicable time period, then the [_____ Arbitral Institution] shall appoint the remainder of the three arbitrators not yet appointed.

If the arbitration is to be conducted by three arbitrators and there are more than two parties to the Dispute, then within thirty (30) Days of the filing of the arbitration, all claimants shall jointly appoint one arbitrator and all respondents shall jointly appoint one arbitrator, and the two arbitrators so appointed shall select the presiding arbitrator within thirty (30) Days after the latter of the two arbitrators has been appointed by the parties to the Dispute. If either all claimants or all respondents fail to make a joint appointment of an arbitrator or if the party-appointed arbitrators

cannot reach an agreement on the presiding arbitrator within the applicable time period, then [_____ Arbitral Institution] shall appoint

Check one Alternative.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1
all three arbitrators.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2
the remainder of the three arbitrators not yet appointed.

[NOTE: If the laws of France (and possibly other jurisdictions that have not yet addressed the "Dutco" problem) are applicable to the arbitration, Alternative 2 may result in an unenforceable arbitral award.]

Check Paragraph (4), if desired. Renumber following paragraphs if Paragraph (4) is not selected.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION (Paragraph (4))

- (4) Consolidation. If the Parties initiate multiple arbitration proceedings, the subject matters of which are related by common questions of law or fact and which could result in conflicting awards or obligations, then all such proceedings may be consolidated into a single arbitral proceeding.
- (5) Place of Arbitration. Unless otherwise agreed by all parties to the Dispute, the place of arbitration shall be _____.
- (6) Language. The arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in the [English] language and the arbitrator(s) shall be fluent in the [English] language.
- (7) Entry of Judgment. The award of the arbitral tribunal shall be final and binding. Judgment on the award of the arbitral tribunal may be entered and enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction.
- (8) Notice. All notices required for any arbitration proceeding shall be deemed properly given if sent in accordance with Article 17.
- (9) Qualifications and Conduct of the Arbitrators. All arbitrators shall be and remain at all times wholly impartial, and, once appointed, no arbitrator shall have any *ex parte* communications with any of the parties to the Dispute concerning the arbitration or the underlying Dispute other than communications directly concerning the selection of the presiding arbitrator, where applicable.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- Whenever the parties to the Dispute are of more than one nationality, the single arbitrator or the presiding arbitrator (as the case may be) shall not be of the same nationality as any of the parties or their ultimate parent entities, unless the parties to the Dispute otherwise agree.
- (10) Interim Measures. [Notwithstanding any requirements for alternative dispute resolution procedures as set forth in Articles 18(B) and (C)], [a]ny party to the Dispute may apply to a court for interim measures (i) prior to the constitution of the arbitral tribunal (and thereafter as necessary to enforce the arbitral tribunal's rulings); or (ii) in the absence of the jurisdiction of the arbitral tribunal to rule on interim measures in a given jurisdiction.

The Parties agree that seeking and obtaining such interim measures shall not waive the right to arbitration. The arbitrators (or in an emergency the presiding arbitrator acting alone in the event one or more of the other arbitrators is unable to be involved in a timely fashion) may grant interim measures including injunctions, attachments and conservation orders in appropriate circumstances, which measures may be immediately enforced by court order. Hearings on requests for interim measures may be held in person, by telephone, by video conference or by other means that permit the parties to the Dispute to present evidence and arguments.

Check if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any party to the Dispute may have recourse to and shall be bound by the Pre-arbitral Referee Procedure of the International Chamber of Commerce in accordance with its rules then in effect.

- (11) Costs and Attorneys' Fees. The arbitral tribunal is authorized to award costs and attorneys' fees and to allocate them between the parties to the Dispute. The costs of the arbitration proceedings, including attorneys' fees, shall be borne in the manner determined by the arbitral tribunal.
- (12) Interest. The award shall include interest, as determined by the arbitral award, from the date of any default or other breach of this Agreement until the arbitral award is paid in full. Interest shall be awarded at the Agreed Interest Rate.
- (14) Currency of Award. The arbitral award shall be made and payable in United States dollars, free of any tax or other deduction.
- (15) Exemplary Damages. The Parties waive their rights to claim or recover, and the arbitral tribunal shall not award, any punitive, multiple, or other exemplary damages (whether statutory or common law) except to the extent such damages have been awarded to a third party and are subject to allocation between or among the parties to the Dispute.
- (16) Waiver of Challenge to Decision or Award. To the extent permitted by law, any right to appeal or challenge any arbitral decision or award, or to oppose enforcement of any such decision or award before a court or any governmental authority, is hereby waived by the Parties except with respect to the limited grounds for modification or non-enforcement provided by any applicable arbitration statute or treaty.

Check Paragraph (E), if desired.

[] OPTIONAL PROVISION

- (E) Confidentiality. All negotiations, mediation, arbitration, and expert determinations relating to a Dispute (including a settlement resulting from negotiation or mediation, an arbitral award, documents exchanged or produced during a mediation or arbitration proceeding, and memorials, briefs or other documents prepared for the arbitration) are confidential and may not be disclosed by the Parties, their employees, officers, directors, counsel, consultants, and expert witnesses, except (in accordance with Article 15.2) to the extent necessary to enforce this Article 18 or any arbitration award, to enforce other rights of a Party, or as required by law; provided, however, that breach of this confidentiality provision shall not void any settlement, expert determination or award.

Check Article 18.3, if any of Article 8.4 - Alternative No. 2, Article 12.2(F) - Alternative No. 2, or Article 12.3(C) - Alternative No. 2 is selected. Renumber following article if Article 18.3 is not selected.

[] **OPTIONAL PROVISION (Article 18.3)**

18.3 Expert Determination

For any decision referred to an expert under Articles [8.4, 12.2 or 12.3], the Parties hereby agree that such decision shall be conducted expeditiously by an expert selected unanimously by the parties to the Dispute. The expert is not an arbitrator of the Dispute and shall not be deemed to be acting in an arbitral capacity. The Party desiring an expert determination shall give the other parties to the Dispute written notice of the request for such determination. If the parties to the Dispute are unable to agree upon an expert within ten (10) Days after receipt of the notice of request for an expert determination, then, upon the request of any of the parties to the Dispute, the International Centre for Expertise of the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) shall appoint such expert and shall administer such expert determination through the ICC's Rules for Expertise. The expert, once appointed, shall have no *ex parte* communications with any of the parties to the Dispute concerning the expert determination or the underlying Dispute. All Parties agree to cooperate fully in the expeditious conduct of such expert determination and to provide the expert with access to all facilities, books, records, documents, information and personnel necessary to make a fully informed decision in an expeditious manner. Before issuing his final decision, the expert shall issue a draft report and allow the parties to the Dispute to comment on it. The expert shall endeavor to resolve the Dispute within thirty (30) Days (but no later than sixty (60) Days) after his appointment, taking into account the circumstances requiring an expeditious resolution of the matter in dispute. The expert's decision shall be final and binding on the parties to the Dispute unless challenged in an arbitration pursuant to Article 18.2(D) within sixty (60) Days of the date the expert's final decision is received by the parties to the Dispute and until replaced by such subsequent arbitral award. In such arbitration (i) the expert determination on the specific matter under Articles [8.4, 12.2 or 12.3] shall be entitled to a rebuttable presumption of correctness; and (ii) the expert shall not (without the written consent of the parties to the Dispute) be appointed to act as an arbitrator or as adviser to the parties to the Dispute.

18.4 Waiver of Sovereign Immunity

[NOTE: Confirm the authority of each Party to waive its sovereign immunity under applicable local laws.]

Any Party that now or hereafter has a right to claim sovereign immunity for itself or any of its assets hereby waives any such immunity to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of any applicable jurisdiction. This waiver includes immunity from (i) any expert determination, mediation, or arbitration proceeding commenced pursuant to this Agreement; (ii) any judicial, administrative or other proceedings to aid the expert determination, mediation, or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Agreement; and (iii) any effort to confirm, enforce, or execute any decision, settlement, award, judgment, service of process, execution order or attachment (including pre-judgment attachment) that results from an expert determination, mediation, arbitration or any judicial or administrative proceedings commenced pursuant to this Agreement. Each Party acknowledges that its rights and obligations hereunder are of a commercial and not a governmental nature.

ARTICLE 19
ALLOCATION OF COST & PROFIT HYDROCARBONS

[NOTE: Article 19 must be analyzed taking into consideration the Contract and Laws / Regulations.]

Check one Alternative for Articles 19.1 and 19.2.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 (Article 19.1 and Article 19.2) - Allocation by Exploitation Area

19.1 Allocation of Total Production

- (A) The total quantity of Hydrocarbons produced and measured at the delivery point (as determined in accordance with Article 9) from each Exploitation Area and to which the Parties are collectively entitled under the Contract shall be composed of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.
- (B) Operator shall develop and the Operating Committee shall approve procedures for allocating such Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons during each Calendar Quarter among the individual Exploitation Areas based upon the following principles.
 - (1) Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons shall first be allocated to Exploitation Areas based on the principle that an earlier established operation shall not be enhanced or impaired in any way through the subsequent establishment of any Exploitation Area, whether the subsequently established Exploitation Areas are Exclusive Operations or Joint Operations.
 - (2) All allocations made pursuant to this Article 19 shall incorporate adjustments to reflect differences in value if different qualities of Hydrocarbons are produced.

19.2 Allocation of Hydrocarbons to Parties

- (A) Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons allocated to Exploitation Areas pursuant to Article 19.1 shall be allocated to the Parties in proportion to their Participating Interests in each such Exploitation Area.
- (B) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Article 19, and to the extent allowed under the Contract, Cost Hydrocarbons which are not specifically attributable to an Exploitation Area, if any, shall be allocated to the Parties in proportion to their respective participation in the operations which underlie any such Cost Hydrocarbons, provided, however, that the rights of a Party to Cost Hydrocarbons or Profit Hydrocarbons from an Exploitation Area to which it is a participant shall not be impaired by the rights of any other Party to recover Cost Hydrocarbons which are not specifically attributable to such Exploitation Area.

[] ALTERNATIVE NO. 2 (Article 19.1 and Article 19.2) - Allocation by Type of Operation

19.1 Allocation of Total Production

- (A) The total quantity of Hydrocarbons produced and measured at the delivery point (as determined in accordance with Article 9) from each Exploitation Area and to which the Parties are collectively entitled under the Contract shall be composed of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.
- (B) Operator shall develop and the Operating Committee shall approve procedures for allocating such Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons during each Calendar Quarter among the individual operations based upon the following principles.
 - (1) Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons shall first be allocated to Joint Operations based on the principle that Joint Operations shall not be enhanced or

impaired in any way by the execution of any Exclusive Operations. Any remaining Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons shall be allocated to Exclusive Operations based on the principle that an earlier executed Exclusive Operation shall not be enhanced or impaired in any way by the subsequent execution of another Exclusive Operation.

- (2) All allocations made pursuant to this Article 19 shall incorporate adjustments to reflect differences in value if different qualities of Hydrocarbons are produced.

19.2 Allocation of Hydrocarbons to Parties

- (A) Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons allocated to Joint Operations or Exclusive Operations pursuant to Article 19.1 shall be allocated to the Parties in proportion to their respective Participating Interests in such operations.
- (B) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Article 19, and to the extent allowed under the Contract, Cost Hydrocarbons which are not specifically attributable to an operation, if any, shall be allocated to the Parties in proportion to their respective participation in the operations which underlie any such Cost Hydrocarbons, provided, however, that the rights of a Party to Cost Hydrocarbons or Profit Hydrocarbons from an operation to which it is a participant shall not be impaired by the rights of any other Party to recover Cost Hydrocarbons which are not specifically attributable to an operation.

19.3 Use of Estimates

Initial distribution of Hydrocarbons pursuant to this Article 19 shall be based upon estimates furnished by Operator pursuant to Article 9, with adjustments for actual figures to be made in kind within forty-five (45) Days after the end of the Calendar Quarter and at any later date when adjustments must be made with the Government under the Contract.

19.4 Principles

If no allocation procedure is approved by the Operating Committee in accordance with Article 19.1, the Parties shall nonetheless be bound by the principles set forth in this Article 19 with regard to the allocation of Cost Hydrocarbons and Profit Hydrocarbons.

ARTICLE 20 GENERAL PROVISIONS

20.1 Conduct of the Parties

- (A) Each Party warrants that it and its Affiliates have not made, offered, or authorized and will not make, offer, or authorize with respect to the matters which are the subject of this Agreement, any payment, gift, promise or other advantage, whether directly or through any other person or entity, to or for the use or benefit of any public official (*i.e.*, any person holding a legislative, administrative or judicial office, including any person employed by or acting on behalf of a public agency, a public enterprise or a public international organization) or any political party or political party official or candidate for office, where such payment, gift, promise or advantage would violate (i) the applicable laws of [(*host country*)]; (ii) the laws of the country of incorporation of such Party or such Party's ultimate parent company and of the principal place of business of such ultimate parent company; or (iii) the principles described in the Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, signed in Paris on December 17, 1997, which entered into force on February 15, 1999, and the Convention's Commentaries. Each Party shall defend, indemnify and hold the other Parties harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, penalties, costs and expenses arising from or related to, any breach by

such first Party of such warranty. Such indemnity obligation shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement. [Each Party shall in good time (i) respond in reasonable detail to any notice from any other Party reasonably connected with the above-stated warranty; and (ii) furnish applicable documentary support for such response upon request from such other Party.]

- (B) Each Party agrees to (i) maintain adequate internal controls; (ii) properly record and report all transactions; and (iii) comply with the laws applicable to it. Each Party must rely on the other Parties' system of internal controls, and on the adequacy of full disclosure of the facts, and of financial and other data regarding the Joint Operations undertaken under this Agreement. No Party is in any way authorized to take any action on behalf of another Party that would result in an inadequate or inaccurate recording and reporting of assets, liabilities or any other transaction, or which would put such Party in violation of its obligations under the laws applicable to the operations under this Agreement.

20.2 Conflicts of Interest

- (A) Operator undertakes that it shall avoid any conflict of interest between its own interests (including the interests of Affiliates) and the interests of the other Parties in dealing with suppliers, customers and all other organizations or individuals doing or seeking to do business with the Parties in connection with activities contemplated under this Agreement.
- (B) The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not apply to: (1) Operator's performance which is in accordance with the local preference laws or policies of the Government; or (2) Operator's acquisition of products or services from an Affiliate, or the sale thereof to an Affiliate, made in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- (C) Unless otherwise agreed, the Parties and their Affiliates are free to engage or invest (directly or indirectly) in an unlimited number of activities or businesses, any one or more of which may be related to or in competition with the business activities contemplated under this Agreement, without having or incurring any obligation to offer any interest in such business activities to any Party.

20.3 Public Announcements

- (A) Operator shall be responsible for the preparation and release of all public announcements and statements regarding this Agreement or the Joint Operations; provided that no public announcement or statement shall be issued or made unless, prior to its release, all the Parties have been furnished with a copy of such statement or announcement and the approval of at least two (2) Parties which are not Affiliates of Operator holding fifty percent (50%) or more of the Participating Interests not held by Operator or its Affiliates has been obtained. Where a public announcement or statement becomes necessary or desirable because of danger to or loss of life, damage to property or pollution as a result of activities arising under this Agreement, Operator is authorized to issue and make such announcement or statement without prior approval of the Parties, but shall promptly furnish all the Parties with a copy of such announcement or statement.
- (B) If a Party wishes to issue or make any public announcement or statement regarding this Agreement or the Joint Operations, it shall not do so unless, prior to the release of the public announcement or statement, such Party furnishes all the Parties with a copy of such announcement or statement, and obtains the approval of at least two (2) Parties which are not Affiliates holding fifty percent (50%) or more of the Participating Interests not held by such announcing Party or its Affiliates; provided that, notwithstanding any failure to obtain such approval, no Party shall be prohibited from issuing or making any such public announcement or statement if it is necessary to do so in order to comply with the applicable laws, rules or regulations of any government, legal proceedings or stock exchange having jurisdiction over such Party or its Affiliates as set forth in Article 15.2.

20.4 Successors and Assigns

Subject to the limitations on Transfer contained in Article 12, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Parties.

20.5 Waiver

No waiver by any Party of any one or more defaults by another Party in the performance of any provision of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any future default or defaults by the same Party, whether of a like or of a different character. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement no Party shall be deemed to have waived, released or modified any of its rights under this Agreement unless such Party has expressly stated, in writing, that it does waive, release or modify such right.

20.6 No Third Party Beneficiaries

Except as provided under Article 4.6 (B), the interpretation of this Agreement shall exclude any rights under legislative provisions conferring rights under a contract to persons not a party to that contract.

[NOTE: If English Law is the law chosen, consider whether an express reference should be made to the Contracts (Right of Third Parties) Act 1999.]

20.7 Joint Preparation

Each provision of this Agreement shall be construed as though all Parties participated equally in the drafting of the same. Consequently, the Parties acknowledge and agree that any rule of construction that a document is to be construed against the drafting party shall not be applicable to this Agreement.

20.8 Severance of Invalid Provisions

If and for so long as any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to be judged invalid for any reason whatsoever, such invalidity shall not affect the validity or operation of any other provision of this Agreement except only so far as shall be necessary to give effect to the construction of such invalidity, and any such invalid provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement without affecting the validity of the balance of this Agreement.

20.9 Modifications

Except as is provided in Articles 11.2(B) and 20.8, there shall be no modification of this Agreement or the Contract except by written consent of all Parties.

20.10 Interpretation

- (A) Headings. The topical headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be construed as having any substantive significance or as indicating that all of the provisions of this Agreement relating to any topic are to be found in any particular Article.
- (B) Singular and Plural. Reference to the singular includes a reference to the plural and vice versa.
- (C) Gender. Reference to any gender includes a reference to all other genders.
- (D) Article. Unless otherwise provided, reference to any Article or an Exhibit means an Article or Exhibit of this Agreement.
- (E) Include. “*include*” and “*including*” shall mean include or including without limiting the generality of the description preceding such term and are used in an illustrative sense and not a

limiting sense.

20.11 Counterpart Execution

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each such counterpart shall be deemed an original Agreement for all purposes; provided that no Party shall be bound to this Agreement unless and until all Parties have executed a counterpart. For purposes of assembling all counterparts into one document, Operator is authorized to detach the signature page from one or more counterparts and, after signature thereof by the respective Party, attach each signed signature page to a counterpart.

20.12 Entirety

With respect to the subject matter contained herein, this Agreement (i) is the entire agreement of the Parties; and (ii) supersedes all prior understandings and negotiations of the Parties.

IN WITNESS of their agreement each Party has caused its duly authorized representative to sign this instrument on the date indicated below such representative's signature.

(Company Name)
By: _____

(Print or type name)
Title: _____
Date: _____

(Company Name)
By: _____

(Print or type name)
Title: _____
Date: _____

(Company Name)
By: _____

(Print or type name)
Title: _____
Date: _____

(Company Name)
By: _____

(Print or type name)
Title: _____
Date: _____

JOINT OPERATING AGREEMENT

(Subject to the provisions of Clause 11.2)

Will be attached after the signing thereof

Appendix F

DEED OF PLEDGE

(Clause 7)

(7275)

שטר משכון ושעבוד בדרגה שנייה שטר שיעבוד זכויות

Formatted: Font: Bold

(להלן: "השטר")

שטר זה מעיד שלהבטחת כל תשלומי התמלוגים ההתחייבויות ו/או הסכומים ללא הגבלה בסכום, בצרוף ריבית, דמי עמלה, הפרשי הצמדה וכן הוצאות אחרות הכל כמפורט בתנאים המיוחדים דלהלן, המגיעים ו/או שיגיעו מאת מודיעין אנרגיה ניהול (1992) בע"מ, ח.פ., (להלן: "מודיעין"), לאדירה אנרגיה ישראל בע"מ ("אדירה") מכח סעיף 7.2 להסכם מיום _____ שנחתם בין מודיעין, אדירה ומודיעין אנרגיה – שותפות מוגבלת, ושעותק הימנו מצ"ב כנספח א' לשטר זה ממשכן ממשכנת בזה מר _____, ת.ז. (להלן: "הממשכן") ומשעבדת בשעבוד קבוע וראשון בדרגה, את כל זכויותיו וזכויותיה לקבלת תמלוגים ממודיעין אנרגיה – שותפות מוגבלת, בהתאם להסכם השותפות המוגבלת המצ"ב כנספח ב' לשטר זה. ב- _____ מניות רגילות שכבעלותו בחברת _____ וכל מניות שיהיו בבעלותו בעתיד (להלן: המניות). המשכון והשעבוד יהיו בדרגה שנייה אחרי בנק _____ בע"מ.

Formatted: Font: Bold

למען הסר ספק מובהר ומוסכם בזה, כי שטר זה יחול גם על זכויות מכל סוג ומין שהוא שירכוש הממשכן בעתיד במניות הנ"ל ובזכויות ובנכסים הנ"ל בכל צורה שהיא.

לאחר סילוק השעבוד הראשון לטובת בנק _____, יהפוך שעבוד זה באופן אוטומטי לשעבוד בדרגה ראשונה.

להלן התנאים המיוחדים של שטר משכון ושעבוד זה:

1. מהות השטר

שטר זה נערך להבטחת מלוא התחייבויות מודיעין לתשלום תמלוגים לפי סעיף 7 הממשכן ו/או _____, בהתאם להסכם בין מודיעין, אדירה ומודיעין – אנרגיה שותפות מוגבלת המצ"ב כנספח א' לשטר זה ו _____ מיום _____ (להלן: "ההסכם"). שהעתקו מצורף לשטר זה, בקשר לבניית _____ בחלקה ע"י _____, שעליו חתם הממשכן כערב.

Formatted: Right: 0", Tab stops: Not at 5.91" + 6.3"

Formatted: Font: Bold

התחייבויות הממשכן ו/או _____ הן ללא יוצא מהכלל כלפי _____, וזאת ללא כל הגבלה במהות ההתחייבות ו/או בסכום בצירוף ריבית, דמי עמלה, הפרשי הצמדה והוצאות אחרות. כל הסכומים ו/או ההתחייבויות המובטחים לפי שטר זה ייקראו להלן: הסכומים הנ"ל או הסכומים המובטחים או ההתחייבויות.

2. המשכון והשעבוד

בתור בטוחה לקיום מלוא התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן ו/או התחייבויות _____ בהתאם להסכם ומילוי כל תנאי שטר זה וההסכם, ממשכן ממשכנת ומשעבדת בזה הממשכן מודיעין לזכות אדירה וחליפיה בשעבוד קבוע בדרגה ראשונה שנייה ובמשכון ראשון בדרגה את כל זכויותיה לקבלת תמלוגים ממודיעין אנרגיה – שותפות מוגבלת, בהתאם להסכם נספח ב' לשטר זה ("הנכס הממושכן" או "הנכסים הממושכנים"). את _____ המניות הרגילות, ש"ח ע"נ כ"א, שכבעלותו ב _____, וכן כל מניות ב _____ שיהיו בבעלותו בעתיד תחשבנה כממושכנות ל _____ לפי תנאי שטר זה.

השעבוד והמשכון כוללים כל טובות הנאה, הכנסות, דיבידנדים וזכויות אחרות ללא יוצא מן הכלל שיש ושתהינה למודיעין לממשכן בגין הזכויות והנכסים הנ"ל. הממשכן ממשכן ומשעבד בזה לטובת _____ את כל זכויותיו לפיצוי ו/או לשיפוי שתהינה לו כלפי כל צד שלישי.

3. הצהרות הממשכן מודיעין

C:\Documents and Settings\lhastings\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\CG9WNOKD\Shtar Mishcum - Moddin-Adira agreement.DOC\wolf\data\tlv\204058\000\00000035.DOC\wolf\data\tlv\220047\000\00000288.DOC

הממשכן מודיעין מזהירה בזה כדלקמן :

(א) שהנכסים הממושכנים אינם משועבדים או ממושכנים לאחר, למעט שעבוד ומשכון ראשון לטובת בנק _____ בע"מ.

(ב) שהנכסים הממושכנים נמצאים בחזקתו וברשותו.

(גב) שאין כל הגבלה ו/או תנאי לפי דין ו/או לפי הסכם ו/או אחרת המונעים ו/או מגבילים את מודיעין מן הממשכן למשכן ו/או להעביר את הנכסים הממושכנים וכי היא הממשכן רשאית להעבירם ו/או למשכנם בשטר משכון זה.

(ד) שהוא רשאי למשכן ולשעבד את הנכס הממושכן.

(הג) כי לא עשתה כל מעשה פשיטת רגל וכי לא הוגשה כנגדו כנגדה בקשה לפשיטת רגל ו/או למנוי כונס נכסים זמני או קבוע ו/או נאמן.

(ו) כי _____ לא עשתה כל מעשה פירוק וכי לא הוגשה כנגדה כל בקשה לפירוק ו/או למינוי כונס נכסים זמני או קבוע ו/או נאמן.

4. התחייבויות הממשכן מודיעין

הממשכן מודיעין מתחייבת שלא לפגוע בכל דרך שהיא בזכויות התמלוגים _____ ושלא להעביר זכות מזכויותיה הממשכן בנכסים הממושכנים לצד ג' כלשהו שברשימה לאחר מלבד לבנק _____ או ל _____, למסור ולקיים את כל התחייבויותיו התחייבויותיה האחרות של הממשכן ו/או של _____, בהתאם להסכם, במלואן ובמועדן.

התחייבות הממשכן כאמור לא תושפע ולא תיפגע עקב כל הסדר חובות, פשיטת רגל, פרוק או פטירה (לפי הענין) של הממשכן. התחייבות זו תישאר בתוקפה ביחס למלוא התחייבויות הממשכן בהתאם לשטר שעבוד ומשכון ו/או בהתאם להסכם גם אם _____ תתפשר עם הממשכן ו/או עם _____, תעניק להם ארכה, ויתור, הקלה או הנחה, תשחרר בטוחות שקיבלה עבור הממשכן ו/או עבור _____ או לא תקבל ערבויות או בטוחות שהיו צריכות להימסר ל _____ או תגרום בעצמה לאי מילוי של כל התחייבות הממשכן או _____ . וכן לא תיפגע ולא תצומצם התחייבות הממשכן לקיים את כל התחייבויותיו בהתאם לשטר משכון ושעבוד זה ו/או להסכם, אם חיובו פגום או חסר תוקף מכל סיבה שהיא ואפילו לא היתה לו כשירות או סמכות להתקשר בקשר לשעבוד הנ"ל. הממשכן מוותר על זכותו לטעון כנ"ל ומתחייב לשפות את _____ בגבולות התחייבויותיו הנ"ל ו/או לקיים את התחייבויותיו על פי ההסכם ו/או עפ"י שטר משכון ושעבוד זה. הממשכן מתחייב לשפות את _____ על כל נזק ואובדן כספים והוצאות, שיגרמו ל _____ בכל צורה שהיא עקב ההתקשרות הנ"ל עם הממשכן. כל בטוחה שמסר וימסור הממשכן ל _____, תשמש כבטוחה להתחייבות זו. התחייבות זו תשמש בטוחה מתמדת וחוזרת ותישאר בתוקף למרות בירור חשבונות עם הממשכן ו/או עם _____.

5. הממשכן מודיעין מתחייבת בזה

(א) לא למכור, לא להעביר, לא לתת לאדם אחר ייפוי כח או הרשאה כל שהיא ביחס לנכס הממושכן או כל חלק ממנו, לא להקנות לאחר כל זכות שהיא בנכס הממושכן או כל חלק ממנו ולא למסור כל זכות ביחס לנכס הממושכן או כל חלק ממנו.

(ב) להודיע מיד לאדירה _____ על כל מקרה של הטלת עיקול על הנכס הממושכן או כל חלק ממנו, להודיע מיד למעקל על השעבוד לאדירה _____ ולנקוט מיד, ללא עיכוב ועל חשבונוחשבונה, בכל האמצעים לשם הסרת העיקול.

(ג) לא לשעבד או למשכן בכל אופן ודרך את הנכס הממושכן בזכויות שוות, קודמות או מאוחרות לזכויות _____ אדירה (לרבות במקרים שבהם יפדה משכון בדרגה קודמת, שווה או מאוחרת למשכון שלפי שטר משכון זה, ומודיעין והממשכן יתרצה להביא משכון אחר במקומו).

(ד) לשלם ולמלא בקביעות ובדייקנות את כל התחייבויות והתחייבויותיה, חובות וחובותיה, המסים, ההיטלים ותשלומי החובה האחרים החלים על הנכס הממושכן ו/או על כל זכות נלווית לנכס הממושכן, ולמסור לאדירה _____, לפי דרישתה הראשונה, את הקבלות עבור התשלומים הנ"ל, והכל בכפוף למפורט בהסכם, נספחו או כל מסמך אחר הבא במקומם. בלי לפגוע באיזה מזכויות אדירה _____ תהיה אדירה _____ רשאית (אך לא חייבת) לשלם על חשבון מודיעין הממשכן את כל המסים ותשלומי חובה אחרים החלים על הנכס הממושכן, ואשר לא סולקו על ידיה הממשכן הנ"ל במועד, ולגבותם ממודיעין מן הממשכן בצרוף ריבית מרבית מתאריך התשלום ועד לסילוקם המלא. כל ההוצאות הנ"ל והריבית עליהן תהיינה מובטחות על פי שטר משכון זה.

אדירה _____ רשאית לזקוף כל תשלום שישלם הממשכן על חשבון התשלומים כנ"ל לפני זקיפתם על חשבון כל חוב אחר.

(ה) הממשכן מתחייב בזה שלא יוקצו מניות נוספות לאנשים ו/או גופים אחרים, בין שהם בעלי מניות ב _____ ובין שאינם כאלה, שלא ישונו הזכויות הצמודות למניות הנ"ל ושלא יעשה כל דילול במניות _____ כל זמן תוקפו של שטר משכון זה, אלא אם ניתנה הסכמה של _____ לכך מראש ובכתב.

6. בכל אחד מהמקרים הבאים תהא רשאית _____ לדרוש קיום מלא של התחייבויות הממשכן בהתאם להסכם בדיוקנות מרבית ו/או להעמיד לפירעון מידי את כל הסכומים שיגיעו ל _____ אותה עת מאת הממשכן, בין אם מועד פירעונם הגיע או לא, וסכומים אלה יישאו ריבית בשיעור ריבית מרבית כאמור, מתאריך הדרישה ועד הפירעון המלא, בין אם הגיע מועד קיומן של התחייבויות הממשכן בהתאם להסכם ובין אם לא.

6. בכל אחד מהמקרים הבאים תהיה רשאית אדירה לממש את השעבוד ולהעביר את הנכס הממושכן על שמה, ומודיעין תשתף עימה פעולה לשם כך, דהיינו:

(א) אם מודיעין הממשכן יתפר או לא יקיים תקיים תנאי כלשהו מתנאי שטר זה או כל התחייבויות אחרות שמודיעין הממשכן התחייבה או יתחייב תחייב כלפי אדירה _____, לרבות בהתאם להסכם, או אם יתברר כי הצהרה כלשהי מהצהרות מודיעין הממשכן על פי שטר זה או כל הצהרה אחרת שניתנה או שתיתן לאדירה _____ על ידי מודיעין הממשכן אינה נכונה או אינה מדויקת.

(ב) אם ימונה כונס נכסים או כונס נכסים ומנהל (זמני או קבוע) על רכוש מודיעין הממשכן או כל חלק ממנו.

(ג) אם תקבל מודיעין _____ החלטת פירוק מרצון או צו פירוק או יימחק שמה של מודיעין _____ מפנקס כלשהו המתנהל על פי כל דין או יעמוד בפני מחיקה.

(ד) אם יוטל עיקול או תינקט פעולת הוצאה לפועל דומה על חלק מרכוש מודיעין הממשכן או כל בטוחה מהבטוחות שנמסרו על ידי ידה הממשכן, והעיקול והפעולה לא בוטלו תוך 14 יום.

(ה) אם תפסיק מודיעין _____ לפרוע את חובותיה.

(ו) אם יפסיק הממשכן לפרוע את חובותיו.

(זו) מודיעין אם הממשכן ו/או _____ לא יקיימו תקיים התחייבות מהתחייבויותיהם בהתאם להסכם.

(ח) במקרה של מוות, פסילת דין, פשיטת רגל, פירוק, מאסר עזיבת הארץ או הפרת התחייבות על ידי הממשכן.

7. זכויות _____

בכל אחד מהמקרים המפורטים בסעיף 6 דלעיל, תהיה אדירה _____ רשאית להשתמש בכל האמצעים שתמצא לנכון כדי לגבות את הסכומים הנ"ל ו/או בכדי לדאוג לביצוע התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן, בהתאם להסכם ובמועדו, לממש את כל זכויותיו לפי שטר משכון זה, לרבות מימוש הנכס הממושכן וזכויות אחרות שנמסרו לאדירה _____ כבטוחה אחרת (בין היתר על ידי העברה לאחרים, ניכיון, פשרה, או קבלת תמורה חלקית), בשלמות או בחלקים, ולהשתמש בפדיונם לסילוק הסכומים הנ"ל ו/או לקיום מלוא התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן עפ"י ההסכם, מבלי שיהיה מוטל על אדירה _____ להוציא לפועל ערבויות או בטוחות אחרות, אם יהיו כאלה לאדירה _____.

8. במקרה שבזמן מכירת הנכסים הממושכנים טרם הגיע זמן הפירעון של הסכומים הנ"ל ו/או קיום מלוא התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן עפ"י ההסכם, תהיה רשאית אדירה _____ לגבות מפדיון המכירה סכום מספיק לכיסוי הסכומים האלה ו/או התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן בהתאם להסכם במלואו, והסכום שייגבה יהיה משועבד לאדירה _____ לביטחון ויישאר בידה עד לסילוקם או למלוי ההתחייבויות.

9. מודיעין הממשכן מוותרת בזה על כל הגנות שהן על פי חוק ההוצאה לפועל תשכ"ז 1967- או לפי כל הוראות דין שיבוא במקום החוק הנ"ל, החלות על נכס הממושכן ובכל חלק ממנו.

10. מהות הבטוחות

Formatted: Font: Bold, Underline

המשכון על פי שטר משכון זה הינו בעל אופי מתמיד ויישאר בתוקף עד שיופטר או יבוטל ע"י אדירה כדין.

11. ניתנו או יינתנו לאדירה _____ בטוחות אחרות ו/או ערבויות לקיום מלוא התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן ו/או התחייבויות מודיעין _____ עפ"י ההסכם, יהיו כל הבטוחות והערבויות בלתי תלויות זו בזו.

12. תתפטר אדירה _____ או תיתן אורכה או הקלה לממשכן מודיעין, ו/או ל _____, תשנה התחייבויות מודיעין הממשכן ו/או _____ בקשר להסכם, תשחרר או תוותר על בטוחות או על ערבויות, לא ישנו דברים אלה את מהות הבטוחות שנוצרו על פי שטר זה, וכל הבטוחות וההתחייבויות של הממשכן מודיעין על פי שטר זה יישארו בתוקף מלא.

13. זכות העברה

הממשכן מודיעין מסכים בזה מראש כי אדירה _____, תהיה רשאית בכל עת, לפי שיקול דעתה הבלעדי ומבלי להיזקק להסכמה נוספת ממודיעין הממשכן, להעביר את המשכון שלפי שטר זה לאחר או לאחרים בקבוצת אדירה או לבנק מממן, לרבות את כל הזכויות לפי שטר משכון זה, בשלמות או בחלקים, וכל מקבל ההעברה יהיה רשאי גם הוא להעביר את הזכויות הנ"ל לאחר מבלי להיזקק להסכמה כלשהי ממודיעין. מאת הממשכן.

14* רשום המשכון

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0"

Formatted: Font: Bold, Underline

מודיעין הממשכן מתחייבת בזה לגרום לכך כי המשכון שנוצר על ידו ידה לטובת אדירה _____ לפי שטר זה יירשם אצל רשם המשכונות ורשם התאגידים, ולשם ביצועו של הרישום מתחייבת בזה מודיעין הממשכן לחתום על הודעת משכון, להצהיר תצהיר המאמת את הפרטים הנקובים בהודעת המשכון וכמו כן

לחתום על כל מסמך אחר שאדירה או באי כוחה יקבעו _____ תקבע כי הוא נחוץ, לפי שקול דעתה הבלעדי של אדירה _____ בקשר עם שטר זה ו/או בקשר לרישומה.

פירושים 15.

Formatted: Font: Bold, Underline

בשטר משכון זה - (א) "מודיעין הממשכן" - לרבות כונס נכסים, מפרק יורשיו, עיזבון, מבצעי צוואתו, אפוטרופוס יו, נאמניונאמניה, וכל הבאים במקומהבמקום הממשכן; (ב) לשון יחיד כוללת רבים ולהיפך; (ג) לשון מין זכר כוללת מין נקבה, ולהיפך; (ד) כותרות הסעיפים באות לשמש מראי מקומות בלבד ואין להשתמש בהן בפרוש שטר משכון זה; (ה) המבוא לשטר משכון זה מהווה חלק בלתי נפרד ממנו.

16. הודעות והתראות

הצדדים מוותרים בזה על הצורך במשלוח התראות כלשהן בכל הקשור בשטר משכון זה. כל הודעה שתישלח באמצעות הדואר על ידי צד למשנהו _____ אל הממשכן בכתב רשום לפי הכתובת של _____ תחשב להודעה מספקת שנתקבלה על ידי בצד המקבל הממשכן תוך 72 שעות מזמן שנשלח המכתב הכולל את ההודעה.

17. מקום השיפוט

מקום השיפוט לצורך שטר זה נקבע בבית המשפט המוסמך בתל-אביב _____, אולם אדירה _____ תהיה רשאית לאחוז באמצעים משפטיים גם בכל בית משפט אחר בר-סמכא.

ולראיה באו הצדדים על החתום :

מודיעין אנרגיה ניהול (1992) בע"מ

אדירה אנרגיה ישראל בע"מ

Formatted Table

מסמכים - שטר משכון בדוגמה שניה - מצווח